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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

30.00   1 Australia - 1952-71 Used collection on home made typed album pages 312 stamps (inc 
some booklet panes) values to £2 slight duplication and 19 covers (most illustrated FDC's) 
largely complete for period including 1963-65 Navigators 4/- to £2 set of 6 SG cat £275+.

 

50.00   2 Australia - 1972-89 Used collection on home made typed album pages comprising 727 
stamps values to $20 having slight duplication 6 miniature sheets and 42 illustrated FDC's (all 
but one typed or unaddressed) largely complete for period SG cat £475+.

 

40.00   3 Australia - 1990-2004 Used collection on home made typed album pages 624 stamps values 
to $20 having slight duplication 3 miniature sheets and 13 covers (8 illustrated unaddressed 
FDC's) largely complete for period including many self adhesive issues SG cat £400+.

 

20.00   4 Birds - 1914-90s Eight page stockbook containing 1,100+ mostly used stamps all featuring 
birds from many different countries with much duplication (especially Gambia 1966 issue to 
£1 including blocks of 4) with some on piece.

 

100.00   5 British Commonwealth - 1867-1992 Forty seven pages from circulated club books 
containing 768 mint and used stamps from many different countries having slight duplication 
(some for cancellation interest) priced to sell at £731.28 about 20% of SG catalogue.

 

50.00   6 British Commonwealth - 1937 Complete collection of 202 mounted mint stamps displayed 
in Stanley Gibbons loose leaf gold on blue hardback folder each country on separate page 
(some light toning not affecting stamps) otherwise nice and clean.

 

25.00   7 British Commonwealth - 1953 Coronation complete mint (New Hebridies, New Zealand and 
South Africa used) set of 106 stamps in Stanley Gibbons gold on red hard back album on 
loose leaf special album pages.

 

30.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1953-69 Collection of 263 mostly mint stamps displayed on SG 
loose leaf faced album pages from many different countries (no Australia, Canada, India, 
New Zealand or South Africa) very little duplication with sets to top value SG cat £275+.

 

15.00   9 British Commonwealth - 1977 Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee mint collection of 101 
stamps and 1 miniature sheet plus GB first day cover housed in Stanley Gibbons blue plastic 
folder each country on separate special loose leaf album page includes all Crown Agents 
Issues plus Great Britain (inc Isle of Man and Channel Islands) Australia Canada New Zeland 
Papua New Guinea and Samoa..

 

25.00  10 Denmark - 1864-71 Used (most cds) collection of 142 stamps with very slight duplication 
condition a little mixed in earlies total catalogue £445+.

 

7.50  11 Egypt - 1962-71 120 different fine used stamps laid out on Hagner stockpage SG cat £50+.  
18.00  12 France - 1958-61 Mounted mint collection of 190+ stamps including some blocks of 4 

mounted in selvedge only and a first day cover displayed on faced album pages with a little 
duplication SG cat £300+ between SG1367/1540 inc SGC1/C6 in blocks of 4.

 

75.00  13 France - 1964-98 Unmounted mint collection of 558 different stamps and 1 miniature sheet 
displayed on pages from a stock book. Complete for period 1964 to 1974 missing only 1970 
Pioneer Aviators but includes 1964 Philatelic Exhibition SG1651 with label attached then 
1975 onwards mainly Art, Europa and Red Cross issues.Nice clean lot SG cat £880+.

 

45.00  14 French Colonies - 1900s-40s 850+ mainly mint stamps from many different Colonies with 
little or no duplication displayed on pages from a stockbook between Algeria and Wallis & 
Futuna Islands  SG cat £450+.

 

500.00  15 Great Britain - 1840-1973 Collection of 773 mint and used stamps housed in 'Ace' GB 
Simplified Stamp Album with good ranges for all reigns including 1d black (BD) plate 1a 3 
margins fine used embossed 10d & 1/- x 3 all used cut to shape surface printed including 2/- 
blue and various values to 1/- (5 different) plus 1867 5/- with some faults 1883 2s 6d & 5/- 
fine used 1883-84 lilac & green set to 1/- fine used 1887 Jubilee mint set of 14. KEVII mint 
set of 15 plus 2s 6d & 5/- fine used and 10/- good used. KGV 1911-13 set of 10 1912-22 set 
of 16 (both 2d's) 1924-34 set of 13 (both 6d's) and 1934-36 Photogravure set of 11 all mint 
along  with 1924 1925 Wembleys, PUC set of 4 Silver Jubilee set of 4 and inverted 
watermark set of 3 all mint.Seahorses 2s 6d 5/- and 10/-  fine used plus steel blue shade of 
10/- with re-engraved set of 3 all fine used plus 1929 PUC £1 very fine used (tiny repair at left 
not visible from front). KGVI basic complete mint including 1939-48 2s 6d to £1 set of 6 1948 
RSW £1 1951 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 plus definitives watermark varities (few used). QEII 
1952-54 mint set of 19 (both 2½d's) all commemoratives to 1970 mint with few mint and used 
decimals to 1973. Huge retail and catalogue value.

 

9.00  16 Great Britain - 1881-1952 Collection of 850+ used stamps with much duplication nearly all 
definitives values to 1/- displayed on six pages from A4 stockbook.
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COLLECTIONS (contd.)

20.00  17 Gulf - 1920s-80s Eight page stockbook containing 800+ stamps and 16 miniature sheets with 
some on piece and some duplication. Countries seen include Abu Dhabi Aden Ajman 
Baharain Dubai Kuwait Oman Qatar Saudi Arabia United Arab Emirates and Yemen with 
some listed in Appendix by Stanley Gibbons material.

 

30.00  18 Rhodesia - 1924-50 Accumulation of 650 mostly used stamps with plenty of duplication from 
North and South Rhodesia displayed on pages from a stockbook huge catalogue value.

 

35.00  19 South Africa - 1940s-90s Accumulation of 1,000+ mostly mint (much unmounted) range of 
commemoratives with a lot of duplication including many plate blocks plus 3 miniature sheets 
displayed on pages from stock book.

 

180.00  20 Switzerland - 1913-84 Fine used collection of 489 different stamps and 2 different miniature 
sheets displayed on Lighthouse hingless illustrated album leaves in good quality Lighthouse 
springback album. Comprises Pro Juventute 1913-84 missing only 1962 miniature sheet with 
1917 5c heavy wavy line cancel and 10c creasing plus Pro Patria 1936-84 missing only 1960 
miniature sheet. SG cat £2,650+.

 

50.00  21 Switzerland - 1923-72 Mostly all fine used airmail collection of 35 different stamps laid out on 
Lighthouse printed hingless illustrated album leaves including 1932 Disarmament Conference 
1935-38 Provisional Overprints and 1941-48 Landscapes complete sets plus 1923-40 15c 
20c, 25c, 50c, 65c 1f and 2f used and 35c, 45c and 75c mint. SG cat £421.

 

9.00  22 1951 New Currency 5c on 1a to 10s on 10r set of 11 30c light soiling fine used SG36/46.  

POSTAGE STAMPS
ADEN

4.00  23 1966 Kennedy Commemoration set of 3 fine part cds used SG68/70.  
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION QU'AITI STATE

3.00  24 1903-07 ½d grey-black & grey-green mounted mint plus 3d grey-green & orange-brown lightly 
mounted mint SG31 & 35.  

 
ANTIGUA

5.00  25 1903-07 2d dull purple & brown fine part cds used SG33.  
5.00  26 1903-07 2½d grey-black & blue fine part cds used SG34.  
3.00  27 1908-17 ½d green (two diagonal creases) 1d scarlet both lightly mounted mint and 2d dull 

purple & brown mounted mint SG41 & 44/45.
 

4.50  28 1908-17 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint even darkish gum tone SG46.  
3.50  29 1908-17 2½d ultramarine fine part cds used SG46.  
8.00  30 1908-17 6d purple & drab fine part indistinct cds used SG48.  

18.00  31 1913 5/- grey-green & violet centred right slight offset on gum mounted mint SG51.  
4.00  32 1921-29 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG73.  
4.00  33 1932 Tercentenary 6d violet fine part cds used SG87.  
4.50  34 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG91/94.  
4.00  35 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate and purple fine part registered oval used SG94.  
9.00  36 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG106.  
8.00  37 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG106a.  
9.00  38 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon mounted mint SG106a.  
3.00  39 1967 300th Anniv of Treaty of Breda & Grant of New Arms 15c watermark Crown to right of 

right of CA fine part cds used SG206w.
 

3.00  40 1989 Fungi 10c to $4 set of 8 fine part cds used SG1313/20.  
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

4.00  41 1922 1½d rose-scarlet unmounted mint SG3.  
ASCENSION

5.00  42 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG15d.  
3.00  43 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black two short perfs very fine full cds used SG10.  

35.00  44 1924-33 1½d rose-red showing Torn Flag variety mounted mint light off white gum SG12b.  
20.00  45 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green showing "Torn Flag" variety top left corner perf 

missing mounted mint SG11b.
 

6.00  46 1934 Green Mountain 5/- black & brown unused (no gum) SG30.  
6.00  47 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green dryish off white gum mounted mint SG39.   
2.50  48 1938-53 The Pier 1½d  black & vermilion lightly mounted mint SG40.  

40.00  49 1938-53 The Pier 1½d black & vermilion showing "Davit flaw" centred low small crease top 
left corner fine used with part lightly applied cds cancel top right SG40a.

 

2.50  50 1938-53 Green Mountain 2d black & red-orange light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG41.  
15.00  51 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & ultramarine mounted mint off white gum SG42.  
3.50  52 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue lightly mounted mint SG43.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION (contd.)

3.00  53 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue mounted mint SG43.  
3.50  54 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.  
3.00  55 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 mounted mint SG43b.  
4.50  56 1938-53 Georgetown 1/- black & sepia heavy mounted mint SG44.  
6.00  57 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 1/- ten different values lightly mounted mint SG57/66.  
8.50  58 1956 Sooty Tern 2s 6d black & deep dull puple very lightly mounted mint SG67.  
7.00  59 1971 Space definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG135/48.  
2.50  60 1991 175th Anniversary of British Occupation 25p to £1 set of 3 fine part cds used SG536/38.  

3.00  61 Illustrated Burrus auction catalogue 28 November 1962 by Robson Lowe Ltd of South 
Australia, Tasmania and Western Australia including prices realised.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

6.00  62 New South Wales - 1888-89 Emu 2d Prussian blue perf 11 x 12 mounted mint SG254.  
6.00  63 New South Wales - 1890 Australia 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG265.  

22.00  64 Queensland - 1860 6d green centred left & low fine part indistinct cds used SG6.  
5.50  65 Queensland - 1907-11 4d grey-black Die II centred high high & left fine used SG294a.  

20.00  66 Tasmania - 1855 4d deep blue three good margins just into at right fine used SG17.  

9.00  67 1912-2008 Collection of 166 stamps (many on piece) and 11 cards or covers displayed on 
album pages collected for postmark interest. 

 
AUSTRALIA

35.00  68 1915-27 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow Die II fine used with part heavyish Ship Mail cds SG42.  
30.00  69 1926-30 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale greenish blue perf 14 set of 8 plus golden scarlet shade of 

1½d usual centring all fine part cds used SG85/93 inc 87a.
 

15.00  70 1926-30 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale greenish blue perf 13½ x 12½ set of 11 plus golden scarlet 
shade of 1½d and Die II of 3d usual centring all fine part cds used SG94/104 inc 96a.& 100b.

 

5.00  71 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise centred left fine part cds used SG104.  
8.00  72 1926-30 1s 4d turquoise fine used with large part Late Fee Spencer Street single ring cds 

having small red horizontal crayon mark under cancel SG104.
 

6.50  73 1929-30 9d violet Die IIB fine indistinct cds used SG108.  
4.00  74 1930 FIVE PENCE surcharge on 4½d violet fine cds used SG120.  
5.00  75 1931-36 ½d orange to 1s 4d turquoise set of 8 finepart cds used SG124/31.  
3.00  76 1931 Air 6d sepia fine part cds used SG139.  
4.00  77 1931 Air 6d sepia fine part cds used SG139.  

30.00  78 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- blue-green well centred having lightish soiling 
visible from front mainly bottom left corner perfs otherwise fine part cds used SG143.

 

1.50  79 1932 Superb Lyebird 1/- green and 1/- yellow green both cds used SG140/140a.  
4.50  80 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 10½ set of three 1/- value 

lightly soiled fine used SG147/49.
 

6.00  81 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 11½ set of three 1/- value 
lightly soiled fine used SG147a/49a.

 

12.00  82 1934 Death Centenary of Macarthur set of 4 (both 2d's) fine part cds used SG150/52.  
7.50  83 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 2/- set of three 2/- value light soiling fine part cds used SG156/58.  

14.00  84 1937-49 ½d orange to £1 bluish slate set of 14 plus 3d Die 1a Die 11 and bright blue most 
including high values part cds used SG164/78 inc 168b 168c & 168ca. 

 

13.00  85 1937-49 ½d orange to 1s 4d pale magenta 11 different values mounted mint SG164/75.  
23.00  86 1937-49 King George VI 3d blue Die II left marginal unmounted mint SG168c.  
14.00  87 1937-49 King George VI 3d bright blue ordinary thin paper lightly mounted mint SG168ca.  
11.00  88 1937-49 Superb Lyrebird 1/- grey-green lightly mounted mint SG174.  
6.50  89 1937-49 Queen Elizabeth 5/- claret chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG176.  
7.50  90 1937-49 10/- dull purple thin rough ordinary paper fine part cds used SG177a.  

15.00  91 1937-49 £1 bluish slate thin rough ordinary paper fine part cds used SG178a.  
20.00  92 1937-49 King George VI & Queen Elizabeth £1 bluish-slate thin rough ordinary paper lightly 

mounted mint SG178a. 
 

6.00  93 1937-49 Queen Elizabeth 1d maroon vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG181a.  
14.00  94 1937 150th Anniv of New South Wales 2d to 9d set of 3 unmounted mint SG193/95.  
7.00  95 1942-50 Queen Elizabeth 1d brown-purple vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG203a.  
9.00  96 1950-52 King George VI 3d scarlet vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG235aa.  
3.00  97 1972-78 Seven different unmounted mint commemorative sets comprising 1972 Pioneer Life 

SG523/29 1974 Animals SG561/64 1975 Prime Ministers SG590/95 Australian Women 
SG602/07 1976 19th Century Explorers SG616/21 Olympic Games SG623/26 and 1978 
Early Australian Aviators SG658/61.
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AUSTRALIA (contd.)

4.50  98 1976-89 Eight different complete presentation packs in fine condition comprising 1976 
Christmas SG635/36 Famous Australians SG637/640 1977 Performing Arts SG641/44 1978 
Aviators SG658/61 1979 Birds six values 1c to 50c SG669/70 672/73 & 678/79 1978 
Racehorses SG699/702 1989 Sports seven values 1c to $1.10 SG1169/1171 1179 1187 & 
1193 and Sheep SG1195/98.

 

3.00  99 1987 Bicentenary of Australian Settlement 6th, 7th 8th and 9th issues complete sets in 
presentation packs unmounted mint SG1059/66 1077/81 and 1090/92. 

 

3.00 100 1985 Australia Post Replica Card number 4 produced from original printing plates for the 
1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 2/- in different colours SG156/58 issued 30 September 1985.

 
AUSTRALIA - REPLICA CARDS

2.50 101 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 9 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Dame Nellie Melba 5d in different colour SG340 issued 1 July 1987.

 

2.50 102 1987 Australia Post Replica Card number 10 produced from original printing plates for the 
1958 Christmas 3½d & 4d values in different colours SG306/07 issued 15 October 1987.

 

2.50 103 1990 Australia Post Replica Card number 19 produced from original printing plates for the 
1961 Christmas 5d in different colour SG341 issued 31 October 1990.

 

2.50 104 1991 Australia Post Replica Card number 22 produced from original printing plates for the 
1962 Christmas 5d in different colour SG345 issued 1 November 1991.

 

2.50 105 1992 Australia Post Replica Card number 25 produced from original printing plates for the 
1963 Christmas 5d in different colour SG361 issued 30 October 1992.

 

2.50 106 1993 Australia Post Replica Card number 26 produced from original printing plates for the 
1968 Year of Indigenous People 5c booklet pane of 5 plus 1 label in different colours SG434a 
issued 14 January 1993.

 

3.00 107 1994 Australia Post Replica Card number 30 produced from original printing plates for the 
1959-60 unissued designs for the flora definitives Christmas Bells 1s 7d in lilac and & 
Banksia 2s 6d emerald issued 3 February 1994.

 

5.00 108 1952 3s 6d vermilion and deep blue on green cover complete booklet in fine condition SB30.  
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS

2.50 109 1970 $1.20 Famous Australians complete booklet in fine condition SB48.  

9.00 110 1946-57 6d carmine & green unmounted mint SGD125.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

8.00 111 1946-57 1/- carmine & green unmounted mint SGD128.  
100.00 112 1953-59 2/- carmine & deep green lightly mounted mint scarce item SGD130a.  

7.00 113 1946-47 Superb Lyrebird 1/- grey-green unmounted mint SGJ5.  
AUSTRALIA - JAPAN OCCUPATION FORCE

2.00 114 1946-47 ½d orange lightly mounted mint SGJ1.  
2.00 115 1946-47 1d brown-purple & 3d pale-brown lightly mounted mint SGJ2/J3.  
4.00 116 1946-47 1/- grey-green lightly mounted mint SGJ5.  

7.50 117 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 11 unmounted mint SG8/18.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

12.00 118 1884-90 2½d dull blue mounted mint SG50.  
BAHAMAS

20.00 119 1906-11 ½d pale green to 6d bistre-brown set of 4 mounted mint SG71/74.  
6.00 120 1921 2/- black & blue short bottom left corner perf unmounted mint SG113.  
2.00 121 1931-46 2/- brownish black & indigo lightly mounted mint SG131b.  
3.00 122 1938-52 3d violet mounted mint SG154.  
8.00 123 1938-52 1/- grey-black & carmine (thick paper) streaky gum lightly mounted mint SG155.  
8.00 124 1938-52 1/- grey-black & bright crimson ordinary paper and 1/- pale brownish grey & crimson 

lightly mounted mint SG155c/155d.
 

4.00 125 1938 Greater Flamingos in Flight 8d ultramarine & scarlet mounted mint SG160.  
5.00 126 1961 3/- black on pink complete booklet in fine condition SB2.  
6.00 127 1961 6/- black on green complete booklet in fine condition SB3.  

12.00 128 1961 3/- brown-purple complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB2.  
BAHAMAS BOOKLETS

15.00 129 1961 6/- green complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB3.  
9.00 130 1961 3/- pink complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB4.  

27.00 131 1933-37 5r ultramarine & purple watermark upright fine indistinct lightly smudged cds over 
small light blue crayon cancel with tiny repaired surface scuff to rear of King's head SG14.

 
BAHRAIN

7.50 132 1952-54 ½a on ½d orange-red to 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue set lightly mounted mint SG80/89.  
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BAHRAIN (contd.)

3.50 133 1953 Coronation set of 4 fine part cds used SG90/93.  

15.00 134 1858 6d pale rose-red three close to clear margins just into at top fine used SG11  
BARBADOS

4.50 135 1882-86 4d pale brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG98.  
4.00 136 1892-1903 Seal of Colony 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111.  

12.00 137 1892-1903 2s 6d blue-black & orange mounted mint SG114.  
2.00 138 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ¼d grey & carmine mounted mint SG116.  
2.00 139 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ½d green mounted mint SG117.  
3.00 140 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 1d rose mounted mint SG118.  
4.00 141 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG119.  
8.00 142 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 5d olive-brown mounted mint SG120.  
9.00 143 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG121.  
6.00 144 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 8d orange & ultramarine mounted mint SG122.  

20.00 145 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange mounted mint SG124.  
18.00 146 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange light crease mounted mint SG124.  
15.00 147 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee 2s 6d blue-black & orange centred left and high overprinted 

Specimen in black mounted mint SG124s.
 

6.00 148 1906 Nelson Centenary 1/- black & rose mounted mint SG151.  
15.00 149 1907 Nelson Centenary 2d black & yellow fine part cds used SG161.  
17.00 150 1907 Nelson Centenary 2½d black & bright blue fine part cds used SG162.  
6.00 151 1912-16 1/- black/green fine cds used with part of cover on reverse SG178.  
3.00 152 1916-19 Seal of Colony ¼d deep brown ½d green 1d bright carmine red and 4d red/yellow 

plus 1918-20 4d black & red all unmounted mint SG181/83 187 & 199.
 

4.00 153 1916-19 ¼d deep brown watermark inverted mounted mint SG181w.  
5.00 154 1916-19 2/- purple/blue centered high mounted mint SG190.  
6.00 155 1920-21 Winged Victory from the Louvre ½d black & bright yellow-green 1d black & vermilion 

2½d indigo & ultramarine 3d black & purple 4d black & blue-green and 6d black & 
brown-orange all unmounted mint SG202/03 and 205/08. 

 

10.00 156 1920-21 Victory Victoria Memorial, London 2/- black & brown lightly mounted mint SG210.  
10.00 157 1925-35 3/- deep violet overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG239s.  
4.00 158 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG249a.  

8.00 159 1990 Barbuda Mail overprint on $5 West Indies Giant Rice Rat miniature sheet unmounted 
mint SGMS1171. Lot includes four miniature sheets and 24 stamps (5 sets) from various 
countries on theme of Fauna all unmounted mint these cat £34.50.

 
BARBUDA

20.00 160 1954-58 Old Fort, Leribe 2s 6d bright ultramarine & crimson-lake bottom marginal part 
printers imprint unmounted mint two very lightly toned perfs not visible from front SG51a.  

 
BASUTOLAND

6.50 161 1961 1r surcharge (type II) on 10/- black & maroon one short perf mounted mint SG68a.  

6.00 162 1897-1902 4d green & purple-brown fine cds used SG64.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

4.00 163 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG111/14.  
8.00 164 1938-52 1/- black & brown-olive and 1/- grey-black & olive-green mounted mint SG125/125a.  
4.50 165 1961 Lion £1 black & cinnamon unmounted mint SG180.  

9.00 166 1865-1903 2d dull blue centred right fine part duplex used SG3.  
BERMUDA

16.00 167 1883-1904 4d orange-brown fine part cds used SG28a.  
20.00 168 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green mounted mint slight gum disturbance SG54.  

120.00 169 1918-22 10/- green (slight fading) & carmine (a little smudged)/pale bluish green Break in 
scroll variety part registered cds cancel showing parts of faint blue cancel on stamp maybe 
cleaned fiscal. SG cat £650 mint unpriced used SG54a.

 

10.00 170 1921 Tercentenary of Representative Institutions 2d slate-grey fine wavy line used SG68.  
7.00 171 1921 Tercentenary of Representative Institutions 6d purple couple of slightly damaged perfs 

at base fine part cds used SG72.
 

7.00 172 1924-32 2/- purple & bright blue/pale blue one missing perf top right mounted mint having 
lightly streaky gum SG88. 

 

20.00 173 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue fine part cds used SG89.  
20.00 174 1924-32 2s 6d black & red/blue to deep blue fine part cds used SG89g.  
12.00 175 1924-32 10/- green & red/pale emerald one minor perf flaw part fiscal cancel SG92.  
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BERMUDA (contd.)

27.00 176 1924-32 10/- green (a little faded) & red/pale emerald fine part Hamilton cds used SG92.  
7.00 177 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple mounted mint SG97.  
3.00 178 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 off white gum mounted mint SG98/106.  
2.00 179 1936-47 Gardeners Cottage, Par-la-Ville, Hamilton 6d carmine-lake & violet complete mint 

booklet pane of six (3 x 2) with selvedge at right from 1948 10s 6d booklet (SB2) mounted on 
middle stamp of top row rest unmounted good perfs all sides SG104.

 

4.00 180 1938-52 Ships in Hamilton Harbour 1d black & red complete mint booklet pane of six (3 x 2) 
with selvedge at right from 1948 5/- booklet (SB1) lightly mounted on middle stamp of top row 
rest unmounted trimmed perfs at bottom SG110.

 

4.50 181 1938-52 Ships in Hamilton Harbour 1½d light blue & purple-brown complete mint booklet 
pane of six (3 x 2) with selvedge at right from 1948 5/- booklet (SB1) mounted on middle 
stamp of top row rest unmounted trimmed perfs at bottom SG111b.

 

5.50 182 1938-52 Lucie (yacht) 2d ultramarine & scarlet complete mint booklet pane of six (3 x 2) with 
selvedge at right from 1948 5/- booklet (SB1) mounted on middle stamp of top row rest 
unmounted trimmed perfs at bottom SG112a.

 

7.50 183 1938-52 Grape Bay, Paget Parish 2½d pale blue & sepia-black complete mint booklet pane 
of six (3 x 2) with selvedge at right from 1948 5/- booklet (SB1) mounted on middle stamp of 
top row rest unmounted trimmed perfs at bottom SG113b.

 

5.00 184 1938-52 St David's Lighthouse 3d black & deep blue complete mint booklet pane of six (3 x 
2) with selvedge at right from 1948 10s 6d booklet (SB2) mounted on middle stamp of top 
row rest unmounted trimmed perfs at top SG114a.

 

3.00 185 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue ordinary paper perf 13 one short perf bottom right 
corner under postmark fine part cds used SG116e.

 

15.00 186 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange very lightly soiled lightly mounted mint SG120b.  
13.00 187 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.  
25.00 188 1938-53 £1 deep reddish-purple & black/pale red perforated Specimen (no gum) SG121cs.  
3.00 189 1976 Tall Ships Race 5c to $1 set of 6 fine part cds used SG361/66.  
2.50 190 1978-83 Wildlife $1 Blue Angelfish $2 Humpback Whale $3 Green Turtle and $5 Bermuda 

Petrel (Cahow) all fine part cds used SG400/03. 
 

3.00 191 1978-83 Wildlife $5 Bermuda Petrel (Cahow) block of  4 one damaged fine cds used SG403.  
2.00 192 1987 Railway 15c to $1.50 set of 4 fine part cds used SG535/38.  

10.00 193 1974 Minerals 1c to 2r set of 14 light tone on few perfs SG322/35.  
BOTSWANA

16.00 194 1974 Mineral definatives 1c to 2r set of 14 all fine part cds used SG322/35.  
10.00 195 1982 Birds 1t to 2p set of 18 fine part cds used SG515/32.  
4.00 196 1982 Christmas Fungi 7t to 50t left marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG533/36.  
2.50 197 1985 Centenary of Police 7t to 50t set of 4 fine part cds used SG582/85.  

1.50 198 1985 Early Naturalists 7p to 54p set of 4 unmounted mint SG143/46.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

40.00 199 1882 1c magenta perforated Specimen (as issued for security reasons refer note under 
SG165) centred low usual perfs showing '1' with foot variety unused (no gum) heavy hinge 
remains SG162c.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

6.00 200 1889 6c dull purple & brown one pulled perf part slightly heavy cds used SG197.  

20.00 201 1945-49 24c black on red complete booklet good perfs in fine condition SB9c.  
BRITISH GUIANA - BOOKLETS

20.00 202 1891 5c on 3c on 3d red-brown wide space between 'I' and 'V' mounted mint SG49a.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

3.00 203 1916-18 War type 19 overprint 1c green 1c blue-green & 3c orange mounted mint SG114/18.  
1.00 204 1916-18 War type 20 overprint 1c blue-green & 3c orange mounted mint SG119/20.  
3.00 205 1922-33 2c rose-carmine bottom marginal plate 1 example lightly mounted mint SG128.  
1.50 206 1922-33 5c milky blue mounted mint SG131a.  
5.00 207 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG143/46.  
3.00 208 1938-47 1c bright magenta & green 2c black & scarlet perf 11 x 11½ and perf 12 3c purple & 

brown and 5c mauve & dull blue all mounted mint SG150/51a 152 & 154.
 

12.00 209 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159.  
7.50 210 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 4c green $5 brown unmounted mint SG164/65.  
5.00 211 1948 Royal Siver Wedding 4c green & $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG164/65.  
1.50 212 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG172/75.  
1.50 213 1960 Post Office Centenary 2c green to 15c blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG191/93.  
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BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE (contd.)

2.00 214 1962 Hurricane Hattie Relief Fund 1c to 50c set of 4 unmounted mint SG198/201.  

8.00 215 1968 BIOT overprints on Seychelles definitives 5c 10c 15c 20c 40c 75c 1r 50 2r 25 3r 50 5r 
and 10r all unmounted mint SG1/4 6 9 & 11/15. 

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

4.00 216 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  
4.00 217 1991 Visiting Ships 20p to 54p set of 4 fine part cds used SG115/18.  
4.50 218 2003 Centenary of Powered Flight 34p to 76p set of 6 each left marginal plate 1A single with 

an  additional se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG288/93. 
 

8.00 219 Turkish Currency - 1913-14 5pi on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SG40.  
BRITISH LEVANT

8.50 220 Turkish Currency - 1887-96 4pi on 10d purple & carmine centred left mounted mint SG6.  
100.00 221 1893 40pa surcharge on ½d vermilion overprint inverted ('S' in 'Paras' undamaged) tied to 

piece by  British Post Office Constantinople double ring cds 25 February 1893 - date of issue. 
Refer notes under SG7 regard to fraudulant copies and status of broken 'S' SG7 variety.

 

14.00 222 1948 5c on ½d pale green to 5s on 5/- red set of 11 lightly mounted mint SGS10/S20.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

3.00 223 1953 Coronation set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG53/55.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

10.00 224 1955-60 2r on 2s 6d black-brown (DLR Type III) lightly mounted mint SG56b.  

3.50 225 1914-23 5d dull purple & olive-green few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG30.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

4.00 226 1939-51 Tinakula Volcano 2/- black & orange mounted mint SG69.  
8.00 227 1939-51 Bismarck Scrub Fowl 2s 6d black & violet mounted mint SG70.  
2.50 228 1976 $2 Duchess Lorikeet fine part cds used SG271.  

5.50 229 1860 1d deep green centred high & left unused (no gum) SG2.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

13.00 230 1867-70 1d yellow-green mounted mint SG8.  
3.00 231 1883-84 2½d ultramarine fine part duplex used tiny light stain bottom right SG31.  
7.00 232 1938-47 ½d green to 1/- olive-brown eight values ordinary paper mounted mint SG110a/17a.  

4.00 233 1895 1c brown-lake fine part cds used SG2.  
BRUNEI

2.00 234 1895 2c black fine part lightly applied manuscript dated cancel SG3.  
6.00 235 1895 5c deep blue-green fine part cds used SG5.  

20.00 236 1895 25c turquoise-green couple shortish perfs bottom left fine part cds used SG8.  
6.50 237 1907-10 5c grey-black & blue slightly ragged perfs at right mounted mint SG27.  

12.00 238 1907-10 25c pale blue & ochre-brown mounted mint SG30.  
9.00 239 1907-10 30c violet & black mounted mint SG31.  

24.00 240 1907-10 $1 red & grey mounted mint SG33.  
14.00 241 1908-22 50c black/on blue-green fine part cds used SG45a.  

2.00 242 1976 $1 Black & red on buff complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
BRUNEI - BOOKLETS

1.50 243 1942-44 2c orange lightly mounted mint usual streaky dry gum SGJ3.  
BRUNEI - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

1.50 244 1942-44 5c chocolate mounted mint light even gum tone SGJ6.  
2.50 245 1942-44 10c purple/yellow mounted mint SGJ11.  

7.00 246 1937 3p slate to 12a claret twelve different values heavy mounted mint SG1/12.  
BURMA

20.00 247 1937 1r chocolate & green lightly mounted mint SG13.  
9.00 248 1937 1r chocolate & green heavy mounted mint SG13  
7.00 249 1937 2r carmine & orange centred right tone spot on gum heavy mounted mint SG14  
5.00 250 1938-40 Burma Teak 3a dull violet mounted mint SG26.  
5.00 251 1938-40 Burma Rice 3a 6p light blue & blue showing an attempt to create the 'Tick bird flaw' 

heavy mounted mint SG27b.
 

3.00 252 1947 Interim Burmese Government 2r brown & orange lightly mounted mint SG80.  
3.00 253 1947 Interim Burmese Government 5r green & brown mounted mint SG81.  
3.50 254 1947 Interim Burmese Government 10r claret & violet lightly mounted mint SG82.  
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BURMA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

65.00 255 1937 3p slate to 4a sage-green plus 8a reddish purple to 2r carmine & orange eleven 
different values all mounted mint SGO1/O7 & O9/O12.

 

1.50 256 1943 2c yellow-green to 2r bright violet plus 3c bright violet mounted mint SGJ89/J97.  
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

1.00 257 1943 5c ultramarine plus 1944 2c yellow-green 20c carmine and 30c olive-brown all mounted 
mint SGJ101 & J106 J110/J111.

 

18.00 258 1915 9ch indigo-lilac & brown couple lightly toned perfs and small closed tear top left corner 
plus two small brown stains visible both sides fine part cds used SG6.

 
BUSHIRE - BRITISH OCCUPATION

12.00 259 1960 £1 black & violet fine part cds used SGT12.  
CAMEROONS TRUST TERRITORY

5.00 260 1860-63 Paddle Steamer 12½c indigo usual centring and ragged perfs cds used SG18.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

23.00 261 1857 1d brown-purple 4 clear even margins mounted mint vendor states regummed SG1.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

7.00 262 1887 Atlantic Cod 2c orange-vermilion well centred mounted mint SG51.  
50.00 263 1920 Group of Grey seals 3c surcharge on 15c bright scarlet mint block of four lightly 

mounted on three stamps other stamp unmounted, blocks on this issue scarce SG146.
 

6.00 264 1929 Vickers Vimy Aircraft 15c blue mounted mint SG186.  
14.00 265 1931 Air 15c chocolate bottom marginal mint vertical pair one with and one without 

watermark lightly mounted on unwatermarked stamp other unmounted SG195a.
 

30.00 266 1851-60 3d deep blue three even large margins along frame line on fourth fine used SG2.  
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA

5.00 267 1859 1c pale rose centred low & right good duplex used SG29.  
CANADA

5.00 268 1859 1c deep rose off centre soiled both sides diagonal crease average used SG30.  
15.00 269 1859 Prince Albert 10c purple centred left fine part lightly applied duplex used SG34.  
5.00 270 1859 12½c deep yellow-green light soiling trimmed perfs good used SG39.  
6.00 271 1859 12½ deep yellow-green three rounded corners and few short perfs fine used SG39.  
5.00 272 1859 Jacques Cartier 17½c deep blue blue staining both sides good used SG42.  
8.00 273 1868-90 12½c bright blue centred high few light tone marks on reverse fine used SG60.  
4.00 274 1879-90 6c yellowish brown usual perfs fine used SG86.  
6.50 275 1870-90 10c lilac-pink centred high & right fine part barred oval used SG89.  
6.50 276 1873-79 6c yellowish brown centred high fine used SG98.  
2.00 277 1882-97 ½c black centred left unused (no gum) SG101.  
3.00 278 1889-97 10c brownish-red centred very right & high on small piece part parcel cancel SG111.  
5.00 279 1897 Jubilee 1c orange mounted mint SG122.  
4.00 280 1897 Jubilee 1c orange-yellow well centred mounted mint SG123.  
6.00 281 1897 Jubilee 2c green centred high mounted mint SG124.  

10.00 282 1897 Jubilee 2c green 3c carmine and 5c deep blue lightly soiled disturbed gum mounted 
mint SG124 126 and 128.

 

7.50 283 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green well centred mounted mint SG125  
4.50 284 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green centred a little low two gum thins lightly mounted mint SG125.  
3.50 285 1897 Jubilee 3c carmine well centred mounted mint SG126  
4.00 286 1897 Jubilee 8c slate-violet centred very high average part cds used SG130.  
8.00 287 1897 Jubilee 10c purple centred a little high couple lightly toned perfs having one pulled perf 

on right side good large part cds used SG131.
 

10.00 288 1897 Jubilee 15c slate heavy oblong cancel with light soiling both sides SG132.  
18.00 289 1897 Jubilee 50c pale ultramarine mounted mint clean gum with some disturbance SG134.  
1.50 290 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c greenish blue vertical pair (one with light tone stain visible 

on front) fine used SG167.
 

2.00 291 1898-1902 ½c black mounted mint SG150.  
3.00 292 1898-1902 2c dull purple (Die ia) thick paper well centred fine part cds used SG153a.  
8.50 293 1898-1902 6c brown well centred fine part cds used SG159.  
6.00 294 1898-1902 8c orange-yellow good used SG161.  
5.00 295 1898-1902 10c deep brownish purple full Ottawa single ring slightly heavy cds SG164.  
5.00 296 1898-1902 20c olive-green surface damage bottom left side part heavyish cds used SG165.  

90.00 297 1903-12 20c deep olive-green minor corner perf defect bottom right mounted mint SG186.  
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CANADA (contd.)

5.00 298 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 5c indigo centred low couple small gum thins mounted mint with 
heavyish hinge remains SG191.

 

6.00 299 1911-22 5c deep blue & 7c olive-yellow both unused (no gum) SG205b & 208.  
12.00 300 1911-22 10c brownish purple small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG210.  
15.00 301 1915 War Tax overprint on 5c blue unused (no gum) SG225.  
3.00 302 1916 2c + 1c deep brown perf 12 light tone marks both sides lightly mounted mint SG240.  

18.00 303 1922-31 $1 brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG255.  
11.00 304 1927 60th Anniversary of Confederation Historical Issue set of 3 mounted mint SG271/73.  
4.50 305 1927 60th Anniversary of Confederation Historical Issue 5c violet to 20c carmine set of 3 

good used SG271/73.
 

8.00 306 1928 Air 5c olive-brown top marginal imprint block of 6 (3 x 2) minor gum damage on bottom 
right stamp otherwise fine unmounted mint SG274.

 

3.50 307 1928-29 Quebec Bridge 12c grey-black good used with part roller cancel SG282.  
4.00 308 1928-29 Harvesting with Horses 20c lake fine used part lightly applied roller cancel SG283.  
4.00 309 1928-29 Harvesting with Horses 20c lake good used with part parcel cancel SG283.  
9.00 310 1928-29 Bluenose (schooner) 50c blue fine used part lightly applied roller cancel SG284.  
7.00 311 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue centred right small crease fine Edmonton blue cds used SG284.  
5.00 312 1930-31 Mount Edith Cavell $1 olive-green two damaged perfs at left fine used SG303.  
4.50 313 1930-31 1c orange imperf x perf 8 horizontal mint pair one unmounted SG304.  
1.50 314 1930-31 2c green imperf x perf 8 horizontal mint pair one mounted other unmounted SG306.  
3.00 315 1930 Air 5c deep brown tiny tone spot on gum mounted mint SG310.  
4.50 316 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown centred high & left fine used SG318.  
5.00 317 1932-33 4c yellow-brown small part light green and red offset on gum mounted mint SG322.  
4.00 318 1935 1c green coil stamp imperf x perf 8 unmounted mint SG352.  
1.50 319 1937-38 1c green 2c brown (small gum thin) and 3c scarlet mounted mint SG357/59.  
4.50 320 1942-48 War Effort 50c Munitions Factory light gum crease lightly mounted mint SG387.  
4.00 321 1994-95 Historic Automobiles (2nd and 3rd issues) miniature sheets postally used with boxed 

cancels plus 1996 CAPEX 96 folded miniature sheet (selvedge removed at top and bottom)  
cancelled to order with boxed cancel SGMS1611 MS1636 and MS1684.

 

4.00 322 1998 Canada Post unopened bilingual presentation pack originally sold for $9.95 for Year of 
the Tiger containing miniature sheet SGMS1767 plus China 50f & 150f in horizontal pairs 
SG4253/54 and Hong Kong miniature sheet SGMS919 all unmounted mint.

 

20.00 323 2000 Canada Post unopened bilingual presentation pack originally sold for $9.95 for Year of 
the Dragon containing miniature sheet SGMS1958 plus China 80f & 2y 80 in horizontal pairs 
SG4466/67 and Hong Kong miniature sheet SGMS1010 all unmounted mint.

 

7.00 324 2001 Canada Post unopened bilingual presentation pack originally sold for $9.95 for Year of 
the Snake containing miniature sheet SGMS2051 plus China 80f & 2y 80 in horizontal pairs 
SG4566/67 and Hong Kong miniature sheet SGMS1044 all unmounted mint.

 

8.00 325 2002 Canada Post unopened bilingual presentation pack originally sold for $9.95 for Year of 
the Horse containing miniature sheet SGMS2117 plus China 80f & 2y 80 in horizontal pairs 
SG4656/57 and Hong Kong miniature sheet SGMS1084 all unmounted mint.

 

1.50 326 2001 Stamp Collecting Month Hot Air Balloons $3.76 complete booklet fine condition SB259.  
CANADA - BOOKLETS

7.00 327 1900 ½d deep green fine part cds used SG1.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

4.00 328 1900 ½d deep green light creasing mounted mint SG1.  
3.00 329 1900 1d rose-carmine couple lightly toned perf tips lightly mounted mint SG2.  

25.00 330 1912-20 10/- deep green and red/green white back very lightly mounted mint SG52b.  
5.00 331 1917 War Stamp 1½d on 2½d deep blue one short perf unmounted mint SG53.  
7.00 332 1917 war Stamp 1½d on 2½d deep blue very lightly mounted mint SG53.  
4.00 333 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justice and Vestry ¼d brown to 6d purple eight different 

values all mounted mint SG84/91.
 

5.00 334 1938-48 Rembro (schooner) 5/- carmine-lake fine part cds used SG125.  

20.00 335 1857-59 2d yellowish green four large to close margins fine barred oval used SG3a.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

23.00 336 1857-64 ½d dull mauve two close margins along frame lines on others vendor states pinhole 
however I cannot trace just tiny black dot visible both sides of paper fine used with part lightly 
applied indistinct cancel SG17.

 

1.50 337 1883-98 4c rosy mauve mounted mint off white gum SG148.  
1.50 338 1883-98 4c rose mounted mint off white gum SG149.  
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CEYLON AND SRI LANKA (contd.)

2.00 339 1886 15c sage-green mounted mint SG196.  
1.50 340 1886 25c yellow-brown mounted mint SG198.  
5.00 341 1891 FIFTEEN CENTS surcharge on 25c yellow-bistre mounted mint off white gum SG239.  
3.00 342 1893-99 3c terrocotta & blue-green 30c bright mauve & chestnut mounted mint SG245/47.  
8.00 343 1893-99 2r 50 purple/red horizontal crease mounted mint SG249.  
5.00 344 1935-36 Tricomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate light staining top perfs part cds used SG378.  
1.50 345 1937 Coronation 6c to 20c set of 3 mounted mint SG383/85.  
4.00 346 1938-49 Tapping Rubber 2c black & carmine perf 11½x 13 lightly mounted mint SG386.  
2.00 347 1938-49 Adam's Peak 3c black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG387.  
4.00 348 1938-49 Ancient Irrigation Tank 30c carmine & green watermark sideways plus watermark 

upright both lightly mounted mint SG393 & 393b.
 

7.00 349 1938-49 Wild Elephants 50c black & mauve perf 13½ x 13½ perf 11½ x 11 and perf 12 x 12 
all three lightly mounted mint SG394b 394d & 394e.

 

4.00 350 1938-49 Ancient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine plus 2r black & violet both 
lightly mounted mint SG396/396b.

 

8.00 351 1938-49 KGVI 5r green & purple lightly mounted mint SG397.  
2.50 352 1947 New Constitution 6c to 25c set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG402/05.  
2.50 353 1950 Octagon Library, Temple of the Tooth 75c ultramarine & orange mounted mint SG417.  
7.00 354 1951-54 2c to 10r set of 12 fine part cds used SG419/30.  

15.00 355 1951-54 2c brown & blue-green to 10r red-brown & buff mint set of 12 5r and 10r values 
unmounted mint rest lightly mounted mint SG419/30.

 

4.00 356 1951-54 Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r unmounted mint SG429.  
6.50 357 1951-54 Rice 10r red-brown & buff couple light tone marks on gum unmounted mint SG430.  

10.00 358 1958-62 River Gal Dam 2r blue & deep brown Bas-relief Anuradhapura 5r brown & orange & 
Rice Harvesting 10r red-brown & buff all three lightly mounted mint SG463/65. 

 

1.50 359 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
2.00 360 1964 Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500a.  
3.00 361 1966 20th Anniversary of UNESCO 3c & 50c lightly mounted mint SG517/18.  
1.50 362 1970 25th Anniv of UN 2 fine part cds used SG571.  

15.00 363 1951 1r black on buff complete booklet (no airmail labels as issued) in fine condition SB20a.  
CEYLON - BOOKLETS

15.00 364 1951 1r black on buff complete booklet (no airmail labels as issued) in fine condition SB20a.  
10.00 365 1952 6r black on green complete booklet containing two panes of 4 of 75c Octagon Library , 

Temple of the Tooth SG417 (SG cat £18 each) both panes having light tone on gum only 
otherwise fine condition SG cat £35 for booklet or £144 for individual stamps SB21.

 

10.00 366 1952 6r black on green complete booklet containing two panes of 4 of 75c Octagon Library , 
Temple of the Tooth SG417 (SG cat £18 each) both panes having light even tone on gum 
only one stamp light stain SG cat £35 for booklet or £144 for individual stamps SB21.

 

6.50 367 1869 Service overprint on 1d blue small thin at base unused no gum with light soiling SGO6.  
CEYLON - OFFICIAL STAMPS

2.00 368 1899-1900 75c black & red-brown cds used SGO21.  

1.50 369 1963 2c orange to $1 yellow set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG11/20.  
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

6.00 370 1953 Coronation forty two different stamps between Aden and Trinidad & Tobago including 
Gibraltar, Leeward Islands and all Malay States good to fine used.

 
COMMONWEALTH

5.00 371 1958 Inaguration of British Caribbean Federation complete mint set of 30 stamps from 10 
different countries displayed on two album pages.

 

10.00 372 1965-72 Fifty small covers and ten large pieces all bearing different sets of stamps for 
countries between Anguilla to Zanzibar tied by cds postmarks. 

 

4.00 373 1981 HRH Prince Charles and Diana Spencer Royal Wedding sixteen preprinted colour 
album pages for countries between Antigua and Uganda containing 12 miniature sheets (one 
imperf) and 50 stamps in sets (nine imperf) all unmounted mint.

 

7.00 374 1893-1900 5d olive-black centred left couple lightly soiled perfs tiny thin mounted mint SG17.  
COOK ISLANDS

5.00 375 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG113/15.  
7.00 376 1963 1d green & yellow to 5/- brown & blue  set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG163/73.  
3.00 377 1966 Churchill Commemoration 4d to 5/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG179/84.  
4.00 378 1966 Airmail overprints 2s 3d 5/- 10/- & £1 all lightly mounted mint SG190/93.  
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CYPRUS

7.50 379 1881 ½pi emerald-green large part 942 duplex used SG11.  
12.00 380 1882-86 30pa pale mauve mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG17.  

120.00 381 1882-86 30pa pale mauve with Damaged 'US' in 'Cyprus' fine large part 974 duplex cancel 
used which is well away from variety SG17b.

 

3.00 382 1892-94 30pa mauve unmounted mint SG32.  
14.00 383 1894-96 9pi brown & carmine fine part cds used SG46.  
20.00 384 1894-96 18pi greyish slate & brown fine part cds used SG48.  
7.00 385 1904-10 4p olive-green & purple very fine part squared circle cancel used SG66.  

10.00 386 1934 Buyuk Khan Nicosia 18pi black & olive-green mounted mint SG142.  
10.00 387 1938-51 Original 1938 15 values ¼pi to £1 fine cds used 6pi soiled back between SG151/63.  
4.50 388 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas ¾pi black & violet lightly mounted mint SG153.  

10.00 389 1938-51 Forest Scene Troodos 45pi green & black mounted mint off white gum SG161.  
18.00 390 1955-60 2m blackish brown to £1 brown-lake & slate set of 15 fine used SG173/87.  
12.00 391 1962 Pictorial definitives 3m to £1 set of 13 fine part cds used SG211/23.  
11.00 392 1962-72 Europa issues comprising 1962 10m & 40m values 1963 10m to 150m & 20m to 

150m sets of 3 1965 5m to 150m set of 3 1968 20m to 150m set of 3 1969  20m to 150m set 
of 3 and 1972 20m to 150m set of 3 all unmounted mint between SG206/389.

 

3.00 393 1963 Europa 150m emerald-green & black unmounted mint SG226.  
8.00 394 1963-66 Europa issues comprising 1963 both sets of 3 1965 set of 3 and 1966 set of 3 all 

unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 & 280/82.
 

14.00 395 1963-74 Range of Europa complete sets comprising 1963 (both) 1965 1966 1969 1972 1973 
and 1974 all unmounted mint SG224/26 234/36 267/69 331/33 387/89 403/05 & 423/25.   

 

3.00 396 1965 ITU Centenary 15m to 75m set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG262/64.  

12.00 397 1874 1d lilac unused (no gum) SG1.  
DOMINICA

2.00 398 1886-90 ½d dull green mounted mint SG20.  
1.00 399 1886-90 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG23.  
2.50 400 1886-90 4d grey mounted mint SG24.  
5.00 401 1886-90 6d orange mounted mint SG25.  
5.00 402 1923-33 ½d black & green 1d black & bright violet 1d black & scarlet mounted mint SG71/3.  
4.50 403 1923-33 1½d black & scarlet (light gum tone) ½d black & red-brown mounted mint SG74/5  
3.50 404 1923-33 2d black & grey (tone marks on gum) 2½d black & orange-yellow and 2½d black & 

ultramarine mounted mint SG76/78.
 

3.00 405 1923-33 3d black & ultramarine 3d black & red/yellow & 4d black & brown (few toned perfs 
visible from front) mounted mint SG79/81.

 

7.50 406 1923-33 1/- black/emerald (light tone on gum and few perfs visible from front) and 2/- black & 
blue/blue both mounted mint SG83/84. 

 

7.50 407 1923/33 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG85.  
1.00 408 1923/33 3/- black & purple/yellow lightly mounted mint SG86.  
6.00 409 1923/33 4/- black & red/emerald mounted mint SG87.  

10.00 410 1923/33 5/- black & green/yellow mounted mint SG88.  
2.00 411 1969-72 Pictorial definitives 5c Butterfly 38c Grammar School and 50c Roseau Catherdral all 

on glazed paper unmounted mint SG277a & 285a/86a.
 

12.00 412 1867 10pa dull lilac small thin mounted mint SG12.  
EGYPT

5.00 413 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small gum thin visible from front mounted mint SG11.  
8.00 414 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small part paper adhesion mounted mint SG11.  
6.50 415 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Rock Temple 100m slate mounted mint SG108.  
6.50 416 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG110.  
6.00 417 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple tiny light stain and crease on gum unmounted mint SG120.  

12.00 418 1923-24 King Fuad I 200m mauve couple small light gum creases  unmounted mint SG121.  
7.00 419 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  

60.00 420 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet blue & blue mounted mint SG122.  
10.00 421 1933 International Aviation Congress Cairo 5m brown to 20m blue set of 5 having off white 

gum mounted mint SG214/18.
 

1.50 422 1949 15th Agricultural and Industrial Exhibition set of two imperf miniature sheets lightly 
mounted at top of each sheet SGMS357. 

 

2.00 423 1949 15th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS357.  
20.00 424 Gaza - 1953 Air 100m olive unmounted mint SG61.  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS

8.00 425 1891-1902 1/- yellow-brown horizontal crease with few light toned perfs at top visible from 
front mounted mint SG38.

 

12.00 426 1891-1903 6d salmon centred left mounted mint SG34.  
7.00 427 1904-12 6d orange vertical pressed crease lightly mounted mint SG47.  
4.00 428 1935 Silver Jubilee 4d green & indigo tiny tone spot on gum lightly mounted mint SG141.  
8.00 429 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 few light tone spots mounted mint SG139/42.  
3.50 430 1974 35th Anniv of Battle of the River Plate 2p to 16p set of 4 unmounted mint SG307/10.  
2.00 431 1991 Endangered Species King Penguin 2p to 62p set of 6 fine part cds used SG633/38.  
2.00 432 1998 £1.54 Rare Visiting Birds complete booklet in fine condition SB11.  

4.00 433 1978 Mail Ships Hebe & Darwin £1 black and green complete booklet in fine condition SB2.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS - BOOKLETS

2.00 434 1979 Mail Ships AES & Nautilus £1 black & blue complete booklet in fine condition SB3.  
1.00 435 1980 Mail Ships Amelia & Merek £1 black & red complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  

45.00 436 1954-62 Ship definitives ½d black & green to £1 black set of 15 mounted mint SGG26/G40.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

4.00 437 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands - 2000 King Penguins 37p to 43p set of 4 fine 
part cds used SG320/23.

 

10.00 438 1871 1d blue soiling both sides some perf flaws good used indistinct cancel SG10.  
FIJI

6.50 439 1876-77 Two Pence surcharge on 3d pale green horizontal crease at top usual perfs soiled 
gum mounted mint SG29.

 

4.00 440 1876-77 VR overprint on 1d blue two straight edges clipped corner otherwise fine used SG31.  
5.00 441 1876-77 6d rose centred low usual perfs used with wiggly line manuscript cancel SG33.  
6.00 442 1878-98 Used range usual centring and perfs (odd fault) stated to be 1d dull blue 1d 

ultramarine 6d rose 1d black 1d pale mauve ½d greenish slate and 2½d yellow-brown plus 
Government Frank cut square 4 margins fine used SG39/39a 59 87/88 99 & 103a. 

 

4.00 443 1903 1d dull purple & black/red mounted mint SG105.  
5.00 444 1914 KGV 5/- green & red/yellow  (SG136) Overprinted black vertical bar and R for fiscal use 

(Barefoot 30) with indistinct unclear cancel and part green crayon cancel.
 

3.00 445 1938-55 Camakua (Canoe) 1½d carmine Die I lightly mounted mint off white gum SG251.  
8.00 446 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.  
6.00 447 1938-55 Map 6d black Die I light streaky gum lightly mounted mint SG260.  
4.00 448 1954-59 ½d green 2d green & magenta 8d deep carmine-red 1/- black & yellow 1s 6d blue & 

myrtle-green and 2s 6d bluish green & red-brown mounted mint plus 2½d blue-violet and 6d 
black both fine part cds used between SG280/92. 

 

4.00 449 1968 Pictorial definitives ½d to £1 set of 17 unmounted mint SG371/87.  

65.00 450 1874 6d blue having four nice even margins mounted mint SG6.  
GAMBIA

22.00 451 1886-93 6d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG32d.  
14.00 452 1886-93 6d bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG33.  
16.00 453 1898-1902 3d reddish purple and blue lightly mounted mint SG41.  
5.00 454 1898-1902 4d brown & blue mounted mint SG42.  
7.00 455 1898-1902 6d olive-green & carmine mounted mint SG43.  

12.00 456 1902-05 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG48.  
8.00 457 1904-06 4d brown & ultramarine mounted mint SG62.  
8.00 458 1904-06 6d olive-green & carmine mounted mint SG64.  

11.00 459 1904-06 10d olive & carmine mounted mint small purple collectors mark on gum SG66.  
6.00 460 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG143/46.  
1.50 461 1979 10th Anniversary of Moon Landing complete 4d 26 self adhesive booklet SB1.  

3.00 462 1859-85 2½d rosy-mauve (IA) plate 4 fine large part A26 duplex used SGZ26.  
G B STAMPS USED IN GIBRALTAR

8.00 463 1859-85 6d lilac fine large part A26 used SGZ42.  
8.00 464 1859-85 6d lilac (DK) plate 3 fine large part A26 used SGZ43.  
7.00 465 1859-85 6d lilac (MG) plate 5 fine large part A26 used SGZ44.  

35.00 466 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac 'S' with short foot mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG20a.  
GIBRALTAR

1.50 467 1889-96 5c green lightly mounted mint SG22.  
2.50 468 1889-96 25c olive-green & brown diagonal crease and tiny closed tears at both ends of 

crease fine large part cds used SG24.
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GIBRALTAR (contd.)

9.00 469 1898 6d violet & red fine part cds used SG44.  
7.00 470 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  

10.00 471 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  
7.50 472 1903 1/- black & carmine part two cds's used SG51.  
8.50 473 1904-08 6d dull purple & violet chalk surface paper mounted mint SG60a.  

13.00 474 1904-08 1/- black & carmine chalk surface paper mounted mint SG61a.  
1.00 475 1921-27 6d bright purple & magenta fine large part registered oval cancel SG97a.  

16.00 476 1921-27 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue fine part indistinct cds used SG99a.  
6.00 477 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13½ lightly mounted mint SG122a.  
7.00 478 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue slightly off white gum lightly mounted mint SG125.  
4.50 479 1953-59 Europa Point 6d black & grey-blue unmounted mint SG153b.  
7.00 480 1953-59 Rosia Bay & Straits 2/- orange & violet lightly mounted mint SG155a.  
6.00 481 1953-59 Main Entrance Government House 5/- deep brown small thin mounted mint SG156.  
8.00 482 1953-59 Tower of Hornage Moorish Castle 10/- reddish brown and ultramarine lightly 

mounted mint SG157.
 

11.00 483 1953-59 Arms of Gibraltar £1 scarlet & orange-yellow very lightly mounted mint SG158.  
5.50 484 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- yellow & blue unmounted mint SG172.  
8.00 485 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG200/13.  
7.50 486 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 mint set of 15 most inc top values unmounted SG200/13.  
9.00 487 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 mint set of 15 most inc high values unmounted mint three 

lightly mounted mint SG200/13.
 

1.50 488 1967-69 HMS Dreadnought (nuclear submarine) 5/- fine part cds used SG211.  
7.00 489 1971 New and Old Views ½p to £1 set of 32 in 16 pairs unmounted mint SG255/86.  
1.50 490 1971 Military Uniforms 10p top marginal watermark inverted cancelled to order SG293w.  
8.00 491 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.  

10.00 492 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 fine part cds used most FDI cancels SG460/74.  
12.00 493 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.  

4.00 494 1939-55 Cantilever Jetty 1/- brownish black & turquoise-blue mounted mint SG51a.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

8.00 495 1884-91 2/- deep brown very fine cds used SG19a.  
GOLD COAST

2.50 496 1898-1902 2½d dull mauve and ultramarine mounted mint SG28.  
3.00 497 1901 ONE PENNY on 6d dull mauve and violet mounted mint even gum tone SG36.  
1.50 498 1904-06 3d dull purple & orange lightly soiled good part cds used SG53.  
2.00 499 1907-13 6d dull and bright purple mounted mint SG64a.  
4.00 500 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 few light tone spots lightly mounted mint SG113/16.  

12.00 501 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 2d slate perf 12 block of 4 unmounted mint with bottom right stamp 
having small paper adhesion on gum SG123.

 

3.00 502 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 4d magenta perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG125.  
7.00 503 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 6d purple perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG126.  
6.50 504 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 1/- black & olive perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128.  
5.00 505 1946 Victory 2d slate-violet and 4d claret (rounded top right corner) mounted mint SG133/34.  

10.00 506 1948 ½d emerald-green to 10/- black & sage-green set of 12 mounted mint SG135/46.  
3.00 507 1952-54 Trooping the Colour 2/- mounted mint some gum disturbance SG162.  

35.00 508 1864-1952 Five A4 stock pages containing 530+ used stamps all having firms perforated 
initials values to 1/-  with some designs seen. Includes QV 2s 6d,  5/- and 10/- (damage at 
right and base) KEVII 2s 6d KGV 2s 6d x 4 and KGVI 2s 6d x 2 and 5/- x 2 (different). 
Collected for perfins so condition a little mixed but most fine.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

30.00 509 1841 1d red-brown (CE) plate 1b from 'black plates' three margins, along frame line at top 
having almost complete strike of Maltese Cross cancel SG7L. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

10.00 510 1864-79 1d rose-red or 1d lake-red twenty four used examples different plates between 78 
and 208 with two having unidentified plate numbers most part duplex cancels but two having 
large part cds cancels. Condition a little mixed but mostly fine SG43/44.

 

18.00 511 1864-79 1d rose-red (LC) plate 86 centred low usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG43.

 

18.00 512 1864-79 1d lake-red (DJ) plate 180 centred right usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 
normally seen lightly mounted mint SG44.
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED (contd.)

5.00 513 1864-79 1d lake-red (IK) plate 156 centred right & low having large part So (South?) Wales 
Sorting Tender code B single ring cds dated 16 April 1875 SG44.

 

80.00 514 1880-83 3d rose (DI) plate 21 centred right mounted mint nice clean gum SG158.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

7.50 515 1881 1d lilac (14 dots) very fine used having almost complete strike of Caterham code B 
single ring cds dated 13 October 1881 SG170. 

 

20.00 516 1883-84 5/- rose (MF) light soiling both sides pressed horizontal crease fine cds used SG181.  
15.00 517 1883-84 4d dull green (OB) heavyish small part strike of duplex cancel bottom left SG192.  
18.00 518 1883-84 5d dull green (SE) part London hooded cds cancel SG193.  
6.50 519 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue off white gum with small thin mounted mint SG209.  

17.00 520 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue very lightly mounted mint SG209.  
5.00 521 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (deep original colour) few short perfs at base with large part 

of slightly heavy George Street Edinburgh single ring cds 6 November 1897 SG211.
 

18.00 522 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine mounted mint SG214.  

7.50 523 1902-10 2½d ultramarine horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG230.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

60.00 524 1902-10 10d dull purple and scarlet no cross on crown variety fine used having large part 
Hatton Garden small oval registered cancel SG256a.

 

15.00 525 1902-10 1/- dull green & scarlet small light crease one short perf top left and two lightly 
stained perfs (not visible from front) mounted mint SG259.

 

25.00 526 1902-10 5/- bright carmine fine part registered oval cancel dated 20 May 1906 SG263.  
2.00 527 1902-10 Good to fine used range all with part cds cancels 1½d slate-purple & green 2d pale 

grey-green & carmine-red (paper adhesion on reverse) 2½d ultramarine (short corner perf) 
3d deep purple on orange-yellow 4d green & chocolate-brown (short corner perf) 4d 
orange-red & 5d dull purple & ultramarine between SG222/42.

 

6.50 528 1912 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG336.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

6.00 529 1912 1d bright scarlet mounted mint SG337.  
25.00 530 1924-26 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange all watermark sideways ½d 1d & 

1½d wavy line used 2d part cds SG418a/21b. 
 

40.00 531 1924-26 2d orange (Die II) watermark sideways showing scarce frame break below 'W'  in 
'TWO' ( SG Specialised N36cb) wavy line used SG421b variety. 

 

3.00 532 1924 Wembley 1d scarlet centred low and 1½d brown both lightly mounted mint SG430/31.  
7.50 533 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet slogan cancel and 1½d brown wavy line SG432/33.  

12.00 534 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown fine cds used SG432/33.  
11.00 535 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown very fine part cds used SG432/33.  
45.00 536 1929 ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown (light small gum bend) all watermark 

sideways having good perfs. ½d and 1½d value lightly mounted mint 1d value mounted mint 
with tiny thin under hinge remains SG434a/36a.

 

75.00 537 1929 PUC ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d purple-brown watermark sideways usual full coil 
perfs with light horizontal black mark on gum of 1½d value unmounted mint SG434Wi/436Wi. 

 

2.50 538 1929 UPU ½d green watermark inverted usual slightly short perfs fine used SG434Wi.  
5.00 539 1929 PUC 1½d purple-brown centred right sideways watermark wavy line used SG436a.  

225.00 540 1929 PUC £1 black well centred with good perfs mounted mint usual off white gum SG438.  
15.00 541 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown & 2d orange (missing corner perf 

top left) all watermark sideways all used ½d & 1½d wavy line used 1d part triangular cancel 
and 2d indistinct cancel SG439a/442b. 

 

22.00 542 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine part cds used SG442b.  
9.00 543 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange having watermark sideways with tiny pin hole at top of 

stamp lightly mounted mint SG442b.
 

2.00 544 1934-36 Photogravure 10d turquoise-blue fine cds used SG448.  
27.00 545 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred mounted mint SG450.  
25.00 546 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 2s 6d chocolate-brown one very lightly stained perf at left 

showing part of printers vertical guide line in perfs at left mounted mint SG450.
 

10.00 547 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine used with part two cds cancels SG451.  
22.00 548 1934 5/- bright rose-red fine used having part two cds cancels 8 May 1936 plus 10/- indigo 

fine used having slightly heavy strike of London FS single ring cds 12 March 1938 SG451/52.
 

17.00 549 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine part cds used SG451.  
14.00 550 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 10/- indigo fine used having part of three cds cancels SG452.  
3.00 551 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d red-brown pane of 4 shortish perfs at right unmounted mint SG455a.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

4.00 552 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d red-brown watermark inverted booklet pane block of 4 having 
shortish perfs at top unmounted mint SG455aw.

 

55.00 553 1937-52 Eight used and seventy three mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVII including 1937-47 set of 15 (3d used rest mint) plus inverted watermark 
used set of 5 1939-48 square high values 2s 6d brown and both 10/-'s fine used rest mint 
Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to £1 mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

50.00 554 1937-52 Twelve used and seventy two mint (much unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 mint set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

45.00 555 1937-52 Twenty two used and sixty one mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all 
issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 5/- mint 
rest used between SG461/514.

 

35.00 556 1937-52 Twenty eight used and forty nine mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising 
all issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint/used set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 
5 1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

35.00 557 1937-52 Twenty six used and fifty three mint (inc unmounted) different stamps comprising all 
issues for KGVI including 1937-47 mint/used set of 15 plus inverted watermark used set of 5 
1939-48 square high values used set of 6 Royal Silver Wedding £1 mint and 1951 2s 6d to 
£1 used set of 4 between SG461/514.

 

20.00 558 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 
sideways lightly mounted mint SG462a/466a.

 

24.00 559 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange and 2½d ultramarine all watermark 
sideways lightly mounted mint SG462Wi/466Wi.

 

18.00 560 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine all sideways watermark mounted mint SG462a/66a.  
22.00 561 1937-47 ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown 2d orange & 2½d ultramarine all watermark 

inverted mounted mint good perfs apart from ½d trimmed at right and base SG462Wi/466Wi. 
 

7.50 562 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
70.00 563 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at top rest 

fine mounted on middle stamp at top rest unmounted SG466cw.
 

1.00 564 1946 Victory 3d violet marginal control S46 cylinder 4. block of 6 unmounted mint SG492.  
6.50 565 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue very light soiling fine used SG494.  

20.00 566 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 unmounted mint SG509/12.  
10.00 567 1951 £1 brown block of 4 fine used having indistinct cancels SG512.  

15.00 568 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 all fine part cds used SG476/78c.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

6.00 569 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine very fine cds used SG509/12.  
18.00 570 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in 

panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder 
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3 
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.  

 

40.00 571 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  
6.00 572 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet panes of 3 and 3 labels one pane watermark upright and one 

pane watermark inverted (trimmed perfs at right) unmounted mint SG541La & 541LaWi. 
 

18.00 573 1958-61 Graphite-lined issue 1½d green watermark upright part slogan cancel used SG589.  
7.00 574 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 each having black vertical bars overprint 

applied for use in Post Office Training Schools mounted mint SG570/86.
 

20.00 575 1962 National Productivity Year 2½d to 1s 3d set 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d 
plus Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set phosphor unmounted mint SG631p/41p..

 

6.00 576 1962 National Productivity Year phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG631p/33p.  
80.00 577 1963 Red Cross Centenary 3d 1s 3d and 1s 6d phosphor in bottom left corner marginal block 

of 6 (3 x 2) showing cylinder numbers in side selvedge. Light tiny mark on gum of one 1s 3d 
value only mounted twice in side selvedge all stamps unmounted mint SG642p/44p.

 

6.00 578 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634p/35p.  
10.00 579 1963 Lifeboat Conference phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG639p/41p.  
6.00 580 1964 Geographical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG651p/54p.  
6.00 581 1964 Botanical Congress phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG655p/58p.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

180.00 582 1966 Partially written up collection on Britain's first adhesive Christmas stamps all unmounted 
mint unless stated 3d King of the Orient designed by Miss Tasveer Shemza SG713 and 1s 
6d Snowman designed by Master James Berry SG714 comprising Harrison and Sons Limited 
presentation card having both values attached, full sheets of 80 each value 3d Cylinder 1A 
4B 1C 1D 1E no dot showing Missing T flaw Row 6/2 plus minor listed flaws and 1s 6d 
Cylinder 1A 1B 2C 1D no dot showing minor listed flaws. Then range of varities on 3d 
comprising top marginal block of 16 (8 x 2) selvedge on three sides showing Queens Head 
misaligned towards top perforation plus three marginal horizontal strips of 3 showing same 
rising head, right marginal horizontal strip of 3 showing progressive slicing at top of gold 
Queen's head, bottom left corner block of 4all showing shift of printing of Queen's head so it 
is almost touching 'd' of '3d', left marginal pair and horizontal strip of 3 one in each showing 
missing 'T', two blocks of 6 (3 x 2) one marginal showing Missing 'T' and damaged 'A' of 'And' 
flaws, three marginal blocks of 4 (one phosphor) showing Missing 'T' and damaged 'A' of 
'And' flaws, single and horizontal pair showing Missing 'T' and damaged 'A' of 'And' flaws, 
horizontal pair left hand stamp showing wide phosphor band through middle of stamp with 
right hand stamp no phosphor printing, top right corner marginal vertical phosphor pair with 
top stamp showing additional horizontal phosphor printing through blue colour caused by 
spillage under the doctor blade, right marginal pair one showing extra stop after 'T' row 3/8 
plus Missing 'T' and damaged 'A' of 'And' flaws on used singles ordinary and phosphor. 
Range of nine covers including six first day covers one hand addressed to Nigeria with 3d 
showing Missing 'T' and typed address cover between two Aden BFPO's with BFPO 250 cds 
for date of issue. Lot includes a typed write up of issue along with colour illustrations of flaws.

 

65.00 583 1971-96 24p chestnut marginal imperf pair light bend in margin unmounted mint SGX969a.  
3.50 584 1984 Post Office Postage Labels (FRAMAS) ½p to 16p red on grey imperf labels set of 32 

plus 16½p and 17p (34 in total) fine unmounted mint SG listed but not numbered.
 

35.00 585 1993 Britannia £10 top left corner marginal plate 1A block of 4 unmounted mint SG1658.  
3.00 586 1993 The Story of Beatrix Potter prestige booklet four different complete panes X1012m 

1451aL 1649b & NI48L having two strikes of Cardiff double ring cds 14 September 1993.
 

4.00 587 1993-2017 £1.50 brown-red £2 deep blue £3 deep mauve and £5 azure all top marginal 
examples fine part SHC cds used SGY1746/49

 

4.00 588 2010-2012 Seventeen different imperf or imperf Horizon labels for various services.  
4.00 589 2010-2012 Seventeen different imperf or imperf Horizon labels for various services.  

4.50 590 1994 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label plus reprint label and 
revised label (no logo) all three fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II  BOOTS LABEL

3.00 591 1994 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue or black 
Rushstamps Collect Brish Stamps overprint both fine unmounted mint SG1667.

 

2.00 592 1996 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint 
for Rushstamps and Autumn Stamp 96 Exhibition  fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

4.00 593 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue or black 
different overprints for 'Pacific 97'' Exhibition both fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 594 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint 
for 'Moscow 97'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 595 1997 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for 
'Bangcock 97'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 596 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for 
'Israel 98'' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 597 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint 
for 'IIsapex 98'' South Africa Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 598 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having red overprint for 
Rushstamps 40th Anniversary fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 599 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint 
for 'Stamp 98 London' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 600 1998 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint 
for 'Singpex 98' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 601 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint 
for 'Melbourne World Stamp Expo' fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 602 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint 
for 'IBRA 99 Germany'  fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 603 1999 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for 
'Philefrance 99'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II  BOOTS LABEL (contd.)

2.00 604 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for 
'Phil Euro 2000 Brussels'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 605 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having black overprint 
for 'The Stamp Show London 2000'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 606 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having green overprint 
for 'WIPA 2000'  Austria Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 607 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint 
for 'World Stamp Expo'  USA fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 608 2000 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having purple overprint 
for 'Indonesia  2000'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 609 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having red overprint for 
'Hong Kong 2001'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

5.00 610 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having greenish blue 
overprint for 'Stamp 2001 London' with overprint inverted in top left corner rather than in 
space at right fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 611 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having blue overprint for 
'Belgica 2001' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 612 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having gold overprint for 
'Phila Nippon 01' Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

2.00 613 2001 1st bright orange red (2 phosphor bands) Boots 1st class label having red overprint for 
'Hafnia 01 Denmark'  Exhibition fine unmounted mint SG1667 variety.

 

7.50 614 1914-22 ½d emerald to 1/- bright blue set of 8 plus shades of 1d 3d & 1/- (eleven values in 
total) all fine part cds used SGD1/8 plus D2a D5a and D8a.   

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 615 1914-22 5d brownish cinnamon mounted mint SGD7.  
4.00 616 1924 1d carmine chalk surface paper fine part cds used SGD9.  

15.00 617 1924-31 ½d emerald to 2s 6d purple/yellow set of 9 fine part cds used SGD10/D19.  
25.00 618 1936-37 ½d emerald to 2s 6d purple/yellow set of eight 5d value in yellow-brown shade all 

fine part cds used SGD19/D26 inc D24a but not D24.
 

9.00 619 1936-37 4d dull green fine part cds used SGD23.  
4.00 620 1937-38 ½d emerald to 2s 6d purple/yellow set of 8 fine part cds used SGD27/D34.  
6.00 621 1951-54 ½d yellow-orange to 1/- ochre set inc shade of 1d 6 values fine used SGD35/38.  

20.00 622 1951-54 ½d bright orange right marginal unmounted mint SGD35a.  

7.00 623 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue good used having usual large part of 
dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

4.00 624 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue few short perfs soiled back good used 
having usual large part of dumb parcel circular cancel SGO67.

 

4.00 625 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.  

2.00 626 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on cream booklet edition 297 in nice clean condition all stamps 
removed but includes Air Mail label pane. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

4.50 627 1989 Greetings £1.90 complete cylinder B1 booklet trimmed perfs at top SBFY1.  
12.00 628 2001 Centenary of Royal Navy Submarines self adhesive six x 1st class (two 

commemoratives) complete unfolded booklet showing cylinder numbers SBPM2. 
 

5.00 629 Guernsey - 1980 Europa 23½p imperf black print miniature sheet having Hong Kong KGVI 
definitive 30c blue and Hong Kong Feb 18-21 1994 blue overprint unmounted mint.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

4.50 630 Jersey - 1943-44 ½d green to 3d purple mint set of 6 most unmounted SG3/8.  
1.50 631 Jersey - 1976 Map £1 and QEII £2 both fine part cds used SG154/55.  

7.00 632 1861-62 1d green usual perfs & centring fine part duplex used SG2.  
GRENADA

7.00 633 1861-62 1d green centred right unused (no gum) SG2.  
12.00 634 1861-62 6d rose usual perfs & centring fine part duplex used SG3.  
9.00 635 1873-74 1d blue-green unused (no gum) SG11.  
7.00 636 1883 4d greyish slate tete-beche mint vertical pair one unmounted one mounted SG33a.  

150.00 637 1883 1/- pale violet (colour a little faded) Tete-beche vertical pair light soiling and couple light 
creases affecting both sides heavyish strike of cds used however still a very scarce stamp 
SG cat £2,250 SG36a.

 

12.00 638 1895-99 2d mauve & brown lightly mounted mint SG50.  
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9.00 639 1934-36 Badge of Colony 5/- black & violet very lightly mounted mint SG144.  
20.00 640 1938-50 Badge of Colony 3d black & olive-green top left corner marginal block of 4 with 

stamp row 1/1 showing early stage of 'Line on Sail' flaw having small light tone spots or lines 
on gum unmounted mint SG158/158ac variety.

 

6.00 641 1968 Children Need Milk 2c+3c on $2 to 2c+3c on $2 set of 4 mounted mint SG296/99.  

2.00 642 1867-68 2sch rose & grass-green trimmed perfs unused (no gum) maybe reprint SG2.  
HELIGOLAND

3.00 643 1867-68 2sch rose & grass-green unused (no gum) SG3.  
5.50 644 1867-68 6sch green & rose unmounted mint SG4.  
5.00 645 1869-73 ¼sch rose & green unused (no gum) SG5.  

30.00 646 1869-73 1sch rose & yellow-green having gum thin from hinge removal mounted mint with 
some paper adhesion SG8.

 

3.00 647 1875-90 1pf (¼d) deep green & rose unused (no gum) SG10.  
3.00 648 1875-90 2pf (½d) deep rose & deep green unused (no gum) SG11.  

65.00 649 1875-90 3pf (5/8d) pale green, red & yellow mounted mint some gum loss SG12.  

70.00 650 1863-71 4c slate perf 12½ usual ragged perfs few short at top fine part duplex used SG9f.  
HONG KONG

25.00 651 1863-71 18c lilac straight edge at right with small closed tear at top used having part of two 
smudged duplex cancels SG cat £350 for fine used SG13.

 

20.00 652 1863-71 96c brownish grey closed tear light soiling both sides and small purple collectors 
mark on rear plus 96c brownish black both B62 duplex used SG19/19a.

 

28.00 653 1880 10c surcharge on 24c green part of two duplex cancels used SG27.  
7.00 654 1882-96 30c yellowish green lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG39.  
7.00 655 1898 $1 surcharge on 96c black fine part cds used SG52.  
6.00 656 1900-01 2c dull green very lightly mounted mint SG56.  
4.50 657 1900-01 4c carmine mounted mint SG57.  
6.00 658 1900-01 10c ultramarine diagonal crease mounted mint SG59.  
3.50 659 1903 12c green & purple/yellow mounted mint SG68.  
6.00 660 1903 30c dull green & black fine part cds used SG70.  
8.00 661 1903 50c dull green (colour a little faded) & magenta fine part cds used SG71.  
5.00 662 1904-06 30c dull green & black chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG84a.  
6.00 663 1904-06 30c dull green & black chalk surface paper centred high fine part cds used SG84a.  

25.00 664 1904-06 $3 slate & dull blue perfin H&S BC fiscal used part blue cds SG88.  
5.00 665 1907-11 50c black/green fine part cds used SG98.  
4.00 666 1912-21 1c brown and 4c carmine-red mounted mint SG100 & 102.  
5.00 667 1921-37 20c purple & sage green and 25c purple & magenta mounted mint SG125/26.  

15.00 668 1921-37 25c purple & magenta (Type B) showing Broken flower flaw with even streaky toned 
gum mounted mint SG126a. 

 

3.50 669 1938-52 20c rose-red one toned perf visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG148a.  
3.00 670 1938-52 50c bright purple chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG153c.  
9.00 671 1938-52 $5 green & violet having violet dot above rear of King's head four lightly toned perfs 

at top visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG160.
 

14.00 672 1938-52 $10 pale bright lilac & blue fine part cds used SG162.  
4.00673 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c orange & chocolate 4c bright purple & carmine and 

5c black & green lightly mounted mint SG163/65.
 

2.50 674 1962 Stamp Centenary 10c to 50c set of 3 unmounted mint SG193/95.  
6.00 675 1963 Freedom From Hunger $1.30 bluish green lightly mounted mint SG211.  

13.00 676 1966 Churchill 10c new blue to $2 bluish violet set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG218/21.  
7.50 677 1968 Sea Craft 10c to $1.30 set of six very lightly mounted mint SG247/52.  
2.50 678 2002 Sculptures $50 fine part cds used SG1134.  
8.00 679 Shanghai - 1891 $1 surcharge on 96c purple/red very fine part Shanghai cds used SGZ810.  
1.50 680 Swatow - 1912-15 10c ultramarine with small tone mark at base visible from front having full 

strike of Swatow single ring cds SGZ977.
 

2.00 681 China - 1917-21 2c green couple minor perf faults lightly mounted mint SG2.  
16.00 682 China - 1922-27 2c green 4c carmine-rose 6c orange-yellow 8c grey and 25c purple & 

magenta all five values mounted mint SG19/22 & 25.
 

4.50 683 China - 1922-27 2c green 4c carmine-rose mounted mint light tone spots on gum SG19/20.  

2.00 684 1868 Small piece having full strike of Calcutta India Paid red cds dated 8 April 1868.  
INDIA
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3.00 685 1892-97 1r green & analine carmine large thin top left mounted mint SG106.  
7.00 686 1895 1r carmine & yellow-brown two examples showing different shade of carmine central 

vingnette both fine part cds used SG107.
 

7.00 687 1900-02 2a pale violet and 2a mauve lightly mounted mint SG116/17.  
2.50 688 1911-23 2a purple mounted mint SG166.  
5.00 689 1911-23 12a claret couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG184  
8.50 690 1931 Inauguration of New Delhi ¼a olive-green & orange-brown to 1r violet & green set of 6 

with 2a value having 'V shaped' crease mounted mint SG226/31.
 

20.00 691 1932-36 ½a green right marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) one stamp lightly toned perf thinned in 
selvedge unmounted mint apart from one stamp slight paper adhesion SG232.

 

3.00 692 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set watermark stars pointing right set of 7 fine used SG240/46.  
25.00 693 1937-40 3p slate to 1r grey & red-brown 12 different values mounted mint SG247/59.  
4.00 694 1937-40 2r purple & brown showing known but as yet SG unlisted missing pearl in bottom left 

frame much scarcer than missing pearl in others parts of frame fine used SG260 variety.
 

3.00 695 1940-43 Mail Plane 14a purple mounted mint light stain on hinge remains SG277.  
5.00 696 1941 Small piece of thin airmail paper bearing KGV 1a 3p mauve overprinted Service 

SGO125 tied by full strike of red Kalyan First Pigeon Missive cancel dated 6 April 1941with 
printed address details Vice-Admiral Herbert Fitzherbert CB CMG, Flag Office Commanding 
Royal Indian Navy, Naval Headquaters Bombay.

 

6.00 697 1948 Ghandi 12a grey-green lightly mounted mint SG307.  
6.00 698 1949-52 Temple 15r brown & claret fine part cds used SG324.  
4.00 699 1953 Conquest of Everest 14a brown lightly mounted mint SG345.  
3.50 700 1966 Kunwar Singh 15p chestnut complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG531.  
4.50 701 1967 First Anniv of Shastri's Death 15p green complete sheet of 42 unmounted mint SG542.  
3.00 702 1967 Indian General Election 15p red-brown complete sheet of 42 unmounted mint SG543.  
3.00 703 1967 First Death Anniv Bose 15p red-brown complete sheet of 42 unmounted mint SG546.  

15.00 704 1967 Survey of India 15p reddish-lilac complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG547.  
5.00 705 1967 Death Anniv Basaveswara 15p orange complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG548.  
4.00 706 1967 Narsinha Mehta 15p blackish brown complete sheet of 42 unmounted mint SG549.  
5.00 707 1967 Maharana Pratap 15p red- brown complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG550.  
5.00 708 1967 Narayana Guru 15p brown complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG551.  
7.00 709 1967 Sarvepalli Radhakrishnan 15p claret complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG552.  
5.00 710 1967 25th Anniv of Quit India 15p lake complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG553.  
5.00 711 1967 4th Anniv of Nagaland 15p ultramarine complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG556.  
5.00 712 1967 Rashbehari Basu 15p maroon complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG557.  
5.00 713 1968 Centenary of Amrita Bazar Patrika (newspaper) 15p sepia and orange-yellow complete 

sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG562.
 

5.00 714 1968 Birth Centenary of Gorky 15p plum complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG563.  
5.00 715 1968 1st Triennalr Exhibition 15p multicolour complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG564.  
6.00 716 1968 Opening of 100,000th Post Office 20p complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG565.  
5.00 717 1968 Wheat Revolution 20p complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG566.  
6.00 718 1968 Sister Nivedita 20p deep bluish-green complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG573.  

15.00 719 1968 Marie Curie 20p slate-lilac complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG574.  
5.00 720 1968 Geographical Congress 20p new-blue complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG575.  

15.00 721 1968 Navy Day 20p grey-blue complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG577.  
5.00 722 1969 Osmania University 20p olive-green complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG586.  
5.00 723 1969 50th Anniv of ILO 20p chesnut complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG588.  
5.00 724 1969 Amritsar Massacare 20p rose-carmine complete sheet of 42 unmounted mint SG589.  
5.00 725 1969 Inter-Parliamentry Conference 20p blue complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG600.  

10.00 726 1969 First Man on the Moon 20p olive-brown complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG601.  
8.00 727 1969 500th Birth Guru Nanak 20p slate-violet complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG602.  

15.00 728 1969 International Union for the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources Conference 
20p Tigers Head and Hands Holding Globe complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG603.

 

5.00 729 1969 90th Birth Anniv Vaswani 20p grey complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG604.  
5.00 730 1969 Birth Centenary of Bapa 20p chocolate complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG605.  
5.00 731 1970 75th Death Anniv of Kishore 20p lake complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG608.  

10.00 732 1970 Centenary of Nalanda 20p brown complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG609.  
7.50 733 1970 Vinayak Savarkar 20p orange-brown complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG614.  
6.00 734 1970 25th Anniv of UN 20p light new-blue complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG615.  
6.00 735 1970 Asian Productivity Year 20p violet complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG616.  
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5.00 736 1970 Centenary of Montessori 20p purple complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG617.  
15.00 737 1970 Jatindra Nath Mukherjee 20p chocolate complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG618.  
6.00 738 1970 Srinivasa Sastri 20p yellow & purple complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG619.  

12.00 739 1970 Calcutta Port Trust 25p greenish-blue complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG622.  
12.00 740 1970 Jamia Millia Islamia University 20p green complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG623.  
6.00 741 1970 Jamnalal Bajaj 20p olive-grey complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG624.  
5.00 742 1971 Kashi Vidyapith University 20p brown complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG632.  

10.00 743 1971 Dadasaheb Phalke 20p deep maroon complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG639.  
12.00 744 1971 Abanindranath Tagore (painter) 20p complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG640.  
7.50 745 1971 World Thrift Day 20p blue-grey complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG643.  

14.00 746 1971 25th Anniversary of UNESCO 20p brown complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG644.  
7.00 747 1971 Childrens Day 20p scarlet complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG645.  
5.00 748 1971 1st Death Anniv of Venkata Ramen 20p complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG652.  

10.00 749 1971 Visva Bharati 20p sepia & yellow-brown complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG653.  
25.00 750 1971 Indian Cricket Victories 20p green complete sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG654.  
7.50 751 1972 Arvi Satellite Earth Station 20p plum complete sheet of 54 unmounted mint SG655.  
5.00 752 1972 Indian Standards 20p grey & black complete sheet of 35 unmounted mint SG656.  

20.00 753 1972-75 Twenty three different marginal blocks of 4 for commemorative issues between 
1972 Bertrand Russell and 1975 4th Centenary of Ramcharitmanas including 1973 Air India 
1r 45 all unmounted mint SG cat £79 SG667/767.

 

8.00 754 1973 Army Postal Service Corps 20p complete sheet of 35 cancelled to order (unmounted 
mint) having twelve strikes of pictorial bilingual cds for date of issue SG676.

 

2.50 755 2007 75th Anniv of Indian Air Force miniature sheet having vertical crease affecting two 
stamps fine cds used on piece SGMS2432.

 

1.50 756 1937-39 5r green & blue fine cds used SGO137.  

5.00 757 1874-82 2a orange centred high good part cds used SGO33a.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

3.00 758 1883-99 8a magenta light crease & couple light tiny tone marks mounted mint SGO46.  
3.00 759 1909 5r ultramarine & violet mounted mint SGO69.  
2.00 760 1912-23 1r brown & green small gum thin mounted mint light creasing SGO91a.  
4.00 761 1937-39 ½a red-brown unmounted mint SGO132.  
5.00 762 1937-39 10r purple & claret fine part cds used SGO138.  

20.00 763 Chamba - 1900-04 3p grey overprint inverted fine used SG £110 mint unpriced used SG23a.  
INDIAN STATES

6.50 764 Chamba - 1923-37 1½a rose-carmine fine used indistinct cds cancels SG58.  
2.00 765 Chamba - 1923-37 2a 6p ultramarine fine used indistinct cds cancels SG59.  

14.00 766 Chamba - 1942-47 12a lake fine used part indistinct cds cancel SG119.  
2.50 767 Chamba - 1940-43 Official 1½a dull violet fine used indistinct cds cancels SGO78.  
3.00 768 Gwalior - 1903-11 3p pale grey left marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) top marginal stamp couple 

damaged perfs unmounted mint vertical crease in selvedge SG46A.
 

5.00 769 Bundi - 1947 ½a blue-green fine part cds used SG86. Refer note under SG92.  
8.00 770 Bundi - 1947 2a vermilion fine part cds used SG89. Refer note under SG92.  
4.00 771 Idar - 1944 ½a blue-green to 4a vermilion set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG3/6.  
1.50 772 Nandgaon - 1891 ½a blue and 2a rose imperf reprints unused (no gum) as issued SG1/2.  
4.00 773 Orchha - 1935 8a brown & purple 'Malformed left ear' unmounted mint SG19 variety.  
5.50 774 Sirmoor - 1894-99 Elephant 3a yellow-green small closed tear at top mounted mint SG26.  

80.00 775 1932 King Faisal I definitives 2f ultramarine to 1d claret set of 17 displayed on an album page 
all fine part cds used SG138/54.

 
IRAQ

90.00 776 1920-23 On State Service overprints on Turkish stamps ¼a on 10pa blue-green to 10r on 
100pi slate-blue set of 13 displayed on an album page fine part cds used SGO19/O31.

 
IRAQ - OFFICIALS

55.00 777 1923 On State Service overprints on ½a olive-green to 10r lake pictorial set of 12 displayed 
on an album page fine all part cds used SGO54/O65.

 

17.00 778 1932 8f on 1½a lake 10f on 2a orange 15f on 3a blue 20f on 4a slate-purple 25f on 4a slate 
purple 30f on 6a greenish blue 40f on 8a deep green and 100f on 2r olive-bistre (surcharge at 
top) eight values mounted mint SGO125/O131 and O134.

 

3.00 779 1932 2f ultramarine plus 4f brown-purple to 25f mauve eight different values all mounted mint 
SGO155 & O157/O163.
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5.00 780 1922 4d grey-green fine used part indistinct cds cancel SG6.  
6.00 781 1922 10d turquoise-blue mounted mint SG42.  

13.00 782 1922-23 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred light water stain at left fine cds used SG64.  
3.50 783 1922-34 Sword of Light ½d bright green watermark inverted missing perf fine used SG71w.  
4.00 784 1940-68 Map of Ireland 1½d claret unmounted mint SG113.  

10.00 785 1940-68 Sword of Light 1/- light blue mounted mint SG122.  
5.00 786 1941 25th Anniv of Easter Rising 2d orange & 3d blue unmounted mint SG126/27.  
4.00 787 1967 Two railway carriage receipts for goods carried on trains to Drogheda on 1 or 12 June 

1967 one at £3 9/- & 3d other £4 6/- & 6d each having Green on white Railway Stamps to 
these values on reverse tied by Garrick on Suir cds's. 

 

2.50 788 1968-70 Winged Ox 2s 6d and 5/- bottom left corner marginal blocks of 6 (2 x 3) from plate 1 
both unmounted mint having a little light tone visible both sides SG261/61. 

 

6.00 789 1860-70 6d dull lilac centred low lightly soiled good large part A01duplex used SG5.  
JAMAICA

50.00 790 1883-97 1d blue centred high & right light soiling both sides with couple light tone spots 
mounted mint having heavyish hinge remains SG17.

 

65.00 791 1883-97 1d rose block of 4 lightly toned gum mounted mint SG18.  
9.00 792 1889-91 1d purple & mauve couple light tone spots 2d green even light gum tone and 2½d 

dull purple & blue couple light tone spots mounted mint SG27/29.
 

6.00 793 1900-01 Llandovery Falls 1d red and 1d slate-black & red both having couple light tone marks 
on gum mounted mint SG31/32.

 

10.00 794 1912-20 2/- purple & bright blue/blue fine part indistinct cds used SG66.  
5.00 795 1956-58 Arms £1 black & purple one slightly short perf fine part cds used SG174.  
6.50 796 1962-63 Independence ½d black & deep orange-red to £1 black & purple plus 2d to 5/- set of 

16 lightly mounted mint SG181/96.
 

4.00 797 1964-68 ½d to £1 set of 16 mounted mint SG217/32.  
1.50 798 1972 1c to $2 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG344/58.  
4.00 799 1985 Birth Bicentennary of John J Audubon (ornithologist) 20c to $5 set of 4 plus set of 4 in 

horizontal gutter pairs and miniature sheet all mounted mint SG620/MS624.
 

13.00 800 1865-73 Postal Fiscal 1d rose mounted mint disturbed gum SGF1.  

15.00 801 1952 2/- black on yellow complete booklet containing ½d orange two panes of 6 and 1d blue 
green three panes of 6 (SG121b & 122a total cat £109.50) in fine condition SG cat £45 for 
complete booklet which is less than half for individual stamps SB13.

 
JAMAICA - BOOKLETS

1.50 802 1896-1901 ½a yellow-green mounted mint SG65.  
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

7.50 803 1896-1901 1a rosine mounted mint SG66b.  
3.50 804 1896-1901 2a chocolate mounted mint SG67.  
4.00 805 1896-1901 2½a deep blue mounted mint SG68.  
5.00 806 1896-1901 2½a deep blue lightly mounted mint SG68.  
3.00 807 1896-1901 3a grey mounted mint SG69.  
2.50 808 1896-1901 4a deep green mounted mint SG70.  
4.50 809 1896-1901 4½a orange-yellow mounted mint SG71.  
3.00 810 1896-1901 5a yellow bistre mounted mint SG71.  
6.50 811 1897-1903 1r dull blue light soiling both sides crease bottom right corner with faded ink cross 

cancel having part Kenya double rimmed cds cancel at left SG92a.
 

25.00 812 1897-1903 2r orange fine part Mombasa cds dated 21 August 1901 used SG93.  
15.00 813 1897-1903 2r orange overprinted Specimen in black small gum thin mounted mint SG93s.  

10.00 814 1912-21 3r violet & green (faded) closed vertical tear at top covered by large part of 
Mombasa code A square cancel dated 4 February (year unclear) SG55.  

 
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

23.00 815 1912-21 5r blue & dull purple minor flaw bottom left corner fine used having large part of oval 
registered cancel dated 23 July 1920 SG55.

 

5.00 816 1922-27 2s 50 brown mounted mint off white gum SG89.  
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

4.50 817 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- black & yellowish-brown perf 13 x 12½ mounted mint SG145b.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

4.00 818 1938-54 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 14 fine part cds used SG146a.  
7.50 819 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG146b.  

10.00 820 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue perf 13¾ x 13½ mounted mint SG149b.  
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KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA (contd.)

7.00 821 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 scarlet unmounted mint light tone marks on gum SG158.  
15.00 822 1954-59 Queen Elizabeth II £1 Venetian red & black mounted mint SG180a.  

3.00 823 1935-60 1/- grey unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD12.  
KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA POSTAGE DUES

3.50 824 1929-37 8a reddish purple fine part cds used SG23.  
KUWAIT

2.50 825 1948 Olympic Games and 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets of 4 mounted mint SG76/83.  
1.50 826 1948-49 1½a on ½d pale green 1½a on 1½d pale red-brown 6a on 6d purple and 1r on 1/- 

bistre-brown all fine part cds used SG64 66 70/71.
 

2.00 827 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG72.  
3.00 828 1953 Coronation set of 4 mounted mint SG103/06.  
3.00 829 1953 Coronation set of 4 mounted mint SG103/06.  
3.00 830 1955 10r on 10/- ultramarine (type I) mounted mint SG109.  

25.00 831 1955-57 10r on 10/- ultramarine type II part heavyish strike of oval cancel SG109a.  

20.00 832 1890 5/- green & blue overprinted Specimen small thin under hinge mounted mint SG8s.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

6.00 833 1902 2s 6d green & black lightly mounted mint SG27.  
1.00 834 1921-32 ¼d brown & 5d dull purple & olive-green mounted mint SG58 & 71.  
3.50 835 1921-32 2½d orange-yellow & 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG66/67.  
5.00 836 1921-32 3d light ultramarine and 3d purple/yellow mounted mint SG68/69.  
4.50 837 1921-32 6d dull & bright purple mounted mint SG72.  
3.00 838 1921-32 1/- black/emerald mounted mint SG73.  
3.50 839 1921-32 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG75.  
3.50 840 1921-32 3/- bright green & violet mounted mint SG76.  
3.00 841 1921-32 4/- black & red vertical thin and couple of tone spots on gum mounted mint SG77.  

10.00 842 1932-32 5/- green & red/pale yellow mounted mint SG78.  
50.00 843 1921-32 £1 purple & black/red lightly mounted mint SG80.  
7.50 844 1938-51 5/- green & red/yellow ordinary paper mounted mint SG112b.  

50.00 845 1938-51 10/- bluish green & deep red/green lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG113.  

2.50 846 1973 Butterflies 4c to 30c set of 7 mounted mint SG239/45.  
LESOTHO

2.50 847 1973 Butterflies 4c to 30c set of 7 fine part cds used SG239/45.  
2.50 848 1986 Football World Cup 35s to 2m set of 4 unmounted mint SG686/89.  
2.50 849 1986 Flora & Fauna 7s to 2m set of 8 cancelled to order SG677/84.  

2.50 850 1988 Chess 15t to 2k marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG780/83.  
MALAWI

5.00 851 1867 Three Cents on 1a brown straight edge at left with trimmed perfs top and bottom faint 
manuscript cancel with large part heavy duplex cancel SG3.

 
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

4.50 852 1867-72 6c dull lilac fine used with part additional red crayon cancel SG13.  
8.00 853 1867-72 32c pale red top corner missing part duplex over manuscript cancel SG18.  
5.00 854 1883-91 6c lilac few lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SG66.  
9.00 855 1883-91 96c olive-grey few lightly toned perfs at top fine part cds used SG71.  
4.00 856 1892 One Cent surcharge on 8c orange showing damage to 'N' in 'One' and top bar and most 

of second bar in 'E' in 'Cent' missing appearing as 'CLNT'  mounted mint SG91 variety.
 

12.00 857 1902-03 8c purple/blue 10c purple & black/yellow both moun ted mint plus 25c dull purple & 
green lightly mounted mint SG114/16.

 

10.00 858 1902-03 10c purple & black/yellow mounted mint SG115.  
15.00 859 1903-04 1c grey-green 4c purple/red both lightly mounted mint and 8c purple/blue heavy 

mounted mint mounted mint SG123 & 125/26.
 

1.50 860 1904-10 1c deep green & 3c dull purple mounted mint light gum bends SG127/28.  
3.50 861 1906-12 5c orange 21c dull purple & claret and 45c black/green mounted mint SG157/63.  
5.00 862 1935 Silver Jubilee 5c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG256/59.  
4.50 863 1937-41 2c green mounted mint SG279.  

40.00 864 1900-01 1c grey & green 3c grey & brown 4c grey & carmine 5c green & carmine/yellow 8c 
grey & ultramarine 10c gray & claret plus 20c mauve & black all mounted mint SG15a 16a 
17a 18/19a & 20/21. 

 
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES
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MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES (contd.)

10.00 865 1904-34 One hundred and eighty four 'Tiger' definitives with much duplication values to $1 
displayed on three Hagner stock pages.

 

25.00 866 1936-38 Postage Due 12c pale ultramarine block of 4 top left stamp one tone spot visible 
both sides unmounted mint having honeyed gum SGD5.

 
MALAYA - MALAYAN POSTAL UNION

25.00 867 1936-38 Postage Due 50c black block of 4 unmounted mint having honeyed gum SGD6.  

12.00 868 1945-48 10c purple (Die II) mint block of 4 top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted with top 
right stamp having black stain on top right corner perf and bottom left stamp having light 
black offset on gum SG9. 

 
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

7.00 869 1966-71 1c rose to 50c brownish bistre set of 8 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 all unmounted mint SGD1/D8.

 
MALAYSIA NATIONAL ISSUES POSTAGE DUES

30.00 870 1922-41 12c ultramarine left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint usual streaky gum SG114.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

6.00 871 1949-58 8c scarlet block of 4 unmounted mint SG138.  
1.50 872 1979 $3 Black on pink complete stitched at right booklet with light creasing on covers SB5.  
4.50 873 1938 Postage Due 1c carmine unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD1.  
9.00 874 1938 Postage Due 8c orange unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD3.  
9.00 875 1938 Postage Due 10c brown unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD4.  

10.00 876 1938 Postage Due 12c purple unmounted mint usual light even gum tone SGD5.  

5.00 877 1912 Malay Ploughing 40c black & purple fine used part indistinct cds cancel SG9.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

6.00 878 1912 Council Chamber Alor Star $1 black & red/yellow fine part cds used SG11.  
6.50 879 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 carmine mounted mint SG71.  
2.50 880 1950-52 $1 black & purple fine part cds used SG88.  

50.00 881 1937-40 Sultan $1 violet & blue-green block of 4 light even gum tone unmounted mint SG52.  
MALAYA - KELANTAN

5.00 882 1957-63 $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 12½ fine used with part of three cds cancels SG78.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

6.50 883 1935-41 3c green ordinary paper unused (no gum) SG31.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

4.50 884 1949-52 $1 blue & purple unmounted mint SG20.  
MALAYA - PENANG

4.50 885 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet unmounted mint SG42.  
5.00 886 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet mounted mint SG42.  
2.50 887 1960 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple & $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine used SG63/64.  

40.00 888 1938-41 1c black to $1 black & red/blue 17 different values fine part cds used SG103/19.  
MALAYA - PERAK

6.00 889 1938-41 6c scarlet mounted mint SG109.  
8.00 890 1938-41 8c grey mounted mint SG110.  
6.00 891 1938-41 8c grey one toned perf visible both sides unmounted mint SG110.  
8.00 892 1938-41 10c dull purple mounted mint SG112.  
7.50 893 1938-41 12c bright ultramarine mounted mint SG113.  

25.00 894 1938-41 50c black/emerald light even gum tone showing outline of additional vertical perfs on 
gum (probably from storage) unmounted mint SG118.

 

2.50 895 1950-56 12c scarlet fine part cds used SG137.  
2.50 896 1950-56 40c red & purple fine part cds used SG144.  
2.50 897 1950-56 $1 blue & purple and $2 green & scarlet fine part cds used SG146/47.  
6.00 898 1950-56 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG147.  
6.00 899 1957-61 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG161.  

2.50 900 1957-62 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon fine part cds used SG34/35.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

4.00 901 1957-62 50c black & blue and $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG37/38.  
4.00 902 1957-62 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple fine part cds used SG38.  

5.00 903 1942-43 Dai Nippon 2602 overprint on Kedah 10c ultramarine & sepia fine used SGJ7.  
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

7.00 904 1942-43 Dai Nippon 2602 overprint on Kedah 25c ultramarine & purple fine used SGJ9.  
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MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION (contd.)

5.00 905 1942 Dai Nippon 2602 Malaya overprint on Perak 10c dull purple mounted mint SGJ249.  
4.50 906 1942 Dai Nippon 2602 Malaya overprint on Perak 15c ultramarine mounted mint SGJ250.  
1.50 907 1942-44 40c scarlet & dull purple mounted mint light gum tone SGJ265.  

7.50 908 1863-81 ½d buff centred high & right one short perf fine cds used with code A single ring cds 
dated October 1863 early use as issued June 1863 SG4.

 
MALTA

5.00 909 1882-84 ½d orange-yellow good used with large part A25 duplex cancel SG18.  
16.00 910 1899-1901 Harbour of Valletta ¼d brown watermark Crown to left of CA and reversed heavy 

mounted mint with some gum soiling SG31y.
 

7.00 911 1899-1901 Emblematic Figure of Malta 2s 6d olive-grey minor perf damage on left side lightly 
mounted mint SG34. 

 

12.00 912 1902 One Penny surcharge on 2½d blue horizontal pair right hand stamp having 'One Pnney'  
for 'One Penny' variety lightly mounted mint SG36/36b.

 

10.00 913 1904-14 Galley of Knights of St John 5d vermilion mounted mint SG59.  
3.00 914 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive-green very fine part cds used SG212.  

10.00 915 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 fine part cds used SG217/31.  
7.00 916 1938-43 1/- black to 10/- black & carmine 6 values off white gum mounted mint SG226/31.  
4.00 917 1947-49 Ten hand addressed covers to England in slightly mixed condition bearing various 

stamps tied by range of postmarks including one registered from Birkirkara.
 

3.50 918 2001 Maltese Birds 6c se-tenant sheetlet of 16 very fine cds used SG1214/29.  

6.00 919 1859-61 6d blue 4 margins just into top left and bottom left good used SG32.  
MAURITIUS

4.00 920 1863-72 1d purple-brown centred right & low fine part duplex used SG56.  
20.00 921 1863-72 3d dull red block of 4 centred right & high each having full strike of B53 duplex 

cancel, this issue particularly scarce in blocks SG61a.
 

6.00 922 1878 13 CENTS surcharge on 3d orange-red centred right & low few short perfs at right part 
of two B53 duplex's used SG86.

 

15.00 923 1891 Two Cents surcharge on 4c carmine-red surcharge double, one inverted lightly soiled 
and few damaged perfs top right part barred oval cancel used SG118c.

 

6.50 924 1900 4c surcharge on 16c chestnut fine part cds used SG137.  
15.00 925 1921-34 4c sage-green & carmine with Open "C" variety light corner crease top right 

unmounted mint light even gum tone with mint normal example for comparison SG226/226a.
 

6.00 926 1938-49 1r grey-brown ordinary paper mounted mint SG260b.  
2.00 927 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.  
5.00 928 1969-73 Marine Life 2c to 10r set of 18 fine part cds used SG382/99.  

5.00 929 1884-85 2½d ultramarine fine used with large part A08 duplex cancel SG10.  
MONTSERRAT

7.00 930 1922-29 2½d orange-yellow light vertical crease fine part cds used SG72.  
11.00 931 1938-48 Carrs Bay 5/- rose-carmine perf 13 mounted mint off white gum SG110.  
8.00 932 1969-70 Fruit definitive 2c Avacardo watermark sideways complete plate 1A 1A 1A sheet of 

50 SG cat £2 each all unmounted mint SG214.
 

5.00 933 1898-1900 50c bright lilac diagonal crease light soiling both sides showing 'M'  in 'Morocco' 
smudged like Deformed M flaw SG6fc mounted mint SG6 variety.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES- GIBRALTAR ISSUES OVERPRINTED

3.00 934 1899 50c bright lilac diagonal crease unmounted mint SG14.  
4.50 935 1903-05 20c grey-green & carmine mounted mint SG19.  

11.00 936 1889-96 5c green fine used with part Rabat oval registered cancel SGZ105.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - GIBRALTAR USED IN RABAT

2.00 937 1907-12 ½d yellowish green light crease mounted mint SG112a.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

8.00 938 1907-12 3p on 2s 6d pale dull purple couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG121.  
7.00 939 1907-12 3p on 2s 6d pale dull purple light small stain at top small thin at base fine used part 

lightly applied registered oval cancel with part red cancel bottom right corner SG121.
 

9.00 940 1907-12 6p on 5/- bright carmine lightly mounted mint SG122.  

1.50 941 1924-32 3f on 2s 6d chocolate brown well centrted lightly mounted mint SG200. 
MOROCCO AGENCIES- FRENCH CURRENCY

8.00 942 1937 ½d green left marginal block of 4 top pair light diagoonal crease and slight vertical perf 
separation unmounted mint SG245.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

7.00 943 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps set of 3 fine part cds used SG248/560.  
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NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN FRENCH

4.50 944 1966 Churchill Commemoration 5c to 30c set of 4 unmounted mint SGF130/F133.  

40.00 945 1857-63 6d pale brown 3½ clear to close margins having part lightly applied cancel SG14.  
NEW ZEALAND

20.00 946 1864 2d pale blue (plate 1 worn) centred high usual perfs part little heavy cancel SG107.  
23.00 947 1864-71 1/- yellow-green centred high usual perfs part heavyish duplex cancel SG125.  
25.00 948 1874-78 1/- green centred left large part heavyish duplex cancel SG164.  
4.00 949 1882-1900 3d pale orange-yellow very fine cds used SG221.  

40.00 950 1899-1903 5/- vermilion centred right & low small gum thin mounted mint clean gum SG270.  
3.00 951 1909-2006 Seven album pages containing 36 pieces and 1 post card (43 used stamps) 

collected for postmarks so condition a little mixed.
 

4.00 952 1935-36 Maori Panel 9d scarlet & black unmounted mint SG566.  
15.00 953 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Soverienty set of 13 unmounted mint SG613/25.  
3.00 954 1953-59 QEII on Horseback 2s 6d to 10/- set of 4 2s 6d part parcel others fine part cds used 

with 10/- value having damaged perfs at left SG733d/36. 
 

3.50 955 1953-59 QEII on Horseback 10/- deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG736.  
16.00 956 1971-73 4c surcharge on 2½c Magpie Moth top right corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) 

showing original sheet value $5 in top selvedge rather than $8 amended sheet value 
unmounted mint CP30c cat $NZ75 SG957 variety. 

 

80.00 957 1975-81 $1 New Zealand Scallop having full yellow offset of shell on gum unmounted mint 
CPPA19(z) cat $NZ400 SG1103 variety.

 

3.00 958 1982-89 Birds two different presentation packs one containing $1 and $2 values other $3 and 
$4 values all unmounted mint SG1292/95. 

 

2.00 959 1988-95 Native Birds presentation pack containing original issue 10c to 90c nine values all 
unmounted mint SG1460/68.

 

65.00 960 1989-2012 Six postally used items comprising miniature sheets 1989 Commonwealth Games 
SGMS1538a 2003 Lord of the Rings 2653 (single sold as miniature sheet over face value) 
2006 Gold Rush MS2904 and 2010 Chinese New Year MS3191 plus 2007 Kiwi Slang 50c 
se-tenant block of 8 SG2974/82 and 2012 75th Anniv of RNZAF 60c Transport and 60c 
Peacekeeping se-tenant block of 4 SG3351/52.

 

3.00 961 1991-2008 Butterflies presentation pack containing $1 $2 and $3 values all unmounted mint 
SG1635 and 1641/42.

 

18.00 962 1910-16 1/- vermilion light even honeyed gum mounted mint SGO77.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

3.00 963 1910-54 Twenty three stamps all overprinted Official including a few shades values to 1/- (2 
different) condition a little mixed plus Postal Fiscals 1s 3d 2s 6d 4/- & 5/- all used.

 

1.00 964 1936-61 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown fine part cds SGO122.  
1.00 965 1936-61 Maori Girl 3d brown horizontal pair fine part cds SGO125.  
3.00 966 1940 Arrival of the Maoris ½d blue-green block of 4 unmounted mint SGO141.  
5.00 967 1940 British Monarchs 1½d light-blue & mauve block of 4 unmounted mint SGO143.  

20.00 968 1940 Centennial 1/- Giant Kauri Tree one light tone mark on gum unmounted mint SGO151.  
4.50 969 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine (watermark upright) mounted mint SGO157.  
2.00 970 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark sideways mounted mint SGO157a.  
6.00 971 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark upright mounted mint SGO158a.  

12.00 972 1882-1930 1/- pink small black ink initials and date 22/4/87 cancel plus "ITIONAL OF" purple 
striaght line cancel SG cat £550 postal used unpriced mint SGF8.

 
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS

12.00 973 1940-58 6/- carmine-rose light diagonal gum crease mounted mint SGF196.  
15.00 974 1940-58 £2 bright purple fine part cds used SGF206.  
7.50 975 1940-58 5s 6d surcharge on 5s 6d lilac small thin mounted mint SGF214.  

3.00 976 Lagos - 1876-79 3d red-brown good L in centre of duplex used SG12.  
NIGERIA

10.00 977 Lagos - 1887-1902 2½d ultramarine Type A and Type B both mounted mint SG31 & 31a.  
6.00 978 Lagos - 1904 1/- green & black tiny thin and couple shortish perfs fine part cds used SG50.  
4.00 979 Oil Rivers Protectorate - 1892-94 5d dull purple & blue mounted mint SG5.  

12.00 980 Southern Nigeria - 1903-04 2s 6d grey-black & brown light vertical gum bend not visible 
when flat lightly mounted mint SG17.

 

15.00 981 1910-11 ½d green to 1/- black/green inc listed shade of 6d mounted mint SG28/36 inc 35a.  
9.00 982 1938-51 4d orange lightly mounted mint SG54.  
7.00 983 1953-58 ½d black & orange to £1 black & violet set of 13 fine cds used SG69/80.  
4.00 984 1965 International Co-operation Year 3d to 2s 6d set of 3 mounted mint SG166/68.  
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NIUE

6.00 985 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG69/71.  

7.50 986 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 2/- deep blue set of 14 mounted mint SG1/12a.  
NORFOLK ISLAND

6.00 987 1953  3½d to 5/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG13/18.  
8.50 988 1960-62 1d to 10/- set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG24/36.  
2.00 989 1973 Historical Buildings 1c to $1 set of 16 unmounted mint SG133/48.  

3.00 990 The "Jacqui O" collection of Brunei, Labuan, North Borneo and Sarawak illustrated Robson 
Lowe Ltd auction catalogue of 19 November 1980.

 
NORTH BORNEO

4.00 991 1894 Great Argus Phesant 5c black & vermilion mounted mint SG72.  
8.00 992 1894 Estuarine Crocodile 12c black & blue perf 13½-14 centred high mounted mint SG75a.  
6.00 993 1897-1902 Stag 2c black & lake perf 14½-15 mounted mint heavyish remains SG94a.  
9.00 994 1939 Buffalo 1c green & red-brown Cockatoo 2c purple & greenish blue Native 3c slate-blue 

& green plus Proboscis Monkey 4c bronze-green & violet mounted mint SG303/06.
 

5.00 995 1961 Orangutan $1 brown & yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG403.  

33.00 996 1894-96 Arms of Company 6c black & brown-lake (missing top right corner) Estuarine 
Crocodile 12c black & orange-vermilion Mount Kinabalu 18c black & olive-brown and Arms of 
Company with Supporters 24c black & pale mauve all very light soiling with paper adhesion 
on reverse having large parts of cds cancels SG cat £210 SG67 70/71 & 73. 

 
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

24.00 997 1896 Jubilee of Cession of Labuan to Great Britain Dyak Chief 1c black & grey-mauve perf 
13½-14 comp 12-13 Sambar Stag 2c black & blue perf 13½-14 Sago Palm 3c black & ochre 
perf 13½-14 Great Argus Pheasant 5c black & green (light soiling) and Malay Dhow 8c black 
& pink perf 13½-14 all fine used having large parts of cds cancels SG83f 84d 85d 86 & 88b.

 

2.50 998 1891-95 6d deep blue unused (no gum) SG5.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

10.00 999 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centred right unused (no gun) SG12.  
20.001000 1891-95 3/- brown & green small gum crease lightly mounted mint SG10.  
12.001001 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centred right unused (no gum) SG12.  
20.001002 1891-95 10/- deep green unused (no gum) SG13.  
9.001003 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine part cds used strikes of four cds's SG23.  
9.001004 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine large part barred oval cancel used SG23.  
5.001005 1896 6d black & blue heavy two short perfs at base mounted mint SG35.  

20.001006 1908-11 2s 6d brownish black & carmine-red/blue mounted mint SG78.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

85.001007 1908-11 2s 6d brownish black & deep rose-red/pale blue mounted mint SG78a.  
25.001008 1908-11 4/- carmine & black mounted mint SG79.  
18.001009 1913-21 4/- carmine & black bottom marginal lightly mounted mint SG95.  
15.001010 1913-21 £1 purple & black/red large part purple oval fiscal cancel SG98  
5.001011 1934-35 1/- black & orange mounted mint SG122.  

12.001012 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine large part cds used SG126.  

5.501013 1948-57 Salimullah Hostel Dacca 1r ultramarine mounted mint SG38.  
PAKISTAN

3.001014 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 8a black light tone marks on perfs lightly mounted mint SG49.  
5.001015 1949-53 Karachi Port Trust 12a scarlet few toned perfs unmounted mint SG51.  

25.001016 1923 Postage Due 1m yellow-brown mint block of 4 usual centring lightly mounted stamp on 
one rest unmounted SGD1.  

 
PALESTINE

4.001017 1927-45 2m greenish blue 3m yellow-green 5m orange 6m deep green 10m slate 20m bright 
olive-green 50m deep dull purple 100m turquoise-blue and 200m deep violet nine values all 
lightly mounted mint between SG90/103.

 

7.001018 1932-44 4m purple to 500m scarlet seven different values mounted mint SG104/11.  

5.001019 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 mounted mint SG150/53.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

8.001020 1939 Air 1s 6d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG168.  

4.001021 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

8.501022 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 fine used SG1/8.  
5.001023 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green unmounted mint SG5b.  
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PITCAIRN ISLANDS (contd.)

10.001024 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  
10.001025 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d carmine & 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  

2.501026 1892-93 6d deep blue fine used having large part of 827 in duplex cancel SG3.  
RHODESIA

23.001027 1892-94 4/- grey-black & vermilion lightly mounted mint small collectors mark on gum SG26.  
3.501028 1896-97 2/- indigo & green/buff centred right fine large part unclear oval black cancel SG47.  

27.001029 1909-12 4d olive No Stop variety lightly mounted mint SG105a.  
4.001030 1913-19 ½d bright green slightly short perfs at top mounted mint SG189.  

8.501031 1938-52 10/- green & black fine used SG44.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

15.001032 1938-52 10/- green & black very fine part indistinct cds used SG44.  
2.501033 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ lightly mounted mint SG46a.  
2.501034 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ mounted mint SG46a.  

2.501035 1924-29 1/- black & light blue fine used with part slightly heavy cds SG10.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

5.001036 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green having part purple straight line fiscal cancel SG27.  
5.001037 1937 ½d green to 3/- blue & blue-green set of 13 fine part cds used SG40/52.  

20.001038 1954-56 ½d to £1 set of 16 10/- value one damaged perf all lightly mounted mint SG1/15.  
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

6.001039 1959-63 Mlanje 10/- olive-brown and rose-red fine part cds used SG30.  

7.001040 1864-80 2d yellow centred left & high full dotted cork cancel SG9.  
ST. HELENA

5.001041 1864-80 1/- yellow-green Type B centred low & right lightly mounted mint SG30.  
1.001042 1884-94 1d red centred left & low fine used full cork cross cancel SG37.  
6.001043 1884-94 1/- yellow-green fine barred oval used SG45.  
7.501044 1903 The Wharf 2/- black & violet unused (no gum) SG60.  
5.001045 1913 4d black & red/yellow and 6d dull & deep purple lightly mounted mint SG85/86.  

10.001046 1922-37 ½d grey & black with 'Cleft Rock' variety plus partial re-entry left side frame lightly 
mounted mint having tone marks at base just visible from front SG97c. 

 

24.001047 1922-27 1½d rose-red plus 1½d deep carmine-red (usual streaky gum) both lightly mounted 
mint SG99 & 99f. 

 

20.001048 1922-37 2d grey & slate with 'Cleft Rock' variety having few lightly toned perfs some visible 
from front lightly mounted mint SG100c. 

 

4.501049 1922-37 2/- purple & blue/blue having a few toned perfs some just visible from front lightly 
mounted mint SG108. 

 

6.001050 1971 44p black on green complete unopened booklet and 1981 £1 black on white complete 
booklet both fine condition SB3/SB4.

 

30.001051 1883 Nevis Revenue stamp used for postage overprinted Saint Christopher in purple 6d 
green mounted mint having two collectors marks on gum SGR2.

 
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - ST. CHRISTOPHER

10.001052 1938-50 3d reddish lilac & scarlet ordinary paper perf 14 fine part cds used SG73c.  
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

5.001053 1938-50 3d deep reddish purple & bright scarlet chalky paper perf 14 mounted mint SG73g.  

22.001054 1881 HALFPENNY green centred left light tone spot not visible on front barred cancel SG23.  
ST. LUCIA

8.001055 1881 2½ PENCE brown-red fine used part  barred oval cancel SG24.  
14.001056 1882-84 SIX PENCE violet very fine large part cds used SG28.  
2.001057 1936 ½d to 1/- nine different values off white gum mounted mint SG113/21.  
3.001058 1938-48 Loading Bananas 5/- black & mauve two toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG137.  

30.001059 1875-78 1/- vermilion perf 11-12½ x 15 usual perfs used scarce accountancy mark SG24.  
ST. VINCENT

5.001060 1914 GRI overprint on German stamps ½d on 5pf green fine part cds used SG102.  
SAMOA

8.001061 1914 GRI overprint on German stamps 1d on 10pf carmine good part cds used SG103.  
16.001062 1962-64 12/- black on blue complete booklet in fine condition SB10.  

7.001063 1888-1955 Three loose leaf album pages containing 47 mostlty used stamps values to 50c 
including 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint SG167/70.

 
SARAWAK

4.001064 1922-23 8c bright rose-red tiny closed tear plus two short perfs fine part cds used SG68.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SARAWAK (contd.)

10.001065 1928-29 12c bright blue fine part cds used SG84.  
7.001066 1947 Crown Colony 1c purple to $5 scarlet & red-brown set of 15 unmounted mint SG150/64.  
5.001067 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 15 plus 10c Map all fine part cds used SG171/86.  
2.001068 1964-65 Orchids 1c to 20c set of 7 unmounted mint SG212/18.  

10.001069 1890-92 4c carmine & green Die I mounted mint SG2.  
SEYCHELLES

4.001070 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.  
4.001071 1890-92 8c brown-purple & ultramarine Die II off centre lightly mounted mint SG11.  
2.501072 1893 12 Cents surcharge on 16c chestnut & blue lightly mounted mint SG16.  
4.501073 1938-49 Fishing Progue 20c blue unused (no gum) SG140.  
9.001074 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue mounted mint SG140.  
8.001075 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
 

8.001076 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

8.001077 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

4.001078 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

2.001079 1980 Stamp World London 80 1980 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG202/205.  
SEYCHELLES - ZIL ELWANNYEN SESEL (OUTER ISLANDS)

1.501080 1980-81 Reef Fish 5c to Coat of Arms 20r set of 16 unmounted mint SG1/16.  
1.501081 1980-81 Octopus 5r Tiger Cowrie 10r Pitcher Plant 15 & Coat of Arm 20r fine used SG13/16.  
1.501082 1981 Royal Wedding 40c to 10r sets of 6 unmounted mint and fine cds used SG23/28.  
1.501083 1981 Royal Wedding 40c 5r and 10r in sheetlets of 7 stamps for each value plus & 7r 50 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG23b 25a 27a and MS29.  
 

3.001084 1983 Birds 5c to 20r (no 2r 10 value) 15 different values all part cds used SG53/61 & 63/68.  
2.001085 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 50c to 2r set of 4 unmounted mint SG120/23.  
3.001086 1985 Giant Tortoises of Aldabra 10r miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS124.  
1.501087 1988 50c White-throated Rail and 2r Reef Heron both fine part cds used SG171/73.  
1.501088 1989 20th Anniversary of First Manned landing on Moon 1r 2r & 3r fine used SG193/95.  
2.001089 1989 Poisonous Plants (1st series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG198/201.  
1.501090 1990 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother 2r and 10r plus 1991 65th Birthday 

of Queen Elizabeth II and 70th Birthday of Prince Philip 4r se-tenant horizontal pair and 1992 
40th Anniversary of Queen ElizabethII's Accession 1r to 5r set of 5 all unmounted mint 
SG212/13 234a & 240/44.

 

1.501091 1990 Poisonous Plants (2nd series) 1r to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG214/17.  
3.001092 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 to 10r set of 4 unmounted mint SG236/39.   
1.501093 1991 Shipwrecks 1r 50 3r & 3r 50 all fine part cds used SG236/38.   

3.001094 1884-91 1d carmine couple toned perfs visible both sides mounted mint SG28.  
SIERRA LEONE

6.001095 1884-91 1/- red-brown few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG34.  
8.001096 1884-91 1d rose-carmine very lightly mounted mint SG28a.  
5.001097 1885-96 6d brown-purple mounted mint SG36.  
7.001098 1933 Centenary of Abolition of Slavery 2/- brown & light blue bottom right corner rounded fine 

used with light soiling from cancel SG177.
 

4.001099 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 1½d scarlet mounted mint SG190.  

7.001100 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 three stamps having very light tone 
spots on gum unmounted mint SG25a.

 
SINGAPORE

8.501101 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 with one stamp having a few lightly 
toned perfs just visible from front on one perf unmounted mint SG25a.

 

5.001102 1948-52 12c scarlet perf 17½ x 18 fine part cds used SG22a.  
12.001103 1955-59 Raffles Statue $1 blue & deep purple unmounted mint SG50.  
2.001104 1955-59 1c black to $5 Arms set of 15 all fine part cds used SG38/52.  
4.001105 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 lightly mounted mint SG75.  
3.001106 1973-74 $1 Grey & black on white complete booklet in fine condition SB2a.  
1.001107 1980 "London 1980" Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS381.  
2.501108 1997 Light Rapid Transport carriage $10 fine part cds used SG882.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

4.001109 1905-11 1a grey-black & red chalky paper slight paper adhesion mounted mint SG46a.  
5.001110 1905-11 2a dull & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG47a.  
5.001111 1905-11 4a green & black chalk surface paper mounted mint SG50a.  
4.001112 1938 3r bright blue couple of light gum stains lightly mounted mint SG103.  
5.001113 1938 5r black very light gum creasing unmounted mint SG104.  
3.001114 1942 5r black mounted mint SG116.  

8.001115 1880 3d pale dull rose small closed tear and tiny thin at top East London cds used SG36.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

4.001116 1884-90 6d purple centred high & left small thin lightly mounted mint SG52a.  
8.001117 1902-04 6d bright mauve mounted mint SG76.  
5.001118 1902-04 2d brown mounted mint small black mark on gum SG72.  

3.001119 1902-03 ½d blue-green 5d black & orange & 2/- green & bright violet all fine part cds used 
SG127 134 & 137.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

2.501120 1897 2½ surcharge on 3d ultramarine mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG83.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE

4.001121 1900 1d on 1d purple no stop after 'I' fine part cds used SG113e.  

13.001122 1904-09 2s 6d magenta & black mounted mint SG269.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

2.501123 Pietersburg - 1901 6d black/green mounted mint SG13.  

5.001124 1888-93 2d grey-green & carmine good used part heavy duplex cancel SG3.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

5.001125 1888-93 5d dull purple & blue having bogus Zululand overprint cds used SG7.  
3.001126 1894-96 2½d dull mauve & ultramarine few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG22.  

5.001127 1913-24 Coils ½d green to 2d dull purple fine used 1½d & 2d values part cds SG18/21.  
SOUTH AFRICA

5.501128 1933-36 Voortrekker Memorial Fund set of 4 in horizontal pairs fine part cds used SG50/53.  
4.501129 1941-46 War Effort Women's Auxiliary Services 3d blue horizontal pair mounted mint SG91.  
8.001130 1942-44 War Effort (Reduced sizes) 1d to 1/- set correct units fine part cds used SG97/104.  

50.001131 1947-54 Ox-wagon Outspanned 5/- black & pale blue-green block of 4 making two horizontal 
pairs fine cds used SG122. 

 

5.001132 1961 New Currency ½c to 1r set of 13 unmounted mint SG185/97.  
10.001133 1974-76 5c Cape Gannet with blue (eye and wings) and yellow (neck) colours missing with 

normal used example for comparison fine part cds used SG352 variety.
 

2.501134 1975 Tourism 15c se-tenant block of 4 fine used with single central strike of cds SG388/91.  

10.001135 1948 3/- black on buff complete advertising booklet in fine condition SB18.  
SOUTH AFRICA - BOOKLETS

2.001136 1930-47 Ox wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown lines of overprint 21mm apart Afrikaans 
single stamp diagonal crease part cds used SGO18a.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

3.001137 1937 Mail Train 1½d purple-brown horizontal pair unmounted mint tone spots on gum SG96.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

5.001138 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d blue & carmine block of 4 making two horizontal pairs 
(left hand vertical pair with light diagonal crease) unmounted mint SG109.

 

6.001139 1941-43 War Effort (large size) Women's Auxiliary Services 3d blue horizontal pair left hand 
English stamp missing blue shading at left mounted mint SG117.

 

3.501140 1941-43 War Effort (large size) Artillery 4d red-brown horizontal pair mounted mint SG118a.   
5.001141 1973 Succulents 1c to 1r set of 16 fine part cds used SG241/56.  
4.501142 1974 Rare Birds 4c to 15c set of 4 unmounted mint SG260/63.  
3.001143 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 

Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43. 
 

1.501144 1981 Fish River Canyon 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to 
order with Grunau pictorial cancel's 20 March 1981 date of issue SG373/76. 

 

1.501145 1981 Aloes 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Windhoek pictorial cancel's 14 August 1981 date of issue SG377/80. 

 

1.001146 1897 2m green and 3m orange-yellow both unmounted mint SG2/3.  
SUDAN

8.001147 1898 Arab Postman 10p black & mauve diagonal crease lightly mounted mint SG17.  
6.001148 1951-61 Arab Postman 50p carmine & black mounted mint SG139.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

5.001149 1938-54 6d deep magenta lightly mounted mint SG34.  
6.501150 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet perf 13½ x 13 streaky toned gum mounted mint SG36.  
5.001151 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG36.  
8.001152 1938-54 10/- sepia dark even toned gum mounted mint SG38.  
7.501153 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- purple-brown both mounted mint couple 

of tone marks from hinging SG46/7.
 

7.501154 1956 Greater Kudu 10/- black & deep lilac unmounted mint SG63.  
2.001155 1984 Fungi 10c to 1e marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG462/65.  

6.001156 1927-31 2/- deep purple & black mounted mint SG103.  
TANGANYIKA

5.001157 1965 Independence definitives 5c to 20/- set of 14 fine part cds used SG128/41.  
TANZANIA

5.001158 1967 Fish definitives 5c to 20/- set of 16 fine part cds used SG142/57.  

10.001159 1916-20 5/- green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SGH56.  
TOGO ANGLO-FRENCH OCCUPATION

14.001160 1916-20 10/- green & red/green part two cds's good used SGH57.  

12.001161 1920-35 Queen Salote 2d black & slate-violet and 2d black & deep purple both mounted mint 
with usual off white gum SG57c/57d.

 
TONGA

6.001162 1938 20th Anniv of Queen's Accession 1d to 2½d set of 3 fine part cds used SG71/73.  

16.001163 Trinidad - 1859 4d grey-lilac 4 close to clear even margins lightly mounted mint SG25.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

7.001164 1938-44 Memorial Park 4c chocolate mounted mint SG249.  
5.001165 1938-44 $4.80 rose-carmine light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG256.  
5.001166 1960-67 Map $4.80 apple-green and pale blue fine part cds used SG297.  
8.501167 1923-45 Postage Due 5d black centred high & right unmounted mint SGD22.  

10.001168 1952 10/- purple lightly mounted mint SG12.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

2.001169 1996 50th Anniv of United Nations 20p to 50p set of 4 unmounted mint SG590/93.  

10.001170 1867 1d dull rose centred left and low usual perfs straight edge at base with few trimmed 
perfs at top fine part lightly applied duplex used SG1.

 
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

2.001171 1882-83 ½d pale green mounted mint SG53a.  
20.001172 1887-89 1d  crimson-lake having Throat flaw fine part duplex used clear from flaw SG58b.  

7.001173 1938-45 Raking Salt 6d mauve lightly mounted mint SG201.  
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

14.001174 1957 Pictorial definitives 1d to 2/- twelve different values mounted mint SG237/48.  

2.001175 1969-74  Flowers definitives 5c to 20/- set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG131/45.  
UGANDA

7.501176 1979 Liberation 5c red overprint inverted unmounted mint SGD18 variety.  
UGANDA - POSTAGE DUES

7.501177 1979 Liberation 30c brown bottom marginal double overprint unmounted mint SGD21 variety.  

4.501178 1889 India 4a 6p yellow-green SG97 very fine used with large part of Zanzibar squared circle 
cancel dated 12 March 1889.

 
ZANZIBAR

2.001179 1980 Definitives 1c to $2 set of 16 fine part cds used SG576/90.  
ZIMBABWE

1.501180 1983 Minerals 25c to $1.36 set of 6 fine part cds used SG844/49.  

1.501181 Aland Islands - 1997 Spring Flowers 19m 20 complete booklet in fine condition SB5.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

8.001182 Albania - 1917 1c brown & green to 1f red-brown & black set of 7 fine used SG75/81.  
15.001183 Albania - 1938 Tenth Anniv of Accession miniature sheet full gum  cancelled to order with 

part cds dated 1 September 1938 (3rd day of issue) SGMS336a.
 

4.001184 Andorra - 1968 Olympic Games 40c High Jump imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SGF213.

 

8.001185 Andorra - 1974 Europa Church Sculptures 50c & 90c lightly mounted mint SGF256/F257.  
4.501186 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1951 Air 1p deep purple-brown fine part cds used SG54.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

1.501187 Belarus - 2002 Year of Eco-Tourism complete 1200r booklet in fine condition SB3.  
2.001188 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
1.501189 Brazil - 2002 80th Anniversary of Social Security 2r 35 complete booklet in fine condition.  
2.001190 Brazil - 2002 Centenary of Brazil-Iran Relations 7r 20 complete booklet in fine condition.  
8.001191 Bulgaria - 1879 1f black & red one short perf fine used SG8.  

13.001192 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 
each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

3.001193 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 3c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1811a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 

 

2.001194 Cuba - 1970 Christmas birds issue 1c value complete sheet of 20 comprising SG1810a x 4 
blocks of 5 plus a label cancelled to order. 

 

6.501195 Czechoslovakia - 1959 Birds 20h to 1k 20 set of 7 unmounted mint SG1120/26.  
2.001196 Faröe Islands - 1998 Christmas complete 45k booklet in fine condition SB17.  
6.001197 Greece - 1926 Aerospresso Co set of 4 fine part cds used SG406/09.  

25.001198 Greece - 1954 Enosis 1d 440 to 4d set of 6 unmounted mint SG728/33.  
2.001199 Greece - 1988 Olympic Games 284d complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  

15.001200 Greenland - 1950-60 Gustav Holm (Polar ship) 50ö blue tiny thin mounted mint SG33.  
5.001201 Greenland - 1990 47k Queen Margrethe complete booklet in fine condition SB2.  
3.001202 Greenland - 1998 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB10.  
3.001203 Greenland - 2000 Christmas complete 55k.20 booklet in fine condition SB14.  
1.501204 Haiti - 1958 Brussels International Exhibition 50c to 5g set of 6 each value in marginal block 

of 4 unmounted mint SG562/67. 
 

12.001205 Hungary - 1871-73 3k green centred low fine part cds used SG9.  
6.001206 Iraq - 1971-72 Costumes Offficials 15f 25f & 30f all unmounted mint SGO962/O964.  

12.001207 Israel - 1950 Third Maccabiah 80pr with tab attached very fine part cds used SG52.  
2.001208 Israel - 1950 Opening of Post Offices at Elat 500pr fine part cds used SG53.  

25.001209 Israel - 1951 50th Anniversary of Jewish National Fund 15pr brown to 80pr blue set of 3 all 
having tabs lightly mounted mint SG58/60. 

 

8.001210 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition 3 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.  
2.001211 Israel - 1996 Olympic Games 9s 95 complete booklet in fine codition SB29.  
1.501212 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
1.501213 Libya - 1994 83rd Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 95dh set of 16 different 

designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG2205/20.
 

1.501214 Libya - 1995 84th Anniversary of Deportations of Libyans to Italy 100dh set of 16 different 
designs in complete se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order having one cds top left corner on 
front and two cds's on reverse plus light stain in selvedge at base on reverse SG2349/64.

 

1.501215 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

1.501216 Latvia - 1992 Birds of the Baltic 40r complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
15.001217 Philippines - 1936-63 One Hundred mostly all illustrated first day covers (all but two typed or 

unaddressed) including a few postal stationery cards or covers for various issues including 
many full sets with most having Manila first day of issue cancels. Most covers also have 
additional different colour cachets applied. Some covers light soiling and some discolouration 
caused by gum used during manufacture of envelopes.  

 

2.001218 Philippines - 1949 50c black on cream stamp Collecting booklet containing 24 2c emerald 
stamps SG662 in four panes of six with waxed interleaves SG unlisted.

 

4.001219 Philippines - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c green to 18c blue set of 3 each in part sheet of 21 
plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG674/MS677.

 

3.001220 Romania - 1871-72 10b orange-yellow diagonal closed tear at left very fine cds used SG84.  
5.001221 Romania - 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 mounted mint SG1343/45.  
3.001222 Romania - 1938 Grigorescu set of five 4l+1l 1 pulled perf unmounted mint SG1385/89.  
2.001223 San Marino - 1926 Death Centenary of Antonio Onofri 10c to 2L set of 6 tied to small piece 

by four strikes of cds dated October 1926 SG127/32.
 

6.001224 Serbia - 1905-11 Petar 1 1p pale grey to 5d deep violet (nice original colour) set of 11 having 
usual perfs & centring unmounted mint SG116/26.  

 

3.001225 Slovakia - 1939 20th Death anniversary of General Stefanik 40h to 2k set of 4 mounted mint 
printed but never issued.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

1.501226 Spain - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed cover for joint Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 17th July 
1975 NASA/INTA Space Centre in Madrid connect during 80 hours bearing 25p stamp tied by 
pictorial commemorative handstamp dated 17 July 1975.

 

6.001227 Tibet - 1974 100th Anniv of UPU 2t to 8t set of 4 each value in bottom marginal block of 10 
unmounted mint with a little light soiling produced but unissued ex Brian Reeve Stamp 
auction 26 January 2005 lot 447.

 

1.001228 Turkey - 1968 Red Crescent Fund set of 3 in blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG2241/43.  
5.001229 Tuva - 1935 Animals 1k orange to 5t indigo set of 10 mounted mint SG68/77.  
2.001230 United Nations - 1977 Souvenir folders for stamps issued in year all unmounted mint 

Geneva SG64/G72 and New York SG288/99. 
 

4.001231 United Nations - 1980 Souvenir folders for stamps isuued in Geneva, New York and Vienna 
in year containing all unmounted mint Geneva SG89/G97 New York (Flag stamps not 
included) SG325/MS333 & 350/51 and Vienna SGV3 & V8/V16.

 

5.001232 Upper Volta - 1965 Alligator 60f and Lion 85f both in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG167/68.  
2.501233 Venezuela - 1893 Columbian Exposition 25c purple mounted mint light soiling SG168.  
3.001234 Venezuela - 1903 The El Libertdor 5c black/pink 10c black/blue (left side vertical pair light 

stains) and 25c black/yellow blocks of 4 each overprinted CORREOS MATURIN in blue 
(Refer note under SG304) unmounted mint SG300/02.

 

2.001235 Vietnam (North)  - 1967 Launching of First Chinese Rocket 12x & 30x both values in top left 
corner marginal blocks of 4 no gum (as issued) SGN480/81.

 

2.501236 World - 1960s Used (most cancelled to order) range of 80 different stamps on theme of fish 
mostly in sets from a number of different countries.

 

6.001237 Yemen - 1961 15th Anniv of UN miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS137a.  

10.001238 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 
ARGENTINA

8.001239 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG224. 

 

10.001240 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 4c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '384 SG Reprints' SG225. 

 

10.001241 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 5c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '297 SG Reprints' SG226. 

 

10.001242 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 6c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '336 SG Reprints' SG227. 

 

10.001243 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 10c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '298 SG Reprints' SG228. 

 

10.001244 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 12c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '337 SG Reprints' SG230 .

 

5.001245 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 16c value fourteen imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '302 SG Reprints' SG232 .

 

10.001246 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 30c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '306 SG Reprints' SG235 .

 

10.001247 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 50c value fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in 
different colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed 
on album page headed as '307 SG Reprints' SG237 .

 

6.001248 1949 International Shooting Competition printers imperf colour trial die proofs of issued 
stamp on white thin cardboard paper comprising deep blue brown green and vermilion 
colours plus issued stamp displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 
lot 95 SG811 x 4 proofs.

 

6.001249 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proofs on white 
ungummed paper comprising Air mail 2p 50 + 2p 50 reddish purple right marginal horizontal 
pair and  5p + 5p ultramarine horizontal strip of 3 both with red security marks displayed on 
printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SG824/25 proofs.

 

32- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
ARGENTINA (contd.)

6.001250 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

6.001251 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

6.001252 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

25.001253 1867 50k brownish rose lightly soiled both sides perfs on all sides a little ragged otherwise 
fine part cds used and a scarce stamp SGAH57.

 
AUSTRIA

4.501254 1918 Air 1.50k on 2k mauve 2.50k on 3k ochre and 4k grey perf 12½ on greyish paper all 
unmounted mint SG296A/98A.

 

4.001255 1946 Austria Prize race Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG986/90.  
20.001256 1948-53 Provincial Costumes 1s claret lightly mounted mint SG1126.  
22.001257 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 mounted mint SG1212/14.  
27.001258 1950-53 3s Great Comorants 5s Common Buzzard 10s Grey Heron and 20s Golden Eagle all 

fine part cds used SG cat £400 SG1218/21.
 

15.001259 1955 Tenth Anniv of Re-Establishment of Republic 70g deep reddish purple to 2s 40 
blue-green set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG1269/73.

 

1.001260 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.  

10.001261 1849 10c grey-brown 2 clear margins into on others large part barred cancel SG1a.  
BELGIUM

10.001262 1849 10c grey-brown 4 clear margins good barred oval used SG1a.  
8.001263 1849 20c blue 4 close to clear margins small thin used with large part barred cancel SG2a.  

15.001264 1851 40c carmine 4 good to clear margins fine part 2 in barred oval cancel SG8.  
5.001265 1863-65 1c green centred left two pulled perfs under postmark large part cds used SG20  
5.001266 1863-65 40c carmine-rose good used with slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG23  
3.001267 1865-66 30c brown fine used with 12 in dotted diamond cancel SG36.  
3.001268 1883 20c blue-grey part slightly heavy cds used SG64.  
5.001269 1884-91 1f red-brown/green very fine part cds used SG76.  
5.001270 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown having bandelette attached fine cds used SG87.  

15.001271 1893-1900 2f mauve/flesh bandalette attached centred left very fine cds used SG91.  
3.001272 1883-1900 2f mauve with 'bandalette' label attached cds used slightly heavy cancel SG92.   
2.001273 1905-08 25c blue "bandalette" attached unmounted mint SG101.  
6.001274 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
3.001275 1905-08 1f orange-yellow bandalette attached fine cds used SG104.  
7.001276 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached centred right very fine cds used SG105.  
2.001277 1907-09 2c dull claret having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG107.  
1.501278 1912 20c olive having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG137.  
4.501279 1912 40c emerald having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG139.  
5.501280 1912 2f violet having bandelette attached very fine cds used SG142.  
3.001281 1912 50c grey 1f orange and 2f violet all having 'bandalettes' attached 1f heavy mounted mint 

50c and 2f lightly mounted mint SG140/42.
 

6.001282 1912 2f violet bandalette attached very fine cds used SG142.  
17.001283 1914 Red Cross 5c + 5c to 20c + 20c set of 6 all very fine large part cds used SG151/56.  
3.001284 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c + 20c red & violet centred high & right fine part cds used SG156.  
2.501285 1922-27 10f brown fine part cds used SG373.  
5.001286 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund 2f + 40c purple fine used SG466.  
3.001287 1930 Air 50c deep blue 1f 50 agate (gum flaws) 2f deep green and 5f deep purple all lightly 

mounted mint apart from 1f 50 which has heavy hinge remains SG560/62 & 64.
 

4.001288 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.  
2.001289 1932 Scientific Research Fund 1f 75 blue mounted mint SG622.  
2.501290 1935 Air surcharges 1f on 1f 50 and 4f on 5f both fine part cds used SG686/87.  
2.001291 1937 Queen Astrid Public Utility Funds set of 8 10c + 5c small thin mounted mint SG787/94.  
1.501292 1940 Winter Relief set of 8 mounted mint SG901/09.  
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2.001293 1941 Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS981/82.  
3.501294 1955 Ghent Flower Show 80c to 4f lake set of 3 unmounted mint SG1549/51.  
4.001295 Belgian Congo - 1887-94 50c grey fine part cds used SG11.  

4.001296 1990 50th Anniversary of Chilean Antarctic Territory 250p se-tenant horizontal pair and 
miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1337/MS1339.

 
CHILE

1.501297 1993 Chilean Antarctic Territory Adele Penguins 200p & 250p unmounted mint SG1545/46.  

1.001298 1998 World Heritage Site 800f Long Lake miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4280.  
CHINA

6.001299 2000 Taer Lamasery Qinghai Province profusely illustrated A4 size presentation folder in 
illustrated envelope containing 80f to 2y 80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG4491/94 plus four 
different sheetlets of 11 perforated decorative labels and miniature sheet on metallic foil 
showing issued stamps in se-tenant imperf block of 4 no values shown on stamps.

 

15.001300 2001 Choice of Bejing as 2008 Olympic Host City very large (490 x 295mm) profusely 
illustrated presentation folder in special card envelope produced by China National Philatelic 
Corporation housing a complete sheet of  China, SG4605 Hong Kong SG1065 and Macau 
SG1233 comprising 12 stamps 12 small size labels and 1 large label for each country all 
se-tenant. SG does not list this sheet as a single stamp for each country.

 

4.001301 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 10c bistre-brown & grey-blue centred right & low couple 
minor perf flaws and lightly soiled fine part cds used SG24.

 
DENMARK

2.501302 1875-1902 3ö dull lilac fine part cds used having minor perf flaw SGO100.  
2.501303 1875-1903 4ö cobalt-blue & grey creased top left corner fine part cds used SG54.  
1.501304 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
4.501305 1882-1902 20ö blue unmounted mint SG100.  

14.001306 1913-28 King Christian X 25ö black & brown lightly mounted mint SG146.  
11.001307 1913-28 King Christian X 50ö black & claret mounted mint SG159.  
10.001308 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set of 12 in three mint se-tenant 

blocks of 4 mounted in top pair bottom pair unmounted 15ö mauve and 20ö brown blocks 
having couple of small light tone marks on gum SG218A/223B

 

7.501309 1948-55 30ö orange type II block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG363.   
2.001310 2001 Botanical Gardens complete 40k booklet in fine condition SB210.  

2.001311 1944 Birth Centenary of Emperor Menelik 5c to 65c set of 5 mounted mint SG339/43.  
ETHIOPIA

3.001312 1961 Animals 5c to $1 set of 6 each value in marginal block of 4 having single central strike 
of bilingual Addis Ababa cds for date of issue 16 June 1961 SG517/22.

 

1.501313 1985 Centenary of Banknote Printing complete 12m booklet in fine condition SB18.  
FINLAND

1.501314 1991 Birds complete 5m booklet in fine condition SB30s.  
2.001315 2002 Gulf of Finland (2nd series) complete €3 booklet in fine condition SB74a.  

7.001316 1849-52 20c black/white cut square into at bottom right usual part grid cancel SG7.  
FRANCE

12.001317 1853-61 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/bluish 3½ good clear margins just into frame line top 
left fine used with part red cancel SG42.

 

9.001318 1853-61 80c deep rose/white 2½ margins just into on others fine dotted oval used SG71a.  
10.001319 1853-1949 Mint and mostly used duplicated collection of 240+ stamps from a number of 

collections on album pages with mint values to 1f SG400b used values to 100f SG935.
 

10.001320 1862 1c olive-green/greenish large thin perf faults & surface scuffs unused (no gum) SG87.  
7.001321 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c deep brown centred very high fine used SG117.  
3.001322 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown one pulled perf fine used SG116.  

23.001323 1863-70 Napoleon Laureated Head twenty eight used stamps displayed on two album pages 
between 1c olive-green to 40c pale orange comprising 1c x 3 2c x 1 4c x 1 (closed tear) 10c 
x 5 20c x 8 30c x 5 and 40c x 5 most fine between SG102/20.  

 

140.001324 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c deep blue type B (large stops) perf 14 x 13½ mint block of 6 (3 
x 2) centred left & low bottom right stamp having light tone mark visible from front 4 mounted 
2 unmounted SG cat £325 each, mint blocks very scarce in any condition SG115a.  

 

3.001325 1870 Red on pink partial printed partial hand addressed pre-printed form regarding shipment 
of goods Paris to St Mihiel bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre perf 14 x 13½ SG91 tied by 
3778 in dotted diamond cancel with St Mihiel cds dated 16 July applied both sides.
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40.001326 1870-71 Ceres Head and 1862 Napoleon Head fifty six used stamps (most fine with TPO 
cancels noted) displayed on four album pages imperf and perf issues values to 40c including 
Ceres imperf 5c green (two different types) and 30c brown imperf most 4 close to clear 
margins between SG86/207.

 

9.001327 1870-76 Ceres Head 30c brown x 16 and 40c orange x 2 used examples mostly fine cds or 
dotted cancels odd minor faults SG140/41 & SG205/07. 

 

9.001328 1871 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Les Herbiers Vendee bearing Napolean Head 
20c blue SG114/15 tied by two strikes of dotted cancel with unclear cds alongside. Three 
transit marks on reverse including Les Herbiers cds dated 15 June 1871. Stamp shows SG 
unlisted plate flaw "Mark on Napolen's nose". 

 

18.001329 1871-76 Ceres Head 1c olive-green to 25c blue 47 used (cds or dotted cancels) displayed  on 
two album pages comprising 1c olive-green x 3 2c brown x 6 5c green x 10 10c bistre/rose x 
1 15c yellow or orange bistre x 7 and 25c blue (shades) x 20 between SG185/99.

 

22.001330 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine or 80c dull carmine x 52 used examples all having 
part red cds's postmarks SG208/09.

 

2.001331 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike 
on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 

 

6.001332 1873-1903 Album page containing Ceres Head 2c red-brown x 2 SG187 Peace & Commerce 
1f olive-green SG240 50c deep rose SG272 and 'Mouchon' type 20c purple-brown SG297 all 
having large parts of Afranchissements and Chargements double ring cancels dated between 
December 1873 & June 1903. Stamps collected for cancels,most having minor flaws.

 

23.001333 1876-1900 Four album pages displaying sixty eight Peace & Commerce used stamps (both 
types) values to 2f most fine cds used including Type I 5c, 10c, 15c x 3 25c x 3 30c x 3 40c x 
1 75c x 2 and 1f x 5 between SG215/287.

 

3.501334 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 25c black/deep red good used light stain at top SG262.  
3.001335 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/various papers x 35 part cds used SG243/45.  
2.001336 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 

bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

7.501337 1900-06 2f deep lilac & buff tiny closed tear plus missing perf fine part cds used SG307.  
15.001338 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 2f deep lilac & buff fine part cds used SG307.  
10.001339 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 2f deep lilac & buff fine indistinct cds used SG307.  
3.001340 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 

SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

3.001341 1914 Five different Military colour postal cards, four unused and one used to England August 
1914 from APO 49 plus unused FM unused letter card all light soiling.

 

10.001342 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centred a little low fine part cds SG378.  
2.001343 1923-26 Pasteur 1f 25 blue fine cds used SG400c.  

10.001344 1924 Olympic Games 25c deep & dull carmine block of 15 (5 x 3) being top three rows of 
sheet with perforation separation between horizontal row 1 and 2 having a little light creasing 
mainly in selvedge unmounted mint SG402.

 

7.001345 1924 Olympic Games Range of 24 different forgeries produced to look like printers proofs 
10c x 6 25c x 4 30c x 6 and 50c x 8 in different colours and papers SG401/04.

 

25.001346 1925-32 "Olivier Merson" type 10f sage-green & red lightly mounted mint SG431.  
2.001347 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown mounted mint SG451.  

16.001348 1927 Lightly soiled and vertical crease (not affecting stamps) front only hand addressed sent 
registered bearing War Orphan's +5c on 15c + 10c grey-green vertical pair SG390 and 1f + 
25f carmine bottom left corner marginal imprint block of 6 SG452 (SG cat £60 each off cover) 
all tied by location and date unclear cds cancels.

 

9.001349 1927 Typed address air mail (black on red label attached) cover to Bohemia via Strassbourg 
- Prague bearing Sower surcharges 50c on 1f 05 vermilion 90c on 1f 05 vermilion and 1f 10 
on 1f 40 cerise SG441 & 444/45 tied by individual strikes of Strassbourg Philatelic Exhibition 
single ring cds dated 5 June 1927. Prague cds dated 6 June on front plus Mimon Niemes cds 
of same date on reverse.

 

7.001350 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 
£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

3.001351 1928 Printed address cover to USA bearing Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 tied by New 
York Au Harve code D octagonal cancel dated 6 November 1928.
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11.001352 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramrine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type IIA 
x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

55.001353 1929-39 Eightly six different mint commemoratives, definitives or postage dues displayed on 
eight album pages identified by SG number all overprinted Specimen in black, blue or green 
between SGD455s/656s.  

 

45.001354 1930s Printers proof unadopted design imperf sheet of 25 showing SS Ile De France at sea 
in grey black on soft white ungummed paper having value 5 inscribed Aero Post.

 

4.001355 1930 Piece of buff paper (135 x 42mm) bearing Sower 65c sage-green & 75c bright magenta 
(type I) SG422/23 tied by individual strikes of Paris octagonal cancel dated 25 October 1930 
and large red Le Bourget Paris New York Arrivee de Coste & Bellonte La Fin Du Riad circular 
handstamp of same date.

 

3.001356 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
4.001357 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake unmounted mint SG483.  
7.001358 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake having Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 April 1931 black overprint 

applied lightly mounted mint with small small collectors marks on reverse SG483 variety.
 

8.001359 1931 Printed unaddressed cover for Nice Philatelic Exhibition bearing Air 1f 50 lake having 
Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 April 1931 black overprint applied SG483 variety tied by Alpes 
Maritime pictorial circular cachet dated 13 April 1931 with two different cachets also applied.

 

8.001360 1931 Bluish sepia postal card showing entrance to International Colonial Exhibition 1931 
Paris hand addressed to Medan Sumartra via Amsterdam bearing Air 1f 50 Blue SG484 x 4 
plus Berthelot 90c rose-carmine SG457 all tied by Paris RP Etranger cds's dated 29 October  
having boxed 12A routing mark and Medan arrival cds dated 21 November 1931.

 

45.001361 1932 Typed address commercial cover sent registered Paris to Sao Paulo typed 
endorsement "Via Friedrichshafen (Allemagne) par "GRAF ZEPPELIN" with full red orange 
pictorial cachet for flight bearing Pont du Gard 20f deep brown perf 13½ SG475 tied by Paris 
Amsterdam cds 29 April 1932 with additional strike alongside plus Friedrichshafen transit cds 
2 May also on front. Sao Paulo Expressas 4 Seccao straight line cachet in purple and black 
cds 6 May 1932 both on reverse. In Nutmeg Stamp Sales display card offered at $300.

 

65.001362 1932 Hand addressed cover sent registered Paris to Pernambuco Brazil hand endorsed "Par 
Dirigable GRAF ZEPPELIN" having large red pictorial Zeppelin cachet applied at 12f rate 
bearing 1925 Sower 1f 10 cerise and 2f green SG427 & 428a 1926 War Orphans Fund 5f + 
1f blue SG453 1930 Air 1f 50 lake & 1f 50 blue SG482/83 and 1932 Peace 90c scarlet all tied 
by Paris cds dated 8 October 1932 plus Friedrichshafen transit cds dated 10 October 1932 
on front. Pernambuco cds dated 13 October 1932 on reverse displayed in Nutmeg Stamp 
Sales display card offered at $450.

 

6.001363 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG411.  
95.001364 1932-41 Mint (some unmounted) range of 203 stamps between 1932 Peace and 1941 

Prisoner of War Fund predominantly complete only duplication being in a few blocks of 4 
displayed on Davo hingless printed album pages SG cat £1,400+ not counting 4 stamps from 
1937 Paris Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet these unmounted.

 

10.001365 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 
person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.

 

17.001366 1934 Hand addressed cover sent registered airmail La Harve via Rome to Argentina on first 
flight Rome to Buenos Aires having mutiple French & Italian cachets both sides at 15f 75 
bearing 75c Doumer SG517 on reverse along with 5f Mount St Michel and 10f Port de la 
Rochelle SG473a & 474 on front tied by Le Havre Seine Inf Re cds's dated 24 January 1934. 
Three different Italian transit cds's on reverse dated 25 or 27 January along with Buenos 
Aires cds dated 2 February plus Certifiicado Central 192 mark on front.

 

4.001367 1935 Half A4 size black on buff poster for Nice National Philatelic Exhibition (number 211of 
500 produced) France - Italy section bearing French Sower 3c & 10c and Italian 2c oarnge 
and 25c green tied by Nice RP Alpe MMes single ring cds's dated 22 April 1935 with blue 
framed cachet applied bottom left.

 

2.001368 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normande 1f 50 light blue light creasing fine used SG526a.  
5.001369 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 3f 50 red-brown fine part cds used SG539.  

23.001370 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f dark green forgery made from removing the value 
from an 85c stamp SG534 and changing it to 50f stamp SG540a as both are same colour 
however there are slight differences in design. Current SGvalue for 85c is £3.50 and 50f is 
£1,500 lightly mounted mint SG540a forgery.

 

13.001371 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50carmine and 3f 
ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.
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40.001372 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f mounted mint SG553/54.  
16.001373 1936 100th Flight France & South America 1f 50 and 10f fine part cds used SG553/54.  
26.001374 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of seven 

3f 50 red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction 
272 lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

 

2.001375 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547 
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

 

3.001376 1937 Postal Workers Sports Fund 20c + 10c chocolate to 50c + 10c brown purple set of 3 in 
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG578/80.

 

6.001377 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

 

13.001378 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set 
of 3 in issued colours each on on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

 

8.001379 1938 Club Jean Mermoz blue illustrated airmail postcard for meeting 24 July 1938 hand 
addressed to La Harve bearing 65c + 10c Victor Hugo SG605 tied by two strikes La Baulle 
Aeroport purple cds dated 24 July 1938. 25c red and 1f 75 purple (light tone around edges) 
labels for meeting affixed to card tied by two strikes of illustrated cachet for flight La 
Baule-Belle-ile and Le Palais Morbihan cds of same date applied.

 

8.001380 1938 Club Jean Mermoz sepia illustrated airmail postcard for meeting 24 July 1938 typed 
addressed to Pornichet bearing 65c + 10c Victor Hugo SG605 tied by La Palais Morbihan 
black cds 24 July 1938. Labels 75c blue and 1f 25 red (light tone around edges) for meeting 
affixed to card one tied by illustrated cachet for flight La Baule-Belle-ile. La Ramile Aeroport 
purple cds of same date and Pornichet Loire Inf Re black cds 25 July also applied.

 

2.001381 1938 Illustrated opened out for display black & blue cover for Lecointre Conserveries typed 
address to London having framed boxed black pictorial cachet for First Airmail Transport 
without Tax between France, England, Germany and Switzerland 1 June 1938 bearing 1f 75 
Ceres tied by Vincennes slogan cancel dated 31 May 1938.

 

3.001382 1938 Plain hand addressed cover (manuscript endorsement Royal Vist First Day Cover) to 
Scotland bearing 1f 75 Visit of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth to France SG615 tied by 
Paris Rochechouart 89 single ring cds for date of issue.

 

8.001383 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c 
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.

 

8.001384 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c 
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

 

7.001385 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Radio for the Blind issue 90c + 25c 
purple in issued colour on soft white paper SG631 proof.

 

2.001386 1938-39 St Malo 20f green fine part cds used SG601.  
6.001387 1939 Hand addressed black on blue unstamped Post Office cover used on first night flight 

Marseille to Paris 25 July 1939 having large purple illustrated cachet for flight applied with 
Marseille undated purple oval cachet applied along with cds dated 25 July 1939.

 

9.001388 1939 International Water Exhibition imperf printers faced delux sunken die proof for 2f 25 
value in ultramarine (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper having small damage 
at top not affecting stamp image SG644.

 

14.001389 1939 1400th Anniversary of Birth of St Gregory of Tours imperf printers faced delux sunken 
die proof for 90c value in scarlet (issued colour) 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG649.

 

22.001390 1939 Birth-rate Development Fund imperf printers faced delux sunken die proofs for 70c + 
80c and 90c + 60c values in issued colours 157 x 125mm on soft white paper SG650/51.

 

10.001391 1939 War Victims Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued sepia colour on soft white paper SG632.  

 

10.001392 1939 Birth Centenary of Paul Cezanne deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 2f.25c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG633.  

 

10.001393 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

10.001394 1939 PTT Orphans Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 
90c + 35c value in issued turquoise-blue colour on soft white paper SG636. 

 

10.001395 1939 Children of the Unemployed Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued scarlet colour on soft white paper SG639. 

 

18.001396 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals' Relief Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proofs 
(134 x 155mm) for Claude Debussy 70c + 10c slate-purple and Balzac 90c + 10c bright 
purple issued colours on soft white paper SG646/47. 
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10.001397 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

10.001398 1939 Lyon deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) for 90c slate-purple 
issued colour on soft white paper SG658. 

 

10.001399 1939-40 New York World's Fair deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 155mm) 
for 2f.25 value in issued ultramarine colour on soft white paper SG638. 

 

4.001400 1940-57 Bundle of 39 mostly hand addressed covers (three with stamps rest unfranked) all 
having various Naval cancels along with good range of Naval cachets and markings ex lot 67 
Robson Lowe sale 30 May 1962 housed in an illustrated envelope.

 

2.001401 1941 Illustrated locally hand addressed colour post card for Toulouse Philatelic Exhibition 
having 50c on 1f 25 and 80c on 1f Sowers SG524/24a (light tone around perfs) applied to 
front tied by unclear machine cancel with two different purple Exhibition cachets on reverse.   

 

10.001402 1942 Imperf sunken printers die proofs on thick white card (125 x 155mm) both same design 
Le Sacre Coeur inscribed Aide Aux Artistes Paris 1942 one in ultramarine other chocolate (a 
little staining mainly around edges) having no values shown.

 

6.001403 1942 National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 fine used SG757/68.  
7.001404 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 

colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  
 

9.001405 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Liberation of Meitz and Strasbourg issue 2f 
40 blue and 4f sepia (issued colours) on soft white paper SG946/47 proofs.  

 

5.001406 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Overseas Propoganda Fund issue 2f greenish 
blue (issued colour) on soft white paper couple light soiling marks SG953 proof.  

 

16.001407 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Shield & Broken Chains issue 10c 
blackish brown 30c green 40c magenta and 50c violet-blue (issued colours) on soft white 
paper couple light tone spots on 10c & 30c proofs SG902/05 proofs.  

 

2.001408 1946 Allsace Coat of Arms 30c black, red and yellow part sheet of 56 comprising left pane of 
30 (5 x 6) vertical gutter margin then right pane row 5 one stamp and rows 6 to 10 block 25 (5 
x 5) perf seperation right selvedge all unmounted mint SG972.

 

1.501409 1946 Green illustrated maxi card as Children in Country issue rubber stamped Paris address 
bearing on front matching issued stamp 4f+ 2f blue-green SG952 tied by Paris matching 
illustrated Childrens Fair cds dated 18 October 1946 

 

6.001410 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
3.001411 1947 Typed address cover to Austria bearing National Relief Fund Cathedrals of France set 

of 5 SG992/96 tied by Chalons S/Marne Marne single ring cds's dated 7 February 1947. 
Opened and sealed at left by clear Mil. Cen - Civil Mails tape (which also ties 1 stamp) with 
circular and straight line censor marks and initials bottom left corner.

 

12.001412 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 
mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

9.001413 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green light;y mounted mint SG1013.  
8.501414 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red very fine used having full strike of 

special commemorative cds dated 9 July 1949 (not first day) SG1071a.
 

7.001415 1949 Black on white shiny ungummed paper progressive imperf printers proof (98 x 132mm) 
showing three stages of printing for Franco-American Amity issue (SG1066).

 

2.001416 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical mint strip of 4 plus label mounted in selvedge at top and 
bottom all stamps all unmounted SG1061a. 

 

4.001417 1949 National Relief Fund mint set of 6 bottom right corner marginal examples matching 
colour lathe work in selvedge, mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG1081/1086.

 

2.001418 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons mint marginal set of 4 all lightly mounted in selvedge only 
stamps unmounted SG1087/1090.

 

4.001419 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 each value in top left corner marginal single showing lathe 
work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1081/86.

 

35.001420 1949-50 Air City Views 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate purple & black/blue set of 5 all 
superb unmounted mint SG1055/59.

 

10.001421 1949-50 Air 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical pair fine cds used SG1059.  
14.001422 1950 National Relief Fund 5f + 2f reddish purple to 20f + 10f blue top marginal mint set of 6 

(diagonal crease on 15f + 6f value) showing colour lathe work in selvedge all lightly mounted 
in selvedge with stamps unmounted SG1095/1100. 

 

13.001423 1951 Popular Pictorial Art Exhibition St Nicholas 15f value imperf printers sunken die proof 
(120 x 130mm) colour trial in black (issued stamp multicoloured) on soft white serrated paper 
having pencil signature of engraver J Pheulpin bottom right corner.
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30.001424 1952 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f Flaubert imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in red-brown (light shading across bottom), deep brown (1607 Lx in pencil 
bottom right corner), blue and orange-vermilion (1431 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none 
in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1151.

 

35.001425 1952 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f Manet imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 130mm) 
mono colour trials in indigo (1128 Lc in pencil bottom right corner), bright emerald (1311 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner), brown-lake (1429 Lc in pencil bottom right corner) and myrtle 
green (1313 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) all on soft white paper SG1152.

 

45.001426 1952 National Relief Fund 18f + 5f H Poincare imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in emerald, deep ultramarine (1122 Lx in pencil bottom right 
corner), reddish brown, brown (1714 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) and purple (1502 Lx in 
pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on soft white paper SG1154.

 

35.001427 1952 National Relief Fund 20f + 6f Haussmann imperf printers sunken die proof (120 x 
130mm) mono colour trials in deep blue, red (1419 Lx in pencil bottom right corner), deep 
brown and light brown (1713 Lx in pencil bottom right corner) none in issued colours all on 
soft white paper SG1155.

 

45.001428 1954 Air Planes in Flight 100f red-brown & blue to 1000f indigo, maroon & turquoise-blue set 
of 4 all superb unmounted mint SG1194/97.

 

12.001429 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation 15f left marginal imperf printers colour trial in indigo 
colour block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1204.

 

2.001430 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mounn76ring cover (President of Republic on 
backflap) having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris 
single ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

7.001431 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet lightly mounted mint SG1356b.  
3.001432 1957-59 Faced album page bearing Bimillenary of Lyon 20f maroon & chestnut plus Tourist 

Publicity 8f x 2 (one pale shade) 10f 18f x 2 25f 35f x 2 50f x 2 (one with colour error) 65f x 2 
all mounted mint SG1349/56. 

 

35.001433 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

3.001434 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 
tied by striaght line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

2.001435 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.  
2.001436 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1551/54.  

10.001437 1963 Red Cross Fund N. L. Vauquelin (chemist) 30c + 10c imperf bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 4 colour trial in issued design top stamp turquoise colour next stamp chocolate colour 
next stamp reddish purple colour and bottom stamp turquoise and chocolate colours 
unmounted mint SG1600.

 

9.001438 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp 
yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13. 

 

6.001439 1964 PHILATEC 1f ultramarine, carmine-red & brown top marginal example having vertical 
se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG1651.

 

7.001440 1964 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Professional Rehabilitation of Paralytics bearing issued 
30c stamp SG1632 tied by Paris FDI cds with additional strike alongside having blue biro 
signature of stamp designer Decaris applied.

 

3.001441 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald top marginal imperf printers proof 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

7.001442 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof horizontal pair 
unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

6.001443 1964 Gallic Coin pre-cancel 10c brown & emerald imperf printers proof vertical bottom 
marginal pair no margin at right side unmounted mint SG1647. 

 

10.001444 1965 Stamp Day 25c + 10c two imperf blocks of 4 (one top marginal) colour trials in issued 
design one block top pair green bottom pair chestnut other block top pair ultramarine bottom 
pair green all unmounted mint SG1675.

 

2.001445 1965-69 Art 1f values five pairs three blocks of three and four blocks of four all different 
marginals unmounted mint between SG1674/1822.

 

10.001446 1966 700th Anniversary of Pont St Esprit 25c issued design mono colour trial in imperf 
vertical strip of 4 top and bottom green other two brown or blue unmounted mint SG1716.  
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10.001447 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

 

8.001448 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proofs for Red Cross Fund 30c + 10c Beaumarchais 
and 30c + 10c Zola both in issued designs and colours showing lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1736/37.

 

4.001449 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Third International Congress of European 
Broadcasting Union 40c in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1740.

 

4.001450 1967 Top marginal imperf printers proof for Europa 30c in issued design and colours showing 
lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1748.

 

10.001451 1967 Right or top marginal imperf printers proofs for Tourist Publicity 70c St German-en Laye 
75c La Baule 95c Boulogne-sur Mer and 1f 50 Morlaix all in issued designs and colours 70c 
& 1f 50 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1757/59 & 1761.

 

3.001452 1967 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for 25th Anniversary of Battle of Bir-Hakeim 25c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1764.

 

3.001453 1967 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Birth Centenary of Marie Curie 60c in issued 
design and colours unmounted mint SG1765.

 

3.001454 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for 50th Anniversary of Postal Cheques Service 40c 
in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG1774

 

3.001455 1968 Right marginal imperf printers proof for Languages Conference 40c in issued design 
and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1790.

 

3.001456 1968 Bottom marginal imperf printers proof for Link of Black & Rambouillet Forests 25c in 
issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1796.

 

3.001457 1968 Left marginal imperf printers proof for 650th Anniversary of Papal Enclave Valreas 60c 
in issued design and colours showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1797.

 

5.001458 1969 International Flower Show imperf printers proof on shiny thick ungummed paper for 45c 
value in issued colours and design SG1831.

 

6.001459 1969 50th Anniversary of International Labour Organisation 70c imperf printers proof on thick 
soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG1841.

 

13.001460 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 65c Palace of the Dukes Burgandy Dijon in issued design 
left marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Top horizontal pair 
in rose-red colour bottom horizontal pair in bistre colour SG2006 colour trials.

 

13.001461 1973 Imperf printers colour trial for 1f Clos-Luce Palace Amboise in issued design top 
marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint. Left side vertical pair in 
bluish grey colour right side vertical pair in red brown colour SG2008 colour trials.

 

60.001462 1952 Sculpture from Basin of Diana complete 150f + 50f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition 
cancelled to order with 2 strikes of Metz Red Cross Exhibition FDI red pictorial circular 
handstamp. Unusual item normally only seen mint SG cat £650 mint XSB2.

 
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

7.001463 1959 L'Epee and Hauy complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB9.  
8.001464 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
8.001465 1966-74 Red Cross complete booklets 1966 Nurses 1967 Dieppe Museum Ivories 1970 

Dissay Chapel Frescoes and 1974 Seasons all fine condition SBXSB16/17 20 & 24.
 

5.501466 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

6.001467 1924 Twenty eight various colour imperf on ungummed white paper as designs per issued 
stamps SG401/04 including some progressive part designs and unissued colours.

 

3.001468 1930s-40s Thirty four coupons from various companies cut from documents relating to 
company dividend payments and the like. 

 

8.001469 1942 The Legion of French Volunteers Against Bolshevism (LVF) F + 1f labels (Y&T6/10 inc 
6a/10a x 10) five different designs and colours comprising ultramarine x 14 purple x 12 green 
x 12 red x 11 and sepia x 15 mostly in part sheets some with  labels in selvedge all 
unmounted mint. The LVF was created on 8 July 1941 and mainly fought alongside the 
Wehrmacht in Eastern Europe. 

 

10.001470 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on seperate album page.

 

40- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

16.001471 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

8.001472 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

8.001473 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green 
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

8.001474 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

6.001475 1946 Cannes Film Festival red and brown indentical labels boats in harbour on brownish 
paper having black Air Mail 22 September 1946 overprint plus 10f 15f 20f 25f and 30f value 
additional overprint all unmounted mint.

 

3.001476 1946 Miniature sheet of four blue labels (light stain mainly in selvedge at base and right) for 
800th Anniversary of Vezelay Crusade for Peace unmounted mint.

 

7.001477 1948 United Nations Children Appeal 50f complete booklet containing a pane of five 10f 
imperf pictorial labels each overprinted U.N.A.C. C.R.F in red. 

 

7.001478 1949 Complete sheet of eight labels for CITEX International Philatelique Exhibition Paris 
featuring a rooster over a map of France in black unmounted mint.

 

4.001479 1953 Auction catalogue from the "J. Boy-Landry of Paris" collection of France stamps held by 
H R Harmer 12 October 1953 in fine condition.

 

3.001480 1966 G.P.D.Vessey Ltd folder for sale 851 lot 395 14 June 1966 sold for 46/- containing a 
small piece of white paper with the word Monsieur applied over an albino embossed image of 
a sailing ship at sea with unclear words around the edge plus red & black on white circular 
scalloped edge gummed label Service Postal Province & Etranger around the edge with 
initials forming a design in the centre. I can add no more, over to you.

 

1.501481 1902-03 H&GA28 15c red on buff fine unused letter card.  
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

8.001482 1936 H&G112 Canadian Memorial Vimy 50c grey-green on cream set of 10 different 
illustrated postal cards all uprated with 75c Vimy commemorative SG549 tied by Monument 
De Vimy slogan Canadian Memorial continuous machine cancel dated 26 July 1936 date of 
issue of stamp and cards. Each has Norris & Co London purple rubber stamped address 
housed in black on grey folder as originally issued.

 

8.001483 1936 H&G113 Canadian Memorial Vimy 90c red on cream set of 10 different illustrated postal 
cards all uprated with 1f 50 Vimy commemorative SG550 tied by Monument De Vimy slogan 
Canadian Memorial continuous machine cancel dated 26 July 1936 date of issue of stamp 
and cards. Each has Norris & Co London purple rubber stamped address housed in black on 
grey folder as originally issued.

 

16.001484 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

1.501485 1939 H&G133 40c + 60c blue illustrated Boys Scouts postal card having long message 
covering rear of card written 13 March 1949 with no address or postal markings.

 

3.001486 General Issues - 1872-77 Ceres Head 30c grey-brown (light soiling) four clear margins tied 
to small piece by Paris R Tubbigo cds dated 19 January 1877 SG22a.

 
FRENCH COLONIES

6.001487 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SG87. 

 

16.001488 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Printers colour trials imperf proofs of Map 
of France design (SG type K) 50c + 4f 50 drab 1f 50 + 8f 50 scarlet 3f + 12f orange yellow 
and 5f + 15f turquoise-blue plus Family of Refugees design (SG type N) 10f + 40f in purple or 
grey green all on white ungummed paper as SG82/85 & 89.

 

17.001489 Algeria - 1926-41 The Bay of Algiers 10f carmine & brown mounted mint SG69.  
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1.501490 Algeria - 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to England at 2f rate bearing Paris 
International Exhibition 50c rose-carmine and 1f 50 blue commemoratives SG141/42 tied by 
unclear machine cancel dated 19 December 1937. Sepia label for 1937 Paris Exhibition 
applied but not tied to cover.

 

2.001491 Algeria - 1944 War Prisioners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.  

 

3.001492 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f+3f printers imperf proof issued colour unmounted mint SG251.  
7.001493 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour bottom marginal and 

top marginal examples unmounted mint SG251.
 

7.001494 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

25.001495 Algeria - 1958 6f green & orange right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG382.  
1.501496 Algeria - 1963 Branch of Orange Tree 8c to 55c set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4 each block 

having two additional labels with green lathe work on between selvedge and stamps all 
precancelled with full gum SG413/16.

 

2.001497 Cameroun - 1950 Lightly soiled typed address cover to Ebolona at 7f rate bearing pictorial 
definitives 1f red-orange and 6f ultramarine SG238 & 246 tied by Douala machine cancel 
dated 13 December 1950 having Ebolona arrival cds dated 15 December on reverse.

 

7.501498 Comoro Islands - 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militaire 15f fine part cds used SG16.  
13.001499 Comoro Islands - 1970 Imperf printers proof colour trials for Mosque de Vendredi, Moroni 

40f value top marginal horizontal strip of 5 selvedge on three sides with colour lathe work top 
margin unmounted mint. Left stamp blue-green next stamp bright purple middle stamp 
chocolate next stamp bright purple with right hand stamp bright purple & blue green SG93.

 

26.001500 Congo - 1961 Transport Postage Dues 50c 1f 2f and 5f top marginal imperf strips of 10 
having selvedge on three sides being printers colour trial proofs with first 8 stamps (4 x 
se-tenant pairs) in single colours and last from right se-tenant pair in issued colours all 
unmounted mint SGD19/D26.

 

4.001501 Congo - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 
Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG169.

 

9.001502 Dahomey - 1970 Tenth Anniversary of Independence 30f and 40f values in bottom right 
corner imperf printers proofs bloclks of 4 unmounted mint SG412/13.

 

5.001503 Fezzan - 1946 Fort of Sebha and Map & Fort of Sebha definitives 50c carmine to 50f blue 14 
different values mounted on printed album page mounted mint SG24/37.

 

8.001504 French Morocco - 1902-10 25c on 25c blue mounted mint SG21.  
12.001505 French Morocco - 1902-10 50c surcharge on 50c brown & lavender mounted mint SG23.  
5.001506 French Polynesia - 1968 Printers imperf sunken die proof of The Meal (Gauguin) 200f on 

shiny white ungummed paper in issued design SG87.
 

20.001507 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Kerguelen Fur Seal 25f black, yellow 
brown and deep bluish green unmounted mint SG14.

 

5.001508 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1973 Visit of President Pompidou 30f and 
200f both fine used SG584/85.

 

1.501509 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing 
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds 
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

 

4.501510 Indo-China - 1892-96 1f olive-green/toned small crease at top fine part cds used SG18.  
1.501511 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f 

rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique cds 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in Martinique after 1947.

 

2.001512 Gabon - 1911 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover to England bearing Peace & Commerce 
25c red & blue SG23 tied by Libreville double ring cds dated 22 November 1911.  

 

3.001513 New Hebrides - 1910s Unused black and white postcard showing view of bridge in Vila.  
13.001514 New Hebrides - 1963-72 Exporting Manganese Forari pictorial definitive 5c lake & greenish 

blue unmounted mint SGF110.
 

6.001515 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

6.001516 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 
ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.

 

7.001517 Reunion - 1969 "Republique" CFA 15f on 30c emerald and CFA 20f on 40c cerise imperf 
printers proofs on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG456/57.

 

6.001518 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f 50f & 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
2.001519 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.  
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4.001520 Tunisia - 1965 Birds 25m 55m 100m & 500m unmounted mint SG601/02 604 & 608.  
4.001521 Upper Volta - 1969 Large imperf printers proof in issued colours for Philexafrique Stamp 

Exhibition 50f value unmounted mint SG256.
 

7.001522 1964 German States Burrus softbound auction catalogue 28-31 October 1964 with many 
illustrations 276 pages in English and German invaluable for serious collector. 

 
GERMANY STATES

7.001523 Baden - 1860-62 3k ultramarine centred very right part fancy cds used SG16.  
5.001524 Baden - 1862-65 6k ultramarine centred right few short perfs & light soiling fine used SG30.  

10.001525 Baden - 1862-65 30k orange centred low & right lightly mounted mint crazed gum SG38.  
1.001526 Bavaria - 1919 Surcharges 10pf + 5pf crimson 15pf + 5pf scarlet both mounted mint plus 

20pf + 5pf greenish blue fine used SG250/52.
 

5.001527 1872 1/3g yellow-green horizontal strip of 3 (one corner missing) tied to small piece by three 
strikes of Berlin PE No 42 single ring cds dated 21 April 1873 SG17. 

 
GERMANY

4.001528 1875 Hand addressed cover (back flap missing) to Bordeaux at 30pf rate bearing 10pf 
carmine & 20pf ultramarine SG33/34a tied by Wienenburg straight line cancels having blue 
Allemagne Pag Paris thimble cds dated 11 April 1875 on front along with usual red PD 
framed cachet with Bordeaux cds dated 12 April on reverse.

 

2.001529 1915 Three stampless hand addressed covers to German addresses during 1915 having 
range of different military and postal markings.

 

7.001530 1938 Birth Centenary of Count Zepplin 25pf blue lightly mounted mint and 50pf green 
unmounted mint SG657/58.

 

3.001531 1939 International Motor Show 6pf + 4pf to 25pf + 10pf set of 3 fine part cds used SG674/76.  
3.001532 1943 Hitler's 54th Birthday set of 6 unmounted mint SG832/37.  
8.001533 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine unmounted mint SG1038.  
5.001534 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 20pf + 3pf fine used SG1098.  
4.001535 1953 Transport Exhibition 30pf deep blue fine part cds used SG1096.  
4.001536 1955 Humanitarian Relief Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG1148/51.  
6.001537 1955-56 Nine different commemoratives 1955 West European Postage Stamps Exhibition to 

1956 Youth Hostel's Fund all unmounted mint SG1143/47 1153 1156 & 1158/59. 
 

4.001538 1959 President Heuss 7pf blue-green to 70f violet set of 5 unmounted mint SG1219/23.  
7.001539 1960-80 Range of postal history comprising 1960 typed address illustrated cover for 

Lufthansa non stop Boeing 707 flight Frankfurt -Chicago (green pictorial cachet applied) with 
30pf stamp tied by Frankfurt cds dated 14 May 1960, 1963 illustrated unaddressed souvenir 
cover for visit of J F Kennedy bearing Old Berlin 7pf & 10pf SGB213/214 tied by pictorial 
handstamp for day Kennedy made his famous speech, 1978 four hand addressed covers 
sent registered to same Hamburg address having 1971-74 Accident Prevention issue 
SGB396/B406 applied in pairs over the covers all tied by Berlin cds's dated 6 January 1978 
plus 1979-80 two plain hand addressed covers sent registered within Germany bearing 
Aviation History series two and three sets of 4 SG1886/89 & 1918/21 tied by cds's for date of 
issue 5 April 1979 or 10 April 1980. 

 

3.001540 1984-92 Four different privately produced 4d 80 booklets relating to sports in fine condition.  
5.001541 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf claret fine part cds use SGB86.  
8.001542 Berlin - 1952-53 Vichow 15pf deep lilac block of 4 unmounted mint SGB96.  

10.001543 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners Planck 30pf purple block of 4 unmounted mint SGB99.  
12.001544 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners W von Humboldt 40pf black-brown top marginal block of 

4 unmounted mint SGB100.
 

8.001545 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell 40pf reddish violet fine part cds use SGB105.  
4.001546 East Germany - 1952 Cultural Anniversaries set of 4 fine part cds used SGE73/E76.  

16.001547 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 
sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.

 

8.501548 Saar - 1948 Pictorial definitives Clasped Hands 10c brown-red to Facade of Mettlach Abbey 
50f grey-blue 13 different mint values with a few unmounted SG236/48.

 

5.001549 East Africa - 1905 20h black & red/yellow very fine used with full strike of Tanga cds SG30.  
4.001550 Togo - 1900 10pf carmine slight paper adhesion mounted mint SGG9.  

7.001551 1876 Official 20a yellowish green fine part cds used SGO24a.  
ICELAND

5.001552 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish-green missing top right corner perf fine used SGO24a.  
2.001553 1902 Official 1 GILDI '02 - '03 overprint on 16a carmine-red unused (no gum) SGO91.  

10.001554 1907-08 5a green diagonal crease mounted mint SG84.  
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5.501555 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG174.  
4.001556 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown having light diagonal 

crease lightly mounted mint SG175.
 

7.501557 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a carmine & pink mounted mint SG163.  
5.501558 1934 Air 25a violet mounted mint SG210.  
5.501559 1935 Dynjandi Falls 10a blue mounted mint SG214.  
4.001560 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
 

9.001561 1947-52 Aircraft over Iceland 15a to 3k 30 set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG271/79.  
15.001562 1948 Mt.Hekla 12a purple-black to 10k slate-violet lightly mounted mint SG280/86.  
5.001563 1950-54 Vestmannaeyjar Harbour 2k blackish violet lightly mounted mint SG306.  
8.501564 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.  
1.501565 1987 National Guardian Spirits 156k complete booklet in fine condition SB9.  
2.001566 2003 Summer Flowers 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB58.  

20.001567 Tuscanny - 1851-52 1c deep carmine/azure 3 close margins fine PD used SG7.  
ITALY

10.001568 Tuscanny - 1851-52 4c deep green/grey 2 clear margins along frame line on others having 
black cross ink cancel SG14.

 

20.001569 Tuscanny - 1851-52 6c indigo/grey part black cancel and 6c slate-blue/grey part red cancel 
both one clear margin with small faults SG18/19.

 

20.001570 Tuscanny - 1857-59 1c carmine 2 good margins just into on others fine PD used SG26  
2.001571 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican 

held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.  
 

7.001572 1850 Wrapper Sardinia to Marsielle manuscript '2' on front along with printed 'T.S.2' mark 
and black printed '22 AGOs' mark having Sardaigns Antibes red double ring cds 25 August 
1850 with Marsielle cds on reverse dated 27 August.

 

7.501573 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate off centre small thin fine used SG89.  
7.501574 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate two short perfs small thin fine used SG89.  
2.001575 1925 Colour postcard showing a local woman used to Rome having two Napoli naval purple 

cachets one dated 17 March 1912 the other 13 August 1925 no other markings.  
 

10.001576 1928 400th Birth Anniversary of Filberto, Duke of Savoy 5L  deep bluish green & deep mauve 
fine used with almost complete strike of heavyish cds dated 10 October 1928 SG234.

 

4.001577 1930s Italian Colonies bilingual Revenue stamp 25c grey top right corner marginal block of 
15 (5 x 3) having a great deal of perforation seperation usual off white gum.

 

32.001578 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 20c orange-red to 10L + 5L agate set of 9 
lightly mounted mint in Hawid hingless mounts on two album pages SG413/21.

 

30.001579 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 1L 75 + 1L orange-vermilion fine part cds used SG466.  
30.001580 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 2L 75 + 2L olive-green fine part cds used SG467.  
27.001581 1948 Birth Anniv of St Catherine of Sienna 100L & 200L lightly mounted mint SG702/03.  
75.001582 1948 Centenary of 1848 Revolution 3L sepia to 100L slate-blue set of twelve pictorial designs 

all unmounted mint SG706/17.
 

30.001583 1948 Centenary of 1848 Revolution Express Letter 35L violet unmounted mint SGE718.  
15.001584 1949 50th Anniv of Venice Art Exhibition 50L blue & lemon lightly mounted mint SG724.  
10.001585 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine part cds used SG784.  
18.001586 1951 International Gymnastics Festival 5lL to 15L set of 3 unmounted mint SG787/89.  
1.001587 Dodecanese Islands - 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values 

mounted mint plus 1934 Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.
 

2.001588 Fiume - 1910s Lightly soiled colour unused postcard showing ships in port at Riva Levante.  
5.001589 Vatican - 1953-74 Eight pages from an uncirculated club book containing 146 used stamps 

with slight duplication SG cat £30+.
 

7.001590 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centring mounted mint SG5.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

8.001591 1929 Monte Casino 20c deep green to 10L + 2L deep brown set unused (no gum) SG141/47.  
12.001592 1930 Pictorial definitives Telegraph Linesman 2c black & greenish blue to Camel Transport 

10L black & blue set of ten 5c & 10c mounted mint rest unused (no gum) SG151/60.
 

6.001593 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & 
blue set of 6 mounted mint SG222/27.

 

7.001594 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & 
blue set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG222/27.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA (contd.)

4.001595 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 
6 mounted mint SG222/27.

 

4.001596 1940 Preprinted official form (black on buff) completed in type October 1940 having Italian 
Colonies 3L revenue affixed along with Bengasi 50c revenue both tied by Ufficio Tasse 
Bengasi circular cancel dated 29 October 1940.

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

3.001597 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard of military barracks sent to Otimo 
having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds dated 16 May 1913.

 

2.001598 Cyrenaica - 1913 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Arab woman and children 
used locally having purple military ship circular cachet applied along with Tobruk cds.

 

4.501599 Cyrenaica - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia & green 
to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 mounted mint light tone on gum SG114/19.

 

6.001600 Tripolitania - 1912 Unstamped black & white postcard showing palm trees in Derna to 
Napoli having fine strike of Military Post IV Division Tripolitania hooded cds applied with 
Derna cds of same date alongside. Unclear DALL??????? unframed straight line cachet 
applied along with Napoli arrival cds.

 

6.001601 Tripolitania - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia & 
green (light tone on gum) to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 mounted mint SG204/09.

 

4.501602 1924 Manzoni stamps 6b on 10c black & claret to 20b on 50c black & chestnut four different 
values usual centring unused (no gum) SG54/57.

 
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

18.001603 1932-38 Unmounted mint range of pictorial definitives all perf 14 mostly in blocks comprising 
Francesco Crispi Lighthouse 5c chestnut x 46 7½c bright violet x 22 10c black x 21 15c 
olive-green x 74 plus Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 20c carmine x 20 25c green x 38 and 30c 
brown x 10. Odd light crease however most fine SG cat £780+ SG161a/167a.

 

15.001604 1934 Honouring the Duke of the Abruzzi 10c brown to 25L green set of 8 lightly mounted mint 
usual off white gum SG179/86.

 

6.001605 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c green & sepia to 1L 25 blue 
& green set of 6 mounted mint SG187/92.

 

5.001606 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 
right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.

 

5.001607 1936-40 National Parks 1936 Fuji-Hakone 1½s brown & 3s green mounted mint and 1940 
Daisetsu-zan 4s green 10s red & 20s blue unmounted mint SG281/82 & 364/66.

 
JAPAN

3.001608 1938 Nikko National Park 2s to 20s set of 4 4s crease unmounted mint SG340/43.  
1.001609 1955-59 Illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Philatelic week 1956 and 1959 bearing 

issued stamps (SG759 or 803) tied by pictorial red cancels.
 

70.001610 1933-35 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of Schaan 
double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

 
LIECHTENSTEIN

6.001611 1938 Third Liechtenstein Philatelic Exhibition 50r x 4 miniature sheet fine used having single 
central strike of Vaduz cds for date of issue SGMS173.

 

5.001612 1938 Homage to Francis Joseph II 50c complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG185.  
18.001613 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 

sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.
 

5.001614 1948 Pioneers of Flight 10r blue-green to 25r brown-lake plus 50r greenish blue to 5f 
olive-green eight different values all marginal unmounted mint SG259/62 & 264/67.

 

2.001615 1908-19 Official overprint on 30c olive-green lightly mounted mint SGO229.  
LUXEMBOURG

30.001616 1950 War Orphans Relief Fund 60c + 15c to 10f + 5f set of 6 unmounted mint SG533/38.  
8.001617 1956 European Coal & Steel Community 3f deep blue fine part cds used SG607.  

25.001618 1957 Europa 2f chocolate 3f red and 4f reddish purple unmounted mint SG626/28.  
25.001619 1957 Europa 2f chocolate 3f red & 4f reddish purple all unmounted mint SG626/28.  
5.001620 1998 Freshwater Fish 16f to 50f set of 3 unmounted mint SG1469/71.  

30.001621 1885 15c rose mounted mint nice clean gum with heavyish hinge remains SG5.  
MONACO

8.001622 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
4.501623 1922 St Devote Viaduct 10f carmine couple minor gum flaws unmounted mint SG64.  
6.501624 1937 Views 50c+ 50c bright green to 2f+2f bright violet 4 values unmounted mint SG144/47.  

15.001625 1938 National Fete Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS163.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NETHERLANDS

5.001626 1899-1923 3c orange to 50c violet & grey 15 different values (inc 17½c mauve) on part 
printed album page all fine part cds used unchecked for perfs between SG173/92.

 

50.001627 1949-51 Queen Juliana 5g brown plate 2 small thin/gum damage bottom left corner in no way 
detracts from frontal appearence mounted mint SG700a.

 

33.001628 1949-51 Queen Juliana 2½g sepia mounted mint light horizontal stain on Queen's forehead 
just visible from front from hinge remains SG699.

 

5.001629 1952 Cultural & Social Relief Fund Flowers set of 5 mounted mint SG749/53.  
5.001630 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set of 4 mounted mint SG744/47.  
4.001631 1958 Child Welfare Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG857/61.  

12.001632 1856-60 3sk lilac two rounded corners with few short perfs fine part cds used SG6.  
NORWAY

9.001633 1867-68 2sk orange-buff small surface top left corner centred left fine used SG24.  
2.001634 1867-68 4sk blue fluffy perfs all sides fine part cds used SG27.  
8.001635 1877-79 5ö ultramarine lightly soiled one short perf fine part cds used SG52.  
3.001636 1916-98 Thirteen album pages containing 41 stamps on piece collected for postmark interest 

so condition a little mixed. 
 

3.001637 1941 War Effort 5g purple to 1z 50 red brown set of 8 mounted mint SG478/85.  
POLAND

3.001638 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
3.001639 1944 Capture of Monte Cassinio set of 4 55g + 80g value small thin mounted mint SG494/97.  
1.001640 1945 Trades' Union Congress 1z 50 + 8z 50 slate mounted mint SG546.  
8.001641 1960 Birds 10g to 6z 50 set of 12 unmounted mint SG1201/12.  
2.001642 1969 First Man on the Moon 2z 50 sheetlet of 8 stamps and 2 labels with selvedge on all 

sides cancelled to order with four cds's SG1920.
 

2.001643 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

 
PORTUGAL

7.501644 1892-94 10r rosy mauve perf 12½ mounted mint SG239.  
9.001645 1882-94 50r pale ultramarine centred high fluffy perfs mounted mint heavy hinge SG278.  
8.001646 1941 Costumes 4c blue-green to 2E red-orange set of 10 all fine part cds used SG932/41.  
8.001647 1946 Portugese Castles 3r 50 reddish brown mounted mint SG996.  

45.001648 1947 Regional Costumes 10c mauve to 3E 50 green set of 8 mounted mint SG1001/09.  
6.501649 1952 Third Anniversary of NATO 1E & 3E 50 fine part cds used SG1065/66.  

25.001650 Colonies and Overseas Territories  - 1951 Holy Year imperf miniature sheet featuring 
stamps from eight different colonies between Angola and Timor with Timor stamp having 
Estagao cds dated 30 May 1952 all others uncancelled SGMS11. 

 

2.001651 Azores - 1981 Europa Folklore miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS426.  
3.001652 Azores - 1982 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS446.  
3.501653 Azores - 1986 Northern Bullfinch miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS469.  

5.001654 1864-65 5k black & lilac part red cds cancel with couple light surface scuffs SG14.  
RUSSIA

15.001655 1937 First Soviet Architectural Congress miniature sheet having some soiling on front with 
single central strike of Moscow double ring cds dated 16 June 1937 SG741c.

 

7.001656 1947-56 800th Anniversary of Moscow miniature sheet (light creasing) lightly mounted in top 
corners otherwise unmounted with pecil 65/- in selvedge SGMS1300b

 

5.001657 1952 150th Anniv of Extension of Tartu University 40k unmounted mint SG1775.   
10.001658 1962 Soviet Cosmonauts 1k black & blue large size stamp (150 mm x 70mm) block of 8 (2 x 

4) cancelled to order each having strike of Moscow cds dated 27 June 1965 SG2776. 
 

2.001659 1979 Folk Crafts 2k 3k 6k and 15k values in complete sheets of seven stamps and one label 
all unmounted mint SG4891/92 & 4894/95.

 

1.501660 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

 
SOMALIA

8.001661 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight 
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

3.001662 1970 Apollo Moon Landing 60c to 2s 80 perf part set of 6 values plus imperf part set of 6 
values with imperf and perf miniature sheet unmounted mint from prepared but not issued 
production, refer note under SG507.

 

1.501663 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
SWEDEN

4.001664 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
5.001665 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
6.001666 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  
8.001667 1935 500th Anniv of First Swedish Parliament 35ö claret and 60ö claret imperf x perf 10 both 

unmounted mint SG186/87.
 

3.001668 1936 Tercentenary of Swedish Post 1k x 3 fine cds used examples SG199.  
3.001669 1939 Academy of Sciences 30ö bright blue and 50ö grey mounted mint SG232/33.  
2.501670 1939 King Gustav V 20ö carmine imperf x perf 12½ horizontal pair having black on red start 

of coil leader attached for 100 stamps unmounted mint scarce item SG212.
 

2.001671 1974 Centenary of UPU 7k.50 complete booklet in fine condition SB294.  
1.501672 1986 Stockholmia 86 complete 11k booklet containing pane SG1285a fine condition SB386.  

15.001673 1850 10r red, black & yellow fine lightly applied barred oval used SG10.  
SWITZERLAND

10.001674 1854-62 40c green thick paper 4 margins light soiling fine part oblong barred cancel SG51.  
10.001675 1854-62 40r green bright green silk thread thick paper cut square just into frame line on two 

sides other two clear smudged feather type cancel SG51.
 

10.001676 1862-64 40c green centred right one pulled perf very fine large part cds used SG58.  
4.501677 1862-64 30c vermilion small surface scuff bottom left fine large part cds used SG57.  

14.001678 1867-78 50c purple centred right & low fine part cds used SG67.  
7.001679 1867-78 15c lemon-yellow centred right fine part cds used SG63.  
5.001680 1867-78 25c yellow-green lightly soiled and one short perf fine part cds used SG64b.  
5.001681 1882-99 5c maroon clear diagonal having SG unlisted printing flaw at right from base of value 

tablet through design at base very lightly mounted mint SG128B variety.
 

6.001682 1882-99 12c pale ultramarine centred left and high fine cds used SG124.  
3.501683 1882-1903 50c deep blue light soiling on front fine cds used SG150Bc.  
7.001684 1882-1903 40c grey centred right & high fine part cds used SG158.  

12.001685 1882-1903 30c deep brown centred high & left fine cds used SG148a.  
7.001686 1882-1903 1f claret centred high fine cds used SG152Ac.  

50.001687 1882-1903 1f claret centred left & low fine part cds used SG160.  
6.001688 1882-1903 1f maroon centred high fine cds used SG152A.  
7.001689 1882-1903 40c grey centred right fine cds used SG158.  
7.001690 1882-1903 40c grey centred left fine cds used SG158.  

25.001691 1882-1903 40c grey perf 11½x 11centred high cds used SG149A.  
35.001692 1905-07 3f bistre-brown plain white paper perf 11½ x 11 fine cds used SG206.  
5.001693 1908-40 70c orange-yellow & chocolate centred right fine part cds used SG242.  
3.001694 1914 Two different preprinted Red Cross Prisoner of War stampless envelopes both hand 

addressed to Cahors Lot France having Geneva Exp Letter pictorial machine cancels dated 
December 1914 applied.

 

22.001695 1917 Pro Juventute 3c violet to 10c red set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ6/J8.  
5.001696 1923-40 Air 65c slate-blue & deep turquoise-blue cancelled to order with part red cds SG325.  
5.001697 1932 International Disarmament Conference 60c bristre-brown unmounted mint SG342.  
6.501698 1934 30c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG356.  

14.001699 1949 Air Special Flights 1f 50 purple & yellow fine part cds used SG499.  
1.501700 1978 Pro Juventute Arms of Communes 240c + 120c complete booklet SBJ28.  

10.001701 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black straight edge at right and base rounded perfs other 
sides centred left lightly soiled on front unused (no gum) SG65.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15.001702 1869 Paddle Streamer 12c green centred left & low usual fluffy perfs with part indistinct cork 
cancel SG119a

 

4.501703 1870-71 Jefferson 10c deep brown centred left light stain at base fine used SG152a.  
6.001704 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides Heavy cds used SG167.  
9.001705 1887-88 Washington 3c vermilion part heavyish barred cancel SG219.  
7.001706 1893 Columbian Exposition 8c claret well centred unused (no gum) SG241.  
4.001707 1913-15 Panama Canal 2c carmine perf 12 mounted mint SG424.  
4.001708 1916-51 Seventeen hand addressed covers to England in mixed condition bearing various 

stamps tied by range of cancels including one opened and sealed with censor tape and one 
with purple "To Pay" charge mark applied.

 

4.001709 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  
8.001710 1998 Space Shuttle on Transport Plane $11.75 self adhesive mint on backing paper SG3539.  
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POSTAL STATIONERY
ANTIGUA

1.001711 1886-87 H&G5 1½d + 1½d red-brown unused reply card light soiling.  

2.001712 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used 
(these typed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

2.001713 Tasmania - 1892 H&GC3 no value shown grey on off white unused size f registered 
envelope having light tone spots both sides.

 

4.001714 1882 H&G5a (Scott UX5a)1c blue grey postal card uprated with 1c bright yellow SG75 tied by 
Halifax NS duplex dated 30 July 1885 used to Finland with long message having framed ANK 
15/8 arrival mark applied to front.

 
CANADA

4.001715 1889 H&GB6 5m carmine envelope uprated with 5m bright rose SG63a hand addressed to 
Rhodes all tied by Caire (sic) single ring cds dated 3 April 1902. Priced to sell £30.

 
EGYPT

3.001716 1899 H&B1 CP35 1d carmine UPU postal card sent Brighton having 132 duplex dated 2 
October 1901 applied to the Bible Society Ispahan Persia via Berlin showing Persian bilingual 
arrival cds on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

7.001717 1914 H&B CP65 ½d + ½d green fine unused reply card.  

3.001718 1924 H&B LCP11 1½d red-brown lettercard uprated with ½d green sealed and hand 
addressed to King Fred Maidenhead having two strikes of Great Western TPO Down (Wilson 
W333c no index letter) single ring cds dated 17 June 1934.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - LETTERCARDS

7.501719 1842-93 Six unused envelopes all with light soiling or creasing comprising 2d blue x 2 1½d 
lilac-rose 2½d grey-blue x 3 and ½d vermilion x 2.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

7.001720 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used 
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 

2.501721 1920 H&BRP32F 3d brown + 1d red compound size F registered envelope uprated with ½d 
green used London  to Belgium in April 1921.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES

7.001722 1904 H&B WP21 ½d yellow-green wrapper sent to Persia having Liverpool cds dated 11 July 
1906 applied. Two Indian style railway cds's on reverse dated 27 July along with Boushire 
bilingual oval arrival cancel dated 8 August 1906.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS

16.001723 1862-81 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London range of used Official issue cut to shape 
examples H&BAR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 7 H&BAR27 2d blue stamp & collar x 3 
H&BAR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar x 2 and H&BAR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar x 1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS

3.001724 1866 H&BAR47 The Home News. Grindley & Co London Official issue 2d blue stamp & collar 
cut to shape dated 7.11.66 used with barred oval cancel. 

 

10.001725 1902 H&B TP17b fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold singly size b with Wy. 
& S. Ltd imprint on front having two small staple holes top left. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

8.001726 1902 H&B TP18a fine unused 6d purple A1 Inland Telgram Form sold in booklets size b with 
McCorquodale & Co imprint on front with selvedge attached at left.

 

3.001727 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addressess all in local script  

 
INDIAN STATES

3.001728 Patiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Puttialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

3.001729 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 

25.001730 1932 H&GB3 3Fils surcharge on ½a green on white envelope small printed address label to 
Berlin  with date unclear Baghdad cds.

 
IRAQ

4.001731 1895 H&GB1 lightly soiled 8c carmine size a envelope used to Mauritius with two strikes of 
Seychelles cds 12 May 1902 on front Mauritius arrival cds 23 May 1902 on reverse. 

 
SEYCHELLES
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POSTAL STATIONERY
SIERRA LEONE

20.001732 1938 H&G16 1d green fine unsued postal card, rare item as only 1,000 printed.  

1.501733 1960s circa Black and white photographic unused postcard titled Memento of Horatio Nelson.  

POSTAL HISTORY
ANTIGUA

5.001734 1913 Sepia postcard (creased corner) of Hyde Park from Australian Museum Sydney sent to 
USA at 1½d rate having mixed franking of New South Wales ½d blue-green SG333 and 
Australia 1d red SG2 tied by Lismure continuous machine cancel dated 26 Maarch 1913.

 
AUSTRALIA

5.001735 1936 Typed address commercial cover to England at 1s 6d rate bearing Kangaroo 9d violet 
(one inverted) tied by good strike of Ship Mail Melbourne cds dated 5 May 1936.

 

3.501736 1983 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Bicentenary of Al-Khalifa Dynasty issue 
bearing 500f miniature sheet SGMS315 tied by bilingual Al-Khalifa cds for date of issue.

 
BAHRAIN

6.001737 1985 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Fish issue bearing 100f ten different 
designs SG327/36 tied by four strikes of bilingual FDI cds handstamp.

 

1.501738 1985 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for International Youth Year 15f to 100f set of 3 
SG340/42 tied by bilingual FDI cds handsatmp.

 

6.001739 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 
BASUTOLAND

5.001740 1910 Colour Salut de Constantinople La Pointe du Serail French postcard no message 
addressed to England bearing GB KEVII ½d pale yellowish green overprinted Levant SGL1 
tied by fine strike of British Post Office Constantinople code D cds (type Z7) 3 March 1910.

 
BRITISH LEVANT

25.001741 1903 Undivided back Panorama de Beyrouth No 2 black and white Turkish postcard brief 
message on front to USA bearing GB KEVII ½d blue green SGZ58 for printed matter rate tied 
by Beyrout British Post Office code C hooded cancel (type Z8) 5 March 1903.

 
BRITISH LEVANT - POST OFFICES IN TURKISH EMPIRE

12.001742 1904 Undivided back Salut de Constantinople Mosque du Sultan Eyoup colour French 
postcard with brief message on front to Canada bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet SGZ162 tied by 
good strike of slightly smudged British Post Office Constantinople code D cds (type Z7) dated 
11 March 1904 with Port Hastings NS arrival single arc cds dated 26 March 1904.

 

4.001743 1937 Hand addressed cover (vertical crease and part backflap missing) sent air mail at 7a 6p 
rate to England bearing KGV Burma overprint 2a 6p x 3 SG6 tied by two fine inverted strikes 
of Rangoon GPO SOR double ring cds dated 10 April 1937 - early use as date of issue of 
stamps 1 April 1937.

 
BURMA

25.001744 1898 Rule Britannia colour illustrated patriotic private post card produced by Wilson 
(Montreal) used to USA bearing 1c blue-green (light tone at top) SG151 tied by Richmond 
Que date unclear single ring cds with Medford Mass arrival cds 28 June 1898 applied. 

 
CANADA

12.001745 1939 Three hand addressed covers to different addressess in Denmark (one with original 
contents - Christmas card) all at 5c rate bearing various stamps tied by postmarks between 
September and December 1939 before German invasion. Each opened and sealed at left 
with black on white censor G.11 or G.50 tape. 

 

2.001746 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 opened 
and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

1.501747 1896 5m carmine postal stationery envelope (H&GB6) locally used hand addressed to 
Mahalla having two strikes of Alexandria bilingual cds dated 21 January 1896 applied. 
Mahalla bilingual arrival cds dated 22 January on reverse, priced to sell at £10

 
EGYPT

5.001748 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 
strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 

10.001749 1915 Hand addressed plain cover to New Soth Wales endorsed 'On Active Service'  having 
fair strike of British Camp PO Mardi dated 22 December 1915 with manuscript 'Passed By' 
censor mark on front with Cairo code E of same date on reverse.
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2.001750 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

 

10.001751 1927 Hand Addressed plain cover (H.M. Hagopian "The Collector" Red Cross Store 9, El 
Maghraby Street Cairo Egypt 5 line purple cachet on back flap) to Baghdad carried on first 
flight Cairo - Karachi via Baghdad sent registered (black on rose label affixed) airmail (blue 
on white bilingual label affixed) bearing de Havilland DH34 Biplane over Nile 27m deep violet 
SG132 and 1926 5m on 50m 10m on 100m and 15m on 200m violet pictorial surcharges 
SG135/37 all tied by Cairo RO 15 bilingual cds's dated 12 January 1927 having Baghdad 
arrival cds dated 15 January 1927 on reverse.  

 

4.001752 1934-48 Four covers (two hand addressed condition a little mixed) to England comprising 
1934 bearing 15m tied by fine strike of bilingual Continental Savoy cds dated 24 October 
1948 bearing 17m & 20m tied by Paquebot Port Said cds with another better strike alongside 
along with censor mark 1948 at 42m rate bearing 10m x 4 and 2 tied by Cairo Z bilingual cds 
dated 20 March having censor mark applied plus 1939 firms printed window cover at 45m 
rate tied by Alexandria D-1 bilingual cds 19 December 1939 with purple censor mark applied.

 

5.001753 1935 Typed address cover to England bearing Handley Page HP42 over Pyramids 1m black 
& orange to 7m black & blue (seven different values) SG193/94 & 196/200 tied by eight 
strikes of Cairo code D bilingual cds dated 20 December 1935.

 

10.001754 1936 Oriental Philatelic House B. Hagopian 1, Maghraby Streret - Cairo imprint on backflap 
special cover sent registered (black on red label affixed) airmail to England having printed 
endorsement on front First Day Cancellation of the XV Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition 
Cairo 15th Feb 1936 bearing 5m brown to 20m bright blue set of 5 SG240/44 issued stamps 
tied by three strikes of special Exhibition bilingual cds dated 15 Februray 1936 - date of issue.

 

2.001755 1949 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing set of 3 issued 
stamps SG359/61 tied by two strikes of bilingual Alexandria single ring cds for date of issue.

 

6.001756 1935 Plain rubber stamped address manila cover sent registered to England bearing 1935 
Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 SG139/42 tied by two strikes of Falkland Islands double ring 
cds dated 15 November 1935.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

1.501757 British Solomon Islands - 1969 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Third South Pacific Games 
bearing issued miniature sheet SGMS188 tied by two small FDI cds's.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

10.001758 Gilbert & Ellice Islands - 1949 Plain lightly soiled hand addressed cover endorsed First Day 
Cover to Ocean Island bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1d violet and £1 scarlet SG57/58 tied by 
single strike of Post Office Ocean Island cds 29 August 1949 - date of issue.

 

2.501759 India - 1966-69 Six different illustrated hand addressed FDC's each bearing single issued 
stamp between 1966 60th Death Anniv of Swami Rama Tirtha SG537 to 1969 Martin Luther 
King SG584 tied by appropriate mostly pictorial bilingual cancels for date of issue.

 

3.001760 Fiji - 1949 Special locally typed addressed plain manila cover sent registered within Suva for 
75th Anniv of UPU bearing 2d to 1s 6d set of 4 SG272/75 tied by Suva Fiji registered double 
ring cds dated 10 October 1949 - date of issue. 

 

1.501761 Fiji - 1953 Souvenir illustrated First Day Cover printed London address for Royal Visit bearing 
8d deep carmine-red SG279 issued stamp tied by large Nausori Fiji double arc cds dated 16 
December 1953 - date of issue. 

 

1.501762 Fiji - 1966 Colour illustrated unaddressed FDC for Churchill Commemoration bearing 3d to 
2s 6d SG345/48 tied by single central strike of Suva Fiji Islands pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

6.001763 Jersey - 1943 Liberty Tours St Helier printed address First Day Cover sent registered bearing 
½d to 3d pictorial issues SG3/8 tied by four strikes of Jersey Channel Islands 4 single ring 
cds 29 June 1943 which is date of issue for 2½d & 3d stamps. Light soiling both sides.

 

1.001764 Kenya, Uganda & Tanganyika - 1953 Special unaddressed cover for Coronation bearing 
20c black & red-orange SG165 issued stamp tied by superb strike of Mombasa 4 Kenya 
single ring cds 2 June 1953 - date of issue.

 

1.001765 Malaysia - 1964 Colour illustrated unaddressed bilingual first day cover for Elenor Roosevelt 
Commemoration bearing 25c to 50c set of 3 SG9/11 tied by two strikes of Kluang Johore 
single ring cds's dated 10 October 1964 - date of issue.

 

1.001766 Mauritius - 1953 Colour typed London addressed illustrated cover for Coronation bearing 
10c black & emerald SG291 issued stamp on front with KGVI 2c rose-carmine SG277 on 
reverse both tied by Curepipe Mauritius double ring cds dated 2 June 1953 - date of issue.

 

1.001767 St Lucia - 1966 Crown Agents typed address illustrated FDC for Royal Vist bearing 4c & 12c 
SG220/21 tied by GPO Castries double ring cds 4 February 1966 - date of issue.
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FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

15.001768 1961 Centenary of Post Office Savings Bank illustrated typed address cover bearing 2½d to 
1s 6d set of 3 SG623/25 tied by individual strikes of Lancaster and Morecombe double ring 
cds's dated 28 August 1961 - date of issue.

 

7.501769 1961 Conference of European Postal and Telecommunications Administrations CEPT 
illustrated Duncannon Stamps purple rubber stamped address cover bearing 2d to 10d set of 
3 SG626/28 tied by Torquay CEPT slogan cancel dated 18 September 1961 - date of issue.

 

15.001770 1963 plain typed address cover bearing National Nature Week 3d & 4½d SG637/38 tied by 
fine strike of Brownsea Island Poole Dorset pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.501771 1969 Philart illustrated unaddressed FDC for Investiture of HRH Prince Wales bearing set of 
5 SG802/806 tied  by three strikes of Caernarvon bilingual cds for date of issue.

 

1.501772 1975 Hand addressed Post Office FDC for Charity 4½p + 1½p stamp having issued stamp 
tied by Nottingham FDI cds plus same stamp tied to the Philatelic Bulletin by Ruddinton cds 
for date of issue and Post office A4 display poster code PL (P) 2417. 

 

3.001773 2016 Royal Mail 500 (1st issue) set of 6 SG3796/3800 and Classic GPO Posters miniature 
sheet SGMS3801 on identical Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents 
House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

1.501774 2016 Royal Mail 500 (3rd issue) 175th Anniversary of Penny Red booklet pane SG3807a on 
Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

3.001775 2017 David Bowie set of 6 SG3933/38 and miniature sheet SGMS3939 on identical Royal 
Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

4.001776 2018 Game of Thrones set of 10 SG4033/42 and miniature sheet SGMS4043 on identical 
Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

3.001777 2018 RAF Centenary set of 6 SG4058/63 and miniature sheet SGMS4064 on identical Royal 
Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

3.001778 2018 Hampton Court Palace set of 6 SG4109/14 and miniature sheet SGMS4115 on identical 
Royal Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

4.001779 2018 Harry Potter set of 10 SG4141/50 and miniature sheet SGMS4151 on identical Royal 
Mail typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

4.001780 2019 Marvel set of 10 SG4182/91 and miniature sheet SGMS4192 on identical Royal Mail 
typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

3.001781 2019 D-Day set of 6 SG4230/35 and miniature sheet SGMS4236 on identical Royal Mail 
typed address illustrated FDC's tied by Tallents House FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

2.001782 1957 Hand addressed to Paris Air France blue illustrated long cover at 2s 9d rate bearing 
KGVI 5d plus QEII seven different definitives values to 1/- all tied by Nadi Airport Fiji double 
arc cds dated 12 January 1957.

 
FIJI

5.001783 1937 George Odom Ltd Diamond Mills Leicester England printed address cover sent air 
airmail bearing KGV 6d bright purple & magenta SG97a tied by Gibraltar The Travel Key of 
the Mediterranean continuous machine cancel dated 30 November 1937.

 
GIBRALTAR

6.001784 1849 Wrapper (central horizontal crease) Dundee to Edinburgh bearing 1d deep red-brown 
(GF) slighly blued paper 3½ clear margins SG10 tied by Scottish 114 cancel having blue 
Dundee double arc cds dated 11 September 1849 with red Edinburgh single ring arrival cds 
dated 12 February 1849 alongside.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

7.001785 1850 Part entire (central vertical fold - page missing) to Liberton bearing 1d deep red-brown 
(AA) 3+ margins (plate 93 to 98) SG10 tied by Scottish 131 cancel with red transit cds dated 
5 February on reverse along with green double arc cds dated 6 February 1850.

 

10.001786 1850 Small envelope addressed to Edinburgh bearing 1d pale red-brown (NH) worn 
impression on very blued paper SG9 tied by unclear Scottish style barred cancel. Dumb 
Dolphin double arc cds in bluish black on reverse along with small framed Noblehouse cancel 
dated 9 April 1850 and red Edinburgh arrival single ring cds dated 10 April 1850.

 

7.001787 1850 Wrapper Berwick to Yorkshire bearing 1d red-brown (SL) 3¾ margins SG8 tied by 
unclear barred oval cancel having Berwick and Wakefield blue double arc cds's dated 1 and 
2 November 1850 on reverse.  

 

4.001788 1852 Hand addressed lightly soiled mourning cover (couple closed tears at top) to Church 
Warden Hearnor Derby bearing 1d red (HE) 2½d margins tied by smudged barred oval 
cancel. Three blue double arc cds's on reverse comprising dumb Wollaton, Nottingham code 
E dated 12 May and Belper code A dated 13 May.

 

4.001789 1855 Cover (horizontal crease affects stamp) Glasgow to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown 
Die II perf 14 SG24 tied by full strike of Queen Street framed cancel.Glasgow code G large 
cds dated 17 July 1855 on reverse with Edinburgh arrival cds for same date also applied.
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15.001790 1855 Entire (central horizontal crease) Birmingham to Margate Kent bearing 1d red stars (EJ) 
tied by fair strike of Birmingham 75 type A1 spoon cancel dated 21 February 1855, red and 
green transit cancels both dated 22 February on reverse.

 

12.001791 1856 Wrapper (two vertical folds - one through stamp) hand addressed to The Secretary East 
India House London bearing 1d red (paper not blued) perf 14 Die II SG37 tied by Liverpool 
015 spoon duplex in a dark greenish shade of ink dated 11 December 1856.

 

7.001792 1856 Entire between solictors Pontefract to Wath (near Rotherham) bearing 1d red (OF) perf 
14 Die I centred low SG30 tied by 1844 type 623 in centre barred oval cancel. Rotherham 
double arc cds in green dated 16 May 1856 on reverse unclear green cds applied on top.

 

20.001793 1856 Commercial entire (heavy vertical creases) Ruyton to Ellesmere dated 7 July 1856 
bearing 1d red stars (LG) centred right and low tied by good strike of Shrewsbury Spoon 708 
duplex cancel dated 7 July 1856. Fair strike of very scarce Ruyton Penny Post unframed 
cachet in green on reverse along with green Ellesmere double ring cds dated 8 July 1856.

 

12.001794 1863-73 Seventeen covers and five fronts all bearing 1d red plates tied by duplex cancels 
with couple Welsh items noted. Condition a little mixed but most fine.

 

12.001795 1874-80 Eighteen covers and six fronts all bearing 1d red plates tied by duplex cancels with 
couple to Ireland noted. Condition a little mixed but most fine.

 

7.001796 1880 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d Venitian Red (CM) tied by 
Dumfries duplex dated 24 October 1880 having fine strike of Edinr & Carstairs Sorting 
Tender code D unframed cds (Wilson W714) dated 25 October 1880 on reverse.

 

2.001797 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in 
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

 

15.001798 1901-2001 One hundred and forty used stamps (most on piece) collected for postmark 
interest including Army and military cancels, Exhibitions, House of Commons and Lords, 
British Island postmarks GB QEII stamps used abroad plus Maritime and Paquebot items.

 

4.001799 1904 Black & white postcard of the Square Bournmouth bearing 1d scarlet tied by 
Bournmouth cds dated 29 March 1904 sent to Public Hospital Georgetown British Guiana 
having arrival cds dated 19 April 1904 applied.

 

2.001800 1908 Colour postcard of Flip-Flap at Franco British Exhibition London 1908 sent to Italy at 1d 
rate bearing ½d yellow-green pair tied by individual strikes of Exhibition single ring cds dated 
25 September 1908 with Italian arrival cds alongside. 

 

3.001801 1936 Special blue on white cover (soiling both sides darker on reverse) for Stamp Exhibition 
Dorland Hall Lower Regent Street London 17-24 October hand addressed bearing KEVIII 
1½d red-brown plus brown and green imperf labels for Exhibition with stamp and green label 
tied by The Stamp Exhibition London 1936 cds dated 21 October.

 

9.001802 1960s-70s Nine album pages displaying a manuscript write up of thirteen Official Paid 
unused and used labels various types and both white & yellow paper. Whilst not particularly 
rare most would have been discarded after use. 

 

3.001803 1962 Preprinted commercial postal card for The Homefinder hand addressed to London 
bearing Centenary of Post Office Savings Bank 2½d SG623A tied by oval stampex 1962 oval 
pictorial cancel dated 20 March 1962. 

 

1.501804 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

2.001805 1969 Typed address Post Office Telegram No Charge For Delivery envelope typed address 
to Beverley with orignal Telegram from Hull printed message 24 November 1969.

 

2.001806 1970s Illustrated envelope containing six different unused post cards produced by Dalkeith 
Publising cards number 559-564 each showing full colour reproduction of 1930's posters for 
products and services available by railway companies.

 

8.001807 1971 Large (330 x 235mm) National Provincial Bank plain manilla cover hand addressed to 
Kent sent registerd via Post Office Special Delivery (white on green label affixed) service 
bearing Battle of Britain 9d & 1s 3d x 8 of each SG677/78 plus Shakespeare 2s 6d x 2 
SG650 and 700th Anniversary of Parliament bottom left corner marginal block of 4 SG664 
(total franking £1 7/-) all tied by West Wickham single ring cds's dated 8 December 1971.

 

15.001808 1993 Gold on green folder produced by Stamp Publicity in conjunction with TCCB for Ashes 
Tour 1993 containing nine illustrated covers for three one day games and six test matches 
each bearing 24p stamp tied by appropriate location pictorial handstamp. Includes colour A4 
pictures of squads plus printed scorecards for each game and sheets with printed signatures 
of players from Australia and England.

 

5.001809 1995 The Football Association of Fame illustrated cover for Sir Stanley Matthews bearing GB 
Locals Easdale £2 and Gairsay £5 Stanley Matthews commeratives tied by Stanley Matthews 
80th Birthday Wembly cds dated 1 February 1995.
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5.001810 1996 Illustrated Benham Mail on Sunday souvenir cover for Diamond Anniversary of the 
Abdication of Edward VIII bearing 11p and 16p stamps tied by Mail on Sunday appropriate 
cancel dated 10 December 1996. ½d to 2½d KEVIII set of 4 stamps also affixed to cover tied 
by special Reign of Edward VIII oval cancel.

 

18.001811 1872 Commercial wrapper (some soiling mainly on reverse) having C J Grace Alexandria 
blue oval cachet applied on front manuscript endorsed "Via Brindisi" to England at 8d rate 
bearing 4d deep vermilion horizontal pair (AH-AG) plate 12 (minor surface scuffs) SSGZ17 
tied by heavy strike of B01 duplex of Alexandria. Alexandria single ring cds also on front 
dated 10 March 1872 with red thimble London arrival cds on reverse dated 18 March. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BRITISH POST OFFICES ABROAD

1.501812 1959 Hand address cover sent registered (R in oval on front and Registered cachet on 
reverse both in purple) to England at 64c rate bearing 50c plate 1 bottom marginal and 7c 
horizontal pair SG199 & 202 all tied by Victoria Grenada single ring cds's 17 November 1959.

 
GRENADA

1.501813 1971 Colour illustrated Cathay Pacific printed address first flight cover for first flight Hong 
Kong to Denpaser, Bali bearing 50c 60th Anniv of Scouting SG271 tied by Hong Kong double 
ring cds dated 19 September 1971.

 
HONG KONG

2.501814 1937 Printed merchants card,  message and address in local script bearing KGV 9p green 
SG233 tied by Wadhwan Junction R M S double ring cds 9 July 1937 with Chobu Jaipur 
State BO cds 11 July 1937 alongside. 

 
INDIA

2.501815 1940 Plain cover (roughly opened at right) addressed and senders details in English at 6a 
rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 2 SG247 on reverse tied by Surat RMS cds 26 September 1940 
having Surat RMS horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO Unpaid octagonal 
mark 28 September 1940 on reverse. 

 

6.001816 1940 Plain cover bilingual hand addressed bearing KGVI 1a carmine SG250 on reverse tied 
by Wadi RS cds 9 August 1940 having Ajmer GPO No 2 cds 12 August alongside plus 
superb strike of Malwar circular cancel in Urdu also applied.

 

6.001817 1941 Merchants cover hand addressed in English bearing on reverse KGVI 1a 3p 
yellow-brown tied by Ujain railway Station cds dated 25 December 1941 having fine strike of 
Experimental PO N-7 cds 28 December 1941 alongside.

 

4.001818 1942 Plain cover hand addressed in English with purple local merchants cachet in English at 
9a rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 3 SG247 on reverse each tied by Surat RMS cds 21 
February 1942 having Surat RMS AS. horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO 
Unpaid octagonal mark 23 February 1942 on reverse. 

 

4.001819 1943-44 Six covers and two fronts all hand addressed to England bearing various stamps 
tied by range of cancels including FPO and Indian Section Base Office cds's all but one with 
purple Unit Censor marks applied.

 

3.001820 1946 KGV 9p green merchants preprinted postal card address and message in local script 
with imprinted stamp tied by Ujjain Railway Station cds 17 November 1946 with Jaipur City 
cds alongside 19 November 1946.

 

3.001821 1954 Stamp centenary 9p red postal card having printed merchants details on reverse 
address in Englsh message in local script endorsed 'Late Fee Paid' having 1a Bodhisattva 
SG333 attached to pay late fee tied by D-10 Out Set -1 cds 6 January 1955.

 

5.001822 1936 Unfranked opened on three sides plain cover addressed to USA having good strike of 
Montego Bay Street Letter double ring cds dated 10 December 1936 applied with New York 
Due 10 Cents charge mark applied on arrival..

 
JAMAICA

7.501823 1945 Three covers (one typed address one airmail) to England or Scotland bearing New 
Constitution stamps one at 2s 2d rate bearing 2d and 2/- SG135a & 138 one at 4d rate 
bearing 2d x 2 SG135a and other at 1/- rate bearing 3d block of 4 SG136 tied by Browns 
Town, Lucea, or Montego Bay single ring cds's tied by date unclear cds cancels.

 

20.001824 1935 Hand addressed cover at 1s 6d rate to London bearing Air 4d blackish purple and 7d 
brown-orange (vertical pair) SG549/550 tied by Auckland cds's dated 22 March 1935 with 
manuscript endorsement in hand of sender 'Air Mail Per Monterey' 'Australia - London'. 

 
NEW ZEALAND

10.001825 1935 East Coast Airways Limited illustrated printed air mail cover (light soiling both sides)  for 
first flight Gisborne to Napier and return hand addressed to Napier bearing Air 3d chocolate 
SG548 tied by Gisborne cds dated 16 April 1935.
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15.001826 1935 Specially printed first day cover for KGV Silver Jubilee hand addressed to Whitfield 
King, Ipswich England (stamp dealers) bearing Jubilee 6d red-orange SG575 tied by 
Wellington cds dated 7 May 1935 - date of issue.

 

10.001827 1936 Illustrated cover for White Star Hotel Queenstown with illustration of The Hermitage, Mt 
Cook on front hand addressed airmail to England at 1s 6d rate bearing 6d Harvesting plus Air 
6d blue horizontal pair SG564 and 572 x 2 tied by Queenstown cds's 18 March 1936.

 

8.001828 1936 Lightly soiled hand addressed Huddart Parker Line cover a little roughly opened at top 
endorsed Paquebot hand addressed to India at 3d rate bearing 1d Brown Kiwi plus NZ 
Soldier at Anzac Cove ½d + ½d green horizontal pair and 1d + 1d scarlet SG578 and 591/92 
tied by Paquebot Sydney cds's dated 26 May 1936 with two Indian transit cancels on reverse.

 

7.001829 1936 Illustrated FDC for British Empire Chambers of Commerce sent registered (Wellington 
Town Hall label affixed) typed local address bearing 6d red brown SG597 tied by special 
Congress cds dated 1 December 1936 not date of issue of stamp.

 

30.001830 1937 Hand addressed cover at 8d rate to York England endorsed 'By Air Mail From India 
Karachi - London' bearing Admiral 1d plus Air 3d chocolate and 4d blackish purple SG468 
and 548/49 tied by Lyttelton cds's dated 20 December 1937.

 

8.001831 1939 Illustrated typed local address FDC for Health issue bearing 1d on ½d + ½d green and 
2d on 1d + 1d scarlet SG611/12 tied by Kawakawa cds for date of issue.

 

12.001832 1936 Typed address cover (with original typed letter) sent registered (R in oval mark applied) 
to USA at 5½d rate bearing 2½d bright blue and 3d purple/yellow SG133a & 135 tied by 
Kingstown cds dated 9 March 1936 with Three US transit marks on rear.

 
ST. VINCENT

12.001833 1943 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover (backflap missing) sent air mail (French 
Dakar-Toulouse (this erased) label attached) to Officer in 58th Regiment Royal Artillery 
Middle East Forces at 1s 3d rate bearing KGVI 3d and 1/- Freetown from the Harbour 
definitives SG192 & 196 tied by Pendembu Sierra Leone code C cds's dated 8 July 1943. 
Egyptian censor mark both sides and part Egyptian continuous machine cancel dated 24 July 
on reverse which ties Opened By Examiner QQ/22 PC90 tape at left.

 
SIERRA LEONE

2.001834 1905 Colour undivided back Singer Company postcard for their pavilion at the 1904 St Louis 
Exposition hand addressed to Port Elizabeth bearing Orange River Colony KEVII ½d 
yellow-green SG139 tied by Kroonstad ORC double ring cds 27 January 1905.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

10.001835 1940 Lightlly soiled (with some tone on reverse) hand addressed cover sent airmail to 
England at 1s 3d rate bearing Groot Schuur 3d blue and Wildebeest 1/- singles SG45c & 62 
tied by good strike of Mobile Post Office No 6 (Durban) double ring cds 1 June 1940.

 

12.001836 1942 Airmail cover (damaged at base on rear with small part missing) typed address sent 
registered to Betare-oya, Free French Cameroun at 1s 7d rate bearing War Effort ½d green 
horizontal pair 2d violet pair and single plus 1/- brown SG88 & 95/96 all tied by location 
unclear cds's dated 16 June 1942 with Lagos transit mark dated 24 June 1942. Opened and 
sealed at left by South African red on cream censor tape tied by purple cachet on front and 
black on white French Military censor tape tied by censor marks both sides.  

 

15.001837 1942 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent Poste Restante Duala Cameroons with 
manuscript endorsment 'By the first fortnightly Air Service between the Union - Cameroons' at 
1s 3d rate bearing War Effort 1/- brown large and 3d blue small single SG96 & 101 tied by 
Westminster (OFS) cds dated 2 December 1942.Two strikes of Cameroon censor cachets 
on front along with framed 'Non Reclame' and 'Retour A L'Envoyeur' cachets on front. 
Opened and sealed with South Africa red on white censor tape at left tied by Douala and 
Elizabethville cds's on reverse. Two further Douala cancels dated 2 and 21 December 1942 
on reverse along with Brazzaville Moyen Congo cds dated 31 March 1943.

 

4.001838 1947-51 Nineteen mixed condition hand addressed covers to England bearing various 
stamps tied by range of cancels.

 

25.001839 1942 Hand addressed cover (central vertical fold) sent registered (mark applied direct to 
cover) to officer in 44 W.A. General Hospital A.P.O. S102 West Africa Force bearing War 
Effort large sizes 4d orange-brown 6d red-orange and 1/- brown SG118/19 & 122 all tied by 
individual strikes of Windhoek Counter SWA cds dated 3 June 1942. Purple half circle 
Censor mark ties one 1/- value with framed crown Passed 00/2 blue censor mark on front. 
Accra Gold Coast, Lagos and Field Post Office 46 cancels on reverse dated 16 June 5 
August and 6 August 1942 respectively.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
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3.001840 1937 Hand addressed cover to England from E Diacopoulos El-Obeid opened out for display 
on album page at 15m rate bearing 5m olive-brown & black vertical strip of 3 tied by El Obied 
bilingual cds dated 18 August 1937 having smudged Khartoum-El Obeid TPO No 2 cds (type 
308) dated 19 August and Sudan Airl mail cds dated 28 August 1937 on reverse.

 

3.001841 1960 Typed address Aboul-Ela Cotton Ginning Co Ltd Kosti cover to Khartoum slightly 
reduced in size opened out for display on album page bearing 15m Policeman SG129 tied by 
Khartoum - Obeid TPO No 1 bilingual cds (type 314) dated 2 February 1960 with Khartoum 
machine cancel of 3 February on reverse.

 

6.001842 1929 Typed address lightly soiled commercial cover to Bristol England bearing KGV 2d grey 
SG179 tied by Turks Island double ring cds dated 1 August 1929.

 
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

10.001843 Antigua & Barbuda - 1988 The Worlds's First Gold & Silver Banknote $50 Bartholomew 
Roberts (Black Bart - pirate) Royal Fortune showing sailing ship plated in 23 carat gold and 
.999 silver in fine condition housed in special folder full write up limited edition of 20,000. 

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

6.001844 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

3.001845 Europe - 1913-27 Five colourful large poster stamps comprising Germany 1913 25th 
Anniversary of Kaiser William 1924 France Epinal Fair 1914 Hungarian 5k label and 1927 
Budapest International Fair plus 1925 Italian Air Show all unmounted mint. 

 

2.001846 Great Britain - 1900 Manchester Philatelic Society War Fund 1d perforated label in blue and 
mauve unmounted mint.

 

6.001847 Great Britain - 1912 A Tribute to a Genius 1812-1912 1d black stamp produced by Tucks 
featuring portrait of Charles Dickens unmounted mint.

 

2.001848 Great Britain - 1914 Stand Together War Relief Fund 1d purple perforated poster stamp 
issued by the Approved Societies unmounted mint.

 

2.501849 Great Britain - 1914 circa Britannia's Business Still The Same Send Us On Your Orders red, 
blue & black and orange, purple & blue large patriotic poster stamps unmounted mint.

 

1.001850 Great Britain - 1920s Royal Caledonian Schools Bushey Herts colour poster stamp 
unmounted mint reason for issue unknown

 

8.001851 Great Britain - 1950-84 Fourteen sounvenir sheets from many different Philatelic Exhibitions 
between 1950 London International Exhibition to Ausipex 84 including 1960 London 1962 
Scotex 1963 J F Kennedy 1973 Liverpool Antique & Collectors Fair 1974 UDT World Cup 
Stamp Show Brighton and 1975 Scout Jamboree Year all in fine condition. 

 

6.001852 Great Britain - 1962-83 Twelve different pictorial souvenir sheets for STAMPEX Stamp 
Exhibition London including 1966 World Cup 1967 Paintings and 1968 RAF.

 

2.001853 Great Britain - 1971 £1 blue on pink London Athens bilingual bottom right corner marginal 
large perforated label unmounted mint. 

 

6.001854 Great Britain - 1973-80 Seven different pictorial souvenir sheets for North-West Showpex 
Stamp Exhibitions plus 1963 North-East Stampex and 1974 Midland Showpex.

 

8.001855 Great Britain - 1974-84 Eleven different pictorial souvenir sheets for Showpex Stamp 
Exhibition London all in fine condition.

 

10.001856 Great Britain - 1978-96 Seventeen Colour Television Licences for periods ending September 
1979 to November 1997 each having appropriate TV Licence Fee Paid Stamp attached 
numbers C1 C3 x 2 C4 x 2 C5 X 3 and C6/C14 all tied by Morcott Oakham cds cancels.

 

2.001857 Great Britain - 1980 Five different pictorial souvenir sheets three for London 1980 plus 
London Stamp Fair Caxton Hall and London stamp Fair Mount Royal Hotel.

 

8.001858 Great Britain - 1990s circa Facsimile perforated copies of Queen Victoria £5 orange £1 
brown & £1 green KEVII £1 green and £1 deep green with KGV 1929 PUC £1 black plus 
imperf (large margins) QV £5 orange £1 brown KEVII 2d Tyrian plum and £1 green.

 

2.001859 Great Britain - 2015 London 2015 Europhilex 175th Anniversary of the First Postage Stamp 
miniature sheet on thin white card featuring four different 'stamps'.

 

3.001860 Great Britain - 2015 London Europhilex uncut souvenir sheet showing traffic lights at top 
from proof sheets commemorating 175th Anniv of issue of 1d black.

 

2.001861 Monaco - 1987 Monte Carlo Philatelic Exhibition horizontal strip of 5 labels unmounted mint.  
4.001862 Spain - 1930s circa Ultramarine label block of 4 showing lady in lace vale having garden in 

background havng Jardines de Espana Perfumeria Gal Madrid underneath unmounted mint.
 

2.001863 United Nations - 1958-81 Four different souvenir cards each showing colour illustrations of 
stamps issued and reason for issue comprising 1958-80 Economic & Social Council 1976-85 
Decade for Women, 1981 Year of Disabled Persons and 1981 Renewable Energy.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

2.001864 USA - 1947 New York Centenary International Philatelic Exhibition 1847-1947 large 
perforated identical poster stamps in blue, green, purple or red unmounted mint.

 

3.001865 USA - 1957 The American Institute of Architects 1857-1957 Centennial Celebration block of 8 
(4 x 2) perf labels unmounted mint plus imperf single same design.

 

1.501866 USA - 1960s circa horizontal pair of Bald Eagle over US flag (no value or country name 
shown) each having faint signature of Weber (designer of label) unmounted mint.

 

2.501867 World - 1933-2023 Twelve different labels from various countries plus Wigan Corporation 1d 
Prepaid black on green mint Parcel Stamp and 2024 Paper Puffin - Snail Mail Letter Writing 
Month sheetlet of 8 different labels all featuring cats.  

 

3.001868 Robson Lowe Ltd postal history auction numbers 189-191 illustrated catalogue 10 October 
1956 including Campaign Covers, Boer War Covers, Maritime Mail plus Aden to Zanzibar 
material with prices realised.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

2.001869 Robson Lowe at Christies Zurich The John O Griffiths Great Britain auction sale catalogue 29 
September 1982 complete with seperate colour plates.

 

1.501870 Stanley Gibbons illustrated listing of GB 27-28 May 1982 mostly the "H.F.Johnson" stock.  
7.001871 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 

(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 
 

4.001872 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley 
Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.

 

2.001873 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by 
F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

3.001874 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 
held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

2.001875 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New 
Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.

 

2.001876 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held 
13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.
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